
S 123·0454·3 

Illustrated Parts Catalog 

-



2415 Magnetic Tape Unit and Control 

Illustrated Parts Catalog 



PREFACE 

This illustrated Parts Catalog (lPC) contains list­
ings and illustrations of all replaceable assemblies, 
subassemblies and detail parts released to Produc­
tion Control on or before 21 December 1968 for 
the 2415 Magnetic Tape Unit and Control, Models 
1 through 6. 

This 2415 Magnetic Tape Unit and Control Parts Catalog revision, 
Form 123-0454-3 obsoletes the previous level edition, Form 
123-0454-2. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your 
IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

This manual has been prepared by the IBM Systems Developement Division, Product Publications, 
Dept. 265-Parts Catalog Department, P. O. Box 1900, Boulder, Colorado 80302 . 

A form is provided at the back of this publication for reader's comments. 
If the form has been removed, comments may be sent to the above address. 

© International Business Machines Corporation 1969 



2415 

GLOSSARY •• i 

HOW TO USE. ii - iii 

VISUAL INDEX •• iv through xiii 

GROUP ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST • 1 through 128 

NUMERICAL INDEX ••••••. X-1 through X-11 

GLOSSARY 

As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

*ASTERISK 

An asterisk in the left margin of the list indicates 
a part changed in the latest revision of the catalog. 

INDENTURE 

The relationship of a part to its next higher as­
sembly is indicated by indenture. For example: 

1 2 3 4 
Unit 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Subassemblies 

Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

II LOZENGE 

The lozenge in the description column indicates 
parts not recommended for field replacement. 

NP 

The entry NP in the Units Per Asm column de­
notes the part is non-procurable and that the next 
higher assembly should be ordered. 

NO NO. 

When this indication appears in the part number 
column, it denotes a group of parts for which no 
part number has been assigned. 

REF 

This entry in the units per assembly column de­
notes an assembly which is completely assembled 
on a preceding illustration. Quantities for such 
items are found in its next higher assembly. 

SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES 

If two assemblies contain a majority of identical 
parts, they are broken down on the same list. 
Common parts are shown by one index number. 
Parts peculiar to one or the other of the assem­
blies are listed separately and identified by Usable 
On Code. 

USABLE ON CODE 

Part application and interchangeability is indicated 
by the usable on code. If this column is blank, the 
parts pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two 
types of codes are used. The alphabetic code de­
notes similar assemblies and/or features; the nu­
meric code denotes level. Refer to the beginning 
of each list for the explanation of the code(s). 

VISUAL INDEX 

This index is a pictorial index to catalog figures. 
The visual index directs the user to the proper 
figure, assisting him in locating the part number. 

i 

·1 



~415 

HOW TO USE AN IPC 

IPC ORGANIZATION 

To find parts quickly, you should understand the 
structure of a parts catalog. First, the complete 
machine is drawn with major assemblies and sub­
assemblies in place (Visual Index Section). Then 
the machine is "disassembled" into drawings of 
assemblies and subassemblies (Group Assembly 
Parts List "GAPL" Section). Thus, the sequence 
of figures in the catalog is the reverse of the manu­
facturing assembly sequence. This means that 
parts are not grouped according to machine functions. 

One result of structuring a catalog in this man­
ner is that some parts -- filters, brackets, belts, 
spring clips -- may not be where you would "lOgi­
cally" expect to find them in a catalog. Because of 
the assembly sequence', you may find these kinds 
of parts on a higher-level assembly. This is an 
important point and'is why every GAPL List is 
cross-referenced to any higher-level or lower­
level figures. 

Some detailed parts are unavailable, either be­
cause they are part of an inseparable assembly 
(two parts welded together), or because they are 
part of an assembly purchased as a unit. In either 
case, you will need to obtain the assembly rather 
than the detailed part. Here again, you need to lo­
cate the part number of the next higher assembly. 

Catalog Sections 

A parts catalog has three sections: 
1. Visual Index -- At front of catalog; shows 

major assemblies 
2. GAPL -- A pictorial breakdown of assem­

blies and subassemblies 
3. Numerical Index -- At back of catalog; lists 

all part numbers numerically 

Visual Index 

The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a 
part. Illustrations in the visual index show over­
all views of the machine and its major assemblies. 
Callouts on the illustrations lead you to detailed 
figures in the GAPL Section. 

Group Assembly Parts List (GAPL) 

The GAPL Section consists of related Figures and 
Lists. The GAPL Figures break down the assem­
blies and subassemblies into detailed parts. The 
GAPL Lists describe the parts and give part num-
bers. Each Figure in the GAPL Section is refer­
enced from the Visual Index Section. The relation 
of assemblies to subassemblies is indicated by in­
dention. 

ii 

Numerical Index 

The Numerical Index at the back of the catalog lists 
all parts in numeric order. Each part number is 
cross-referenced to related Lists arid Figures in 
the GAPL Section. The Numerical Index permits 
you to locate and identify a part when only the part 
number is known. 

Stacked Index Numbers 

Index numbers are stacked J a 0 0 

only to indicate a part and ~ 0 

its attaching hardware. The ~ 
sequence of a typical stack I~ 
is shown at right. 

HOW TO FIND A PART 

182 PLATE 

343A SCREW 

21 WASHER 

32 L'WASHER 

19 NUT 

Steps 1 through S in the flow chart take you through 
the route for finding most parts. Because' some 
parts may not be on the first GAPL Figure, you 
may be required to go to a lower-level or higher­
level GAPL Figure to find a part. 

Lower-Level Assembly 

If the first GAPL Figure shows an assembly con­
taining the required part, a figure reference in the 
GAPL List will indicate the proper, lower-level 
GAPL Figure. You should find your part in the 
breakdown of the assembly. 

Higher-Level Assembly 

The most puzzling instance is when neither the part 
you are looking for, nor its asseml?ly, is found on 
the first GAPL Figure. Steps 5A through 12A in 
the flow chart show the method. Note the loop after 
Step SA of the flow chart provides for more than 
one level of "backing up" to find a part. If you do 
not find your part, go to the next higher-level, as 
indicated in Step 7A. 

New Catalogs 

Catalogs issued after 1966 will contain improved 
methods of cross-referencing. New Visual Indexes 
will reference detailed figures directly, rather than 
through a list. Also, references to higher- or lower­
level assemblies will be direct from figure to figure. 



Scan the Visual Index Figures. 
Locate the major assembly 
contoinirig the required part. 

Find the Index Number in 
the List that corresponds to 
the GAPL Figure. 

Step 
I 

Step 
2 --...., 

Step 
7 

Step 
B 

2415 

HOW TO FIND A PART 

If the Visual Index refers 
to a Figure I go to that 
GAPL Figure (See Step 4). 

The part may not be visible 
but the assembly containing 
the part is called out. 

Find this Index Number in 
the li st tho t corresponds to 
the GAPL Figure. 

The Description column 
will refer to a lower­
level GAPL Figure. 
Go ta this Figure and 
find the required part. 

Find the Index Number in 
the list that corresponds 
to the GAPL Figure. 

Read the part number 
and description of the 
requi red part. 

ROUTE TO A LOWER-LEVEL ASSEMBLY 

You can't find the part Step 
or the assembly containing SA 

Go to the beginning of 
the GAPL list corresponding 
to the GAPL Figure. 

The Description column 
will refer to a higher­
level GAPL Figure. 

Find the Index Number in 
the li st that corresponds 
to the GAPL Figure. 

the part. 

Step 
6A 

Step 
7A 

Step 
SA 

Step 
lOA 

Step 
IIA 

Read the part number Step 
and description of the 12A 
required part. 

ROUTE TO A HIGHER-LEVEL ASSEMBLY 

iii 



iv 

COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS 
FIGURE 1, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGEl 

DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 3 
PAGES 

COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS 
FIGURE 1, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 2 

DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4 
PAGE 9 

2415 

VISUAL INDEX I 

~~~.' ~<~ .... 

. " 

VI[.A '" 

00."11 

',I 
!)(rAILI I I i 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURES 
PAGE 10 

SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 2 
PAGE 6 



7 AND 9 TRACK HEAD ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE 13 

FRAME ASSEMBLY - 01 
FIGURE 7, SHEET 1 OF 5 
PAGE 15 

FRAME ASSEMBLY - 01 
FIGURE 7, SHEET 2 OF 5 
PAGE 16 

2415 

FRAME ASSEMBLIES - 02/03 
FIGURES 
PAGE 25 

FRAME ASSEMBLY - 01 
FIGURE 7, SHEET 3 OF 5 (PRIOR TO REDESIGN) 

~------------------------------~ PAGE 17 FIGURE 7, SHEET 4 OF 5 (AFTER REDESIGN) 
PAGE 18 

VISUAL ~NOEX I I 

.... Gillf
) 

I '.1 .. ( : ", " ,­
vIr ... 

GATE ASSEMBLIES - 02A/03A 
FIGURE 14 
PAGE 37 

FRAME ASSEMBLY - 01 
FIGURE 7, SHEET 5 OF 5 
PAGE 19 

v 



vi 

GATE ASSEMBLY - 01A 
FIGURE 10 
PAGE 30 

CLOCK ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 42 
PAGE 123 

2415 

EX III VISUAL IND 

001 ~~. 
I II) 

1 

DETAIL. 

GATE ASSEMBLY - 01B 
FIGURE 11 
PAGE 32 



2415 

VISUAL INDEX IV 

vii 



CHASSIS ASSEMBLIES - 01Bl, MODELS 1,2,3 
- 01B2, MODELS 4,5,6 
FIGURE 39 
PAGE 116 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - 60 CYCLE 
FIGURE 23, SHEET 1 OF 2 (PRIOR TO REDSIGN) 
PAGE 59 ' 
FIGURE 23A, SHEET 1 OF 2 (AFTER REDESIGN) 
PAGE 64 

viii 

2415 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLIES - 01Bl, MODELS 1,2,3 
- 01B2, MODELS 4,5,6 
FIGURE 39 
PAGE 116 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY - 01Bl, MODELS 4,5,6 
FIGURE 40 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - 60 CYCLE 
FIGURE 23, SHEET 2 OF 2 (PRIOR TO REDESIGN) 
PAGE 60 
FIGURE 23A, SHEET 2 OF 2, (AFTER REDESIGN) 
PAGE 65 

PAGE 118 

f:. ~. ~ 
~~\~~=n"='='====~~~~_~ __ ~ 

'~'I ~~. I 
O£T"'~G DETAIt..~ _D~«JOCr 
POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - 50 CYCLE 
FIGURE 24, SHEET 1 OF 2 (PRIOR TO REDESIGN) 
PAGE 69 
FIGURE 24A, SHEET lOF2 (AFTER REDESIGN) 
PAGE 74 

VISUAL INDEX V 

~'~ -
: ...-.' 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - 50 CYCLE 
FIGURE 24, SHEET 2 OF 2 (PRIOR TO REDESIGN) 
PAGE 70 
FIGURE 24A, SHEET 2 OF 2 (AFTER REDESIGN) 
PAGE 75 



H SHIEll RETRACTION ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 20 
PAGE 53 

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 22 
PAGE 58 

CAPSTAN DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 17 
PAGE 46 

2415 

MOTOR CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 21, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 54 

FILE PROTECT RELAY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 19 
PAGE 51 

VISUAL INDE'X VI. 

MOTOR CONTROL PLATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 21, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 55 

VACUUM SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 18 
PAGE 49 

ix 



x 

HEATSINK ASSEMBLY -12 VDe 10 AMPS 
POWER SUPPLY 
FIGURE 28 
PAGE 91 

POWER SUPPLY - 24 VDe 6.5 AMPS 
FIGURE 25 
PAGE 86 

COMPONENT MOUNTING PLATE -
12 VDe 10 AMPS 
FIGURE 27 
PAGE 89 

2415 

POWER SUPPLY - 12 VDe 10 AMPS 
FIGURE 26 
PAGE 88 

VISUAL INDEX VI I 

FUSE PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 34 
PAGE 101 



OONNECfOR PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 35 
PAGE 105 

BEFORE REDESIGN 

FILTER ASSEMBLY - 60 CYCLE 
FIGURE 32 
PAGE 99 

2415 

POWER SUPPLY -12 VDC 18 AMPS 
FlGURE29 
PAGE 93 

FILTER ASSEMBLY - 50 CYCLE 
FIGURE 33 
PAGE 100 

VISUAL INDEX VI I I 

50 CYCLE ONLY 

OOMPONENT MOUNTING PLATE - 12 VDC 18 
AMPS POWER SUPPLY 
FIGURE 30 
PAGE 95 

xi 



xii 

CONNECfOR PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 35 
PAGE 105 

FERRO AND CABLE ASSEMBLY - 60 CYCLE 
FIGURE24B 
PAGE 79 

2415 

;-. e 
'~f:~a 

• 40 40 
~ ~ 
~ ~ 
~ ~ 
~ ~ 
e 0 

"- e ~ 
~ti) 0 

iltJ 

FUSE PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE34A 
PAGE 103 

TRANSFORMER AND CABLE ASSEMBLY-
50 CYCLE 
FIGURE24C 
PAGE 80 

VISUAl ll'.CEX IX 

REGULATOR ASSEMBLY-
7 TRANSISTOR - 12 VOLT 
FIGURE24G 
PAGE 84 



RELAY ASSEMBLY - 50/60 CYCLE 
FIGURE24D 
PAGE 81 

AUTO TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY - 50 CYCLE 
FIGURE 24H 
PAGE 85 

2415 

AFTER REDESIGN 

VISU.l\l INCEX X 

~rlJii~:rER ASSEMBLY - 50/60 CYCLE 

PAGE 82 

REGULATOR ASSEMBLY -
2 TRANSISTOR - 12 VOLT 
FIGURE24F 
PAGE 83 

xiii 





2415 

DETAIL B 

152 

31 

151 

@ 
DETAIL D DETAIL E 

FIGURE 1. COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS. SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE LIST 1. 

111~3E 
~ 3K 

r--~-3H 

@ 
141 



®<---l~ 
15 

12--+TiT-1 

DETAIL A 

z 

2415 

27 
251----+-

9 19 
"-'TT"""---'7 I 7 I---i--i-:":"" 11" 

21 

, DETA!L 8 
20t-
18 

FIGURE 1. COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 1. 

24 

® 
26 

22 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS 

1 - CODE A USED ON RED ACCENT GROUP 5414440 
ALL MODELS 
CODE BUSED O~ YELLOW ACCENT GROUP 
5414441-ALL MODELS 
CODE C USED ON BLUE ACCENT GROUP 
5414442-ALL MCDELS 
CODE D USED ON GRAY ACCENT GROUP 
5414443-ALL ,"IODELS 
CODE E USED ON SHIPPII\G GROUP 5414444 
MODE LS 1,2,3 
CODE F USED ON SHIPPING GROUP 5414454 
FRAMES 02103 CNLY 
CODE G USED ON SHIPPI~G GROUP 5420599 
MODELS 4,5,6 

5414440 ACCENT GROUP,COLOR,REC REF A 
SEE FIGURE 1 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414441 ACCENT GROUP,COLOR,YELLCW REF B 
SEE FIGURE 1 FOR I LLUST RATI ON 

5414442 ACCENT GROUP,COLOR,BLUE REF C 
SEE FIGURE 1 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414443 ACCENT GROUP,COLOR,GRAY REF 0 
SEE FIGURE 1 FOR I LLUSTRATI ON 

- 1 3550 · ~ASHFR,FL- 1/4'X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 2 
- 2 6935 · ~ASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 114 X 0.493 00 12 
- 2A 59652 · SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 1/4-20 X 3/4 LG 2 
- 2B 731629 · SCREW,PAN HD- 10-32 X 0.380 LG AR 
- 3 5373714 · COVER ASSEMBLY-SIDE 2 

HoD USED ON ALL ~ODEL CCNFIGURATIONS 
- 3A 9092 · · WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33700 2 
- 3B 11598 · · NUT PLAIN HEX 10132 2 
- 3C 47242 · · WASHER,FL-NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 2 
- 3D 5356429 · · CL I P-RET AI NI NG 8 
- 3E 5313638 · · SEAL S IDE DOOR 1 
- 3F 5313642 · · SEAL-SIDE COVER 1 
- 3G 5313645 · · COVER-SIDE 1 
- 3H 5373646 · · STRIKE-SIDE COVER 1 
- 3J 5373715 · · LI NER-SI DE COVER 1 
- 3K 5373716 · · LI NE R-S I DE COV ER 1 
- 4 53<;1649 • GRIO-COVER 6 
- 5 5414211 · COVER-TOP FRCNT 3 
- 5A 47242 · WASHER,FL-NO. 12 X 112 00 X 0.062 THK 6 
- 58 208529 · BUMPER,RU8BER FOR 3/16 HCLE 24 

- 5C 332620 · SCREW,MACH-BINo Ho 10-32 X 1/2 LG 6 
- 6 5414230 · COVER ASSEMBLY-LEFT REAR,RED 3 A 
- 6 5414231 · COVER ASSE~BLY-LEFT REAR,YELLOW 3 B 

3 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PT IDN PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COVER AND S~IPPING GROUPS -CONT 

1 - 6 5414232 · COVER ASSEMBLY-LEFT REAR,BLUE 3 C 
- 6 5414233 · COVER ASSEMBLY-LEFT REAR,GRAY 3 0 
- 7 81693 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 4 
- 8 257982 · · CLIP,RETAINING-E TYPE 0.188 DIA GROOVE 1 
- 9 513668 · CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 
- 10 5356382 · · STAYARM 1 
- 11 5356429 · · CLI P-R ET AI NI NG 7 
- 12 5373637 · · SEAL-REAR DOOR 1 
- 13 5373639 · · SEAL-REAR DOOR 1 
- 14 5373727 · · SEAL 1 
- 15 53E6609 · · COVER-LEFT REAR 1 
- 16 5414234 · COVER ASSEMBLY-RIGHT REAR,RED 3 A 
- 16 5414235 · COVER ASS~MBLY-RIGHT REAR,YELLOW 3 B 
- 16 5414236 · COVER ASSE~BLY-RIG~T REAR,BLUE 3 C 
- 16 5414237 · COVER ASSEMBLY-RIGHT REAR,GRAY 3 0 
- 17 E1693 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 4 
- 18 257982 · · CLIP,RETAINING-E TYPE 0.188 CI A GROOVF 1 
- 19 513668 · · CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 
- 20 5356382 · · STAYARM 1 
- 21 5356429 · · CLI P-RET AI 1\1 I\G 7 
- 22 5373637 · · SEAL-REAR DOOR 1 
- 23 5373639 · · SEAL-REAR DOOR 1 
- 24 5373644 · · SEAL-RIGHT REAR CCVER 1 
- 25 5383112 · · SCREW-THREAD FOR~I"G-HEX WASHER HC 5 
- 26 538661 C · · COVER-RIGHT REAR 1 
- 27 5397595 · · BRACKET-REAR DoeR FILLER 1 
- 28 5414240 · DOCR-FRAME ASS EMBL Y 3 

SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOwN 
- 29 5414446 · COVER ASSEM8LY-FRCNT,RED 3 A 
- 29 5414447 · COVER ASSEMBLY-FRCNT,YELLOW 3 B 
- 29 5414448 · COVER ASSEMBLY-FRCNT,BLUE 3 C 
- 29 5414449 · COVER ASSEMBLY-FRONT,GRAY 3 D 
- 30 5414209 · · COVER-LOWER FRONT 1 
- 31 5414249 · · SEAL-F RONT COVER AR 
- 32 5414470 · DOOR ASM- SLIDING LEFT 3 

SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 44 5414475 · DOOR ASM- SLIDING RIGHT 3 

SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 55 5414496 · SEAL-LOWER FRONT COVER 3 
-133 5414444 SHIPPING GROUP,MODELS 1,2,3 REF E 
-133 5414454 SHIPPING GROUP,FRAMES 02,03 REF F 
-133 5420599 SHIPPING GROUP,MODELS 4,5,6 REF G 
-134 24107 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 3/8 X 9/16 FL W 9 
-135 237245 ' · RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.300 10 X 0.035 THK 9 
-137 587875 · FOOT ASSEMBLY-LEVELING 4 E 
-137 587875 · FOOT ASSEMBLY-LEVELING 2 F 
-137 5E7875 · FOOT ASSEMBLY-LEVELING 2 G 
-138 1 E6C36 · · SCREW, MACH-FH 114-20 X 1/2 LG 1 
-139 587834 · · STUD-LEVELING 1 
-140 5 E7866 · · STOP-LEVELING FCCT 1 
-141 5E7874 · · FOOT-ADJUSTABLE RU BBER BAS E 1 
-144 5356406 · K I CKPLAT E-S IDE 4 
-145 5356446 · PIN 9 
-146 5362005 · KICKPLATE ASSEMBLY,REAR 3 
-146A 32042 · · SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 4 
-146B 5356393 · · ClI P 2 
-146C 5362C03 · · KI CKPlAT E-REAR 1 
-147 5383112 · SCREW-THREAD FORMING-HEX WASHER HD AR 

4 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS -CONT 

1 -148 5412781 · GROUP BM-HEXADECI~AL NP 
-148A 5412746 · · LABEL-HEXADECIMAL 1 
-148B 5412747 · · HOLDER-LABEL 1 
-149 541Lj228 · KICKPLATE-FRONT 3 
-150 ?2042 · · SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 2 
-151 5371674 · · KICKPLATE,FRONT 1 
-152 54142C4 · · BRACKET-FRC~T CCVER 2 
-154 5414205 · CONNECTOR-FRAME 4 
-155 5414206 · SPACER-FRAME 4 
-156 5414207 · SPACER-FRAME Tep 2 
-157 5414208 · COVER-TOP I NNE R 3 
-158 5418282 · LABEL,PATENT 1 
-159 5414250 NAMEPLATF-ENGLISH,FRONT,MDDEL 1 1 
-159 5414251 NA~EPLATE-ENGLISH,REAR,MOOEL 1 1 
-159 5414252 NAMEPLATE-ENGLISH,FRC~T,MODEL 2 1 
-159 5414253 NAMEPLATE-ENGLISH,REAR,MCDEL 2 1 
-159 5414254 NAMEPLATE-ENGLISH,FRONT,MOOEL 3 1 
-159 5414255 NAMEPLATE-ENGLISH,REAR,MCOEL 3 1 
-159 5414256 ~AMEPLATE-GERMAN,FRC~T,MCDEL 1 1 
-159 5414257 NAMEPLATE-GERMAN,REAR,~CDEL 1 1 
-159 5414258 NAMEPLATE~GERMAN,FRONT,MCDEL 2 1 
-159 5414259 NAMEPLATE-GERMAN,REAR,MODEL 2 1 
-159 5414260 NAMEPLATE-GERMAN,FRC~T,MCDEL 3 1 
-159 5414261 NAMEPLATE-GERMAN,REAR,MOOEL 3 1 
-159 5414262 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,FRCNT,~CDEL 1 1 
-159 5414263 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,REAR,MODEL 1 1 
-159 5414264 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,FRONT,MCDEL 2 1 
-159 5414265 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,REAR,MOOEL 2 1 
-159 5414266 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,FRGNT,MCDEL 3 1 
-159 5414267 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,REAR,MODEL 3 1 
-159 5414608 NAMEPLATE-ENGLISH,FRCNT,MDDEL 4 1 
-159 54146C9 NAMEPLATE-ENGlISH,REAR,MCOEL 4 1 
-159 5414610 NAMEPLATE-ENGlISH,FRDNT,MDDEL 5 1 
-159 5414611 NAMEPLATE-ENGlISH,REAR,MDOEL 5 1 
-159 5414612 NAMEPLATE-ENGLISH,FRC~T,MODEL 6 1 
-159 5414613 NAMEPLATE-ENGLISH,REAR,MODEL 6 1 
-159 5414614 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,FRDNT,MCOEL 4 1 
-159 5414615 NAMEPLATE-F~ENCH,REAR,MCDEL 4 1 
-159 5414616 NA~EPLATE-FRENCH,FRCNT,MCOEL 5 1 
-159 5414617 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,REAR,MCOEL 5 1 
-159 5414618 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,FRONT,MCOEL 6 1 
-159 5414619 NAMEPLATE-FRENCH,REAR,MOOEL 6 1 
-159 5414620 NAMEPLATE-GERMAN,FRDNT,MODEL 4 1 
-159 5414621 NAMEPLATE-GERMAN,REAR,MGDEL 4 1 
-159 5414622 NAMEPLATE-GERMAN,FRONT,MOOEL 5 1 
-159 5414623 NA~EPLATE-GERMAN,REAR,MCDEL 5 1 
-159 5414624 NAMEPLATE-GERMAN,FRONT,MODEL 6 1 
-159 5414625 NAMEPLATE-GERMAN,REAR,MODEL 6 1 

5 



2415 

FIGURE 2 • SLIOI t-.G DoeR ASSEMBL Y . • SEE LIST 2. 

6 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLY 

2 - CODE A USED Ct\ LEFT CCOR ASM 5414470 
CODE BUSED ON RIGHT DoeR ASM 5414475 

5414470 DOOR A SM- SLIDING LEFT REF A 
SEE LIST 1-32 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 2 FOR I LLUSTRAT ION 

5414475 DOOR ASM- SLIDING RIGHT REF B 
SEE LIST 1-44 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 2 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 4636 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG 2 
- 2 148357 · 'IIASHER,.220 1.0 X .340 O.D.X .020 THICK 2 3 
- 3 438538 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BII\D HD 2-56 X 1/4 L G 1 3 
- 4 731626 · SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG 2 
- 4A 2503946 · TAPE,GLAlING AR 
- 5 25C3<';65 · MAGNET 1 
- 6 25C3930 · PLATE-NUT 1 3 
- 7 25C3931 · BRACKET-MAGNET 1 3 
- 8 5414471 · HANDLE-LEFT DOOR 1 A 
- 8 5414476 · HANDLE-RIGHT DeOR 1 B 
- 9 5414472 · SHOE-LEFT WINDOW 1 A 
- 9 5414477 · SHOE-RIGHT WINDOW 1 B 
- 11 5414474 · GL~SS-SLIDING DOCR 1 
- 12 5414478 · BINDING-CENTER EDGE 1 
- 13 5414479 · FILLER-CENTER BINDING AR 
- 14 5414485 · ~OLLER 1 
- 15 5414486 · SEAL-DOOR,SLIDING 1 A 
- 16 5420638 · BLOCK-BEARING 2 1 

7 



2415 

16 FOR PARTS 13 
4C 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. I 

fil 4A 
9 

9 4 

18 

71--_-!-~~ 
3 

9 

DETAIL A DETAIL B 

FIGURE 3. DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 3. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRI PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

DOCR FRAME ASSEMBLY 

3 - 5414240 DOOR-FRAME ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE LI ST 1-28 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 3 FOR IlLUST RAT ION - 1 255629 · SCREW,THD CTG-Fl CSK HD NC. 6 X 1/2 LG 10 

- 1A 251986 · WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 4 
- 2 131626 · SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG 10 
- 2A 131631 · SCREW,PAN HD- 4-40 X 114 LG 2 
- 3 134483 · SCREW,PAN HD 6-32 X .380 LG 48 
- 4 2503966 · SEAL,FRONT ceVER AR 
- 4A 25042C1 · STOP ASSEMBLY,DOGR 2 
- 4B 25C4208 · CATCH,DOOR 2 
- 4C 25C4233 · REINFORCEMENT,TRI~ 1 
- 5 5414455 · SWITCH ASSEMBlY,LEFT 1 

SEE FIGURE 4 FCR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 6 5414465 · SWITCH ASSEMBlY,RIGHT 1 

SEE FIGURE 4 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 1 5414482 · TRACK-LOWER 1 
- 8 5414484 · SLIDE DOOR-FRAME 1 
- 9 5414486 · SEAL-DOOR,SLIDI~G AR 
- 10 5414487 · FILLER-VERTICAL RT 1 
- 11 5414488 · FILLER-VERTICAL LT 1 
- 12 5414489 · BRACKET-DOOR FRA~E MTG 4 
- l3 5414490 · TRACK-TOP 1 
- 14 5414491 · SEAL-CASTING 2 
- 15 5414492 · TRIM-FRONT oeOR SIDE 2 
- 16 5414493 · TRIM-FRONT DOOR Tep 1 
- 11 5414454 · TRIM-FRONTi DOOR Ben CM 1 
- 18 5420680 · SEAL,PILE STRIP AR 

8 



2415 

/'1 /1 FOR PARTS 

7~ 
,/ I /1 NOT SHOWN 

/ / 

/ ~I (/ ~-I 
SEE FIG. 3 

/ Q 

,/ I I I 
I ( 1 I Q-5 

I~ I ~IO 
I + I 2 

I I I I I 
I I A-s I 1-4 

I I 
1 j 

) I ,3/ ,/ 
91 ,/ 

V,/ 

FIGURE 4. DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY. SEF. LIST 4. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR! PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY 

4 - CODE A USED ON AS,.. 5414455-ALl MODELS 
CODE B USED ON ASM 5414465-ALl MODELS 

5414455 SWITCH ASSEMBLY,lEFT REF A 
SEE LIST 3-5 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 4 FOR ILLUSTRAT ION 

5414465 SWITCH ASSEMBLY,RIGHT REF B 
SEE LIST 3-6 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 4 FOR I LLUSTRAT ION 

- 1 12316 · INSULATOR,PLATE-CCNTACT SPRING 3 
- 2 101633 · WASHER,FL-NO. 3 X 7/32 00 X 0.032 THK 2 
- 3 159506 · SPRING-SELECTOR CONTACT REINFORCING 1 
- 4 438540 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 2-56 X 3/8 LG 2 
- 5 134869 · INSULATOR-SCR 2 
- 6 340 tlS · SPRING ASSEMBLY 1 
- 7 5414456 · BRACKET-LEFT INTLK SWITCH 1 A 
- 7 5414466 · BRACKET-INTERLOCK SWITCH RIGHT 1 B 
- 8 5414457 · CONTACT-SWITCH 1 
- 9 5414467 • CLIP-INTERLOCK SWITCH TOP 1 
- 10 5414468 • CLIP-INTERLOCK SWITCH BOTTOM 1 

9 



17K 

21 

10 

2415 

A 

~ 

29 

FIGURE 5. l ASSEMBLY. S FINA 

29 

I I I 

~'~'i§ @ ~ ;17J 
17G ~- 170 

~ '17H 18~ .' I 
17E I 

I I I 
iii 

EE LIST ~. 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 

5 - 5414140 FINAL ASSEMBLY,60 CYCLE-MODEL 1 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414141 FINAL ASSEMBLY,50 CYCLE-MODEL 1 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414150 FINAL ASSEMBLY,60 CYCLE-MODEL 2 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414151 FI NAL ASSEMBLY,50 CYCLE-MODEL 2 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414160 FINAL ASSE~BLy,60 CYCLE-MODEL 3 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FCR ILLUSTRATION 

5414161 FINAL ASSEMBLY,50 CYCLE-MODEL 3 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414170 FINAL ASSEMBLY,60 CYCLE-~ODEL 4 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414171 FI NAL ASSEMBLY,50 CYCLE-MODEL 4 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FeR ILLUSTRATION 

5414190 FINAL ASSE~BLy,60 CYCLE-MODEL 5 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414191 FI NAL ASSE~BLy,50 CYCLE-MODEL 5 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FeR ILLUSTRATION 

5414410 FINAL ASSEMBLY,60 CYCLE-MODEL 6 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FeR ILLUSTRATION 

5414411 FINAL ASSEMBLY,50 CYCLE-MODEL 6 REF 
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 3550 · ~ASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK AR 
- 2 3960 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W AR 
- 3 9C92 · WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RI~G, .194 Ie .3370D AR 
- 4 20243 · NAMEPLATE,PROPERTY 3 

wTC USE ONLY 
- 4 122639 · PLATE, IDENTIFICATION-SALE SERIAL NUMBER 3 
- 4 124631 · PLATE,IDENTIFICATIO~-LEASE W/S AL E OPT ION 3 

ALTERNATE FOR 122639 
- 4 180528 · PLATE, IDENTIFICATION-SERIAL NUMBER 3 

ALTERNATE FOR 122639 OR 124631 
- 4 2064435 · PLATE,PROPERTY 3 

wTC USE ONLY-ALTERNATE FOR 202243 
- 5 845762 · DECAL-VOLTAGE 1 
- 6 2060465 · PLATE,IB~ TRADEMARK 1 

\HC USE ONLY 
- 7 19944 · SCRF~,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/4 LG AR 
- 16 556474 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY,NC.24,YELLOW,STRANDED REF 

SEE LIST 36-1J FOR LeCATION 
- 17A 5356392 · PIN 114-20 UNC-2B 16 

CTY 8 USED ON MODELS 1,4 
QTY 12 USED ON ~ODELS 2,5 
CTY 16 USED ON MCDELS 3,6 

- 17B 53~6437 · SUPPORT 16 
CTY 8 USED ON MODELS 1,4 
QTY 12 USED ON MGDELS 2,5 
QTY 16 USED ON ~ODELS 3,6 

- 17C 5373653 • LATCH ASSEMBLY-COVER 2 
- 170 25282 · · RING-RETAINING,EXT 0.125 ID X 0.015 THK 2 
- 17E 5373647 · · PI N-LATCH 1 
- 17F 5313650 · · LATCH-PLATE ASSE~BLY 1 
- 17G 5373648 · · . PLATE-LATCH 1 
- 17H 5373649 · · . BUSHING-LATCH 1 
- 17J 5373651 · · LATCH,HOUSING 1 

11 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FINAL ASSEMBLY -CONT 

5 - 11K 5371671 · LABEL 1 
- 18 5383112 · SCREW-THRF.=AD FORMING-HEX WASHER HD AR 
- 19 53'17519 · NAMEPLATE 1 
- 21 5414311 · FRAME ASSEMBLY-Ol,60 CYCLE-MODELS 1,2,3 1 

SEE FIGURE 7 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 21 5414321 · FRAME ASSEMBLY-Ol,50 CYCLE-MCUELS 1,2,3 1 

SEE FIGURE 7 FeR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 21 5420521 · FRAMF ASSEMBLY-Ol,60 CYCLE-MODELS 4,5,6 1 

SEE FI GURE 7 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 21 5420528 · FRAME ASSEMBLY-Ol,50 CYCLE-MODELS 4,5,6 1 

SEE FIGURE 7 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 21A 5414507 · HEAD ASM- 7 TRACK CASTING AR 

SEE FIGURE 6 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 21A 5414509 · HEAD ASM- 9 TRACK CAST ING AR 

SEE FIGURE 6 FOR· DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 21B 5412744 · LABEL,CLEAR PLASTIC- 7 TRACK AR 

USED WITH ASM 5414501 
- 21B 5412745 · LABEL,CLEAR PLASTIC- 9 TRACK AR 

USED WITH ASM 5414509 
- 29 5414312 · FRAME ASM-02"MODS 2 ,3-03, ~OD 3-60 CYCL E 2 

SEE FIGURE 8 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 29 5414322 · FRAME ASM-02,~ODS 2,3-03,MOD 3-50 CYCLE 2 

SEE FIGURE 8 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 29 5420529 · FRAME ASM-02,MODS 5,6-03,~OD 6-60 CYCLE 2 

SEE FIGURE 8 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 29 5420530 · FRAME ASM-02,MODS 5,6-03,MOD 6-50 CYCLE 2 

SEE FIGURE 8 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 42 5420587 · PLATE,CBfoI PWR-195/220/235V-50CY,MODE~ 1 1 
- 42 5420588 · PLATE,CBM PWR-195/220/235V-50CY,MODEL 2 1 
- 42 542058<; · PLATE ,CBM PWR-195/220/235V-50CY,MOOEL 3 1 
- 42 54205<;0 · PLATE ,CB~ PWR-195/220/235V-50CY,MOOEL 4 1 
- 42 5420591 · PLATE,CBM PWR-195/220/235V-50CY,MODEL 5 1 
- 42 5420592 · PLATE,CBM PWR-195/2201235V-50CY,MODEL 6 1 
- 42 5420593 · PLATE,CBM PWR-380/408V-50CY, MODEL 1 1 
- 42 5420594 · PLATE,CBM PWR-380/408V-50CY,MODEL 2 1 
- 42 5420595 · PLATE ,CBM PWR-380/408V-50CY,MODEL 3 1 
- 42 54205% · PLATE,CBfoI PWR-380/408V-50CY,MODEL 4 1 
- 42 5420597 · PLATE,CB~ PWR-380/408V-50CY,MODEL 5 1 
- 42 5420598 · PLATE ,CB ~ PWR-380/408V-50CY,MODEL 6 1 
- 42 5420601 · PLATE,CBfoI PWR-208/230V-60CY,MODEL 1 1 
- 42 5420602 · PLATE,CBfA PWR-208/230V-60CY,MODEL 2 1 
- 42 5420603 · PLATE,CB~ PWR-208/230V-60CY,MODEL 3 1 
- 42 5420fC4 · PLATE ,CB~ PWR-208/230V-60CY,MODEL 4 1 
- 42 5420605 · PLATE,CBM PWR-208/230V-60CY,MODEL 5 1 
- 42 5420606 · PLATE,CBM PWR-208/230V-60CY,MODEL 6 1 

12 



21 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

6 -

5414507 

5414509 

- 1 34512 
- 2 17514 11 

- 3 22478 
- 4 25627 
- 5A 52393 11 

- 6 257984 11 

- 7 313851 
- 8 326265 11 

- 9 327922 
- 10 358124 
- 11 38910 
- llA 25C3984 11 

- 12 5414C95 11 

- 13 5414C9l: 11 

- 14 5414098 11 

- 15A 5414102 11 

- 15B 5414103 11 

- 15C 5414104 11 

2415 

@ 
25 

20 

22 

FIGURE 6. 7 AND 9 TRACK HEAD ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 6. 

DESCR! PTI ON 
1 234 

7 AND 9 TRACK HEAD ASSEMBLIES 

CODE A USED ON 7 TRACK HEAD ASM 5414507 
CODE BUSED ON 9 TRACK HEAD ASM 5414509 

HEAD ASM- 7 TRACK CASTING 
SEE LIST 5-21A FeR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FI GURE 6 FC~ ILLUSTRATION 

HEAD ASM- 9 TRACK CASTING 
SEE LIST 5-21A fOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
AND FIGURE 6 FOR t LLUST RAT I ON 

· SCREn,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG 

· ~ASHER,fl-NO. 4 X 1132 THK 

· WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID 0.375 00 0.032 THK 

· SCREW-BO. HD 8-32 X .500 LG 

· WASHER,fL-NO. .170 ID X .032 TH 

· wA SHER ,LK-SP LI T 1I8ICX13/64 00 

· SPRING-COMPRESSION 

· PIN,PIVOT 

· CLAMP, CABLE-.625 DIAMETER 

· SCREW,SET 4-40NC2AXI-2IN.LG. 

· SCREW, SHOULDERED, 4-40 

· SHI M 

· ISOLATOR,HEAD MTG 

· SCREW,MACH-BH 2-56U~C,7/16 LG 

· PLUG,SPRING-12UNC,9/16 LG 

· SHIM- 0.0100 THK 

· SHIM- 0.0020 THK 

· SHIM- 0.0030 THK 

#y-I 

./~ 3 

t------18 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG; 5 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF A 

KEf B 

2 
4 
2 
2 
2 
4 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
4 
5 
1 

AR 
AR 
AR 

13 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

7 AND 9 TRACK HEAD ASSEMBLIES -CONT 

6 - 16 541410(; Il · CAM.SKEW ADJUST 1 
- 17 5414110 Il · ISCLATOR.HEAO MTG 1 
- 18 5414111 · BRACKET-HEAD CABLE 1 
- 19 5414123 Il · SHIELD 1 
- 20 5414125 Il · PLATE,HEAD MTG 1 
- 21 5414126 · SHIELD-HEAD 1 
- 22 5414300 Il · HEAD ASM,7 TRACK 1 A 
- 22 5414270 Il · HEAD ASM,9 TRACK 1 B 
- 22A 5414340 Il · CABLE ASM,8 CONDUCTCR-WRITE 1 A 
- 22A 5414342 Il • CABLE ASM,10 CONDUCTCR-WRITE 1 B 
- 22B 5414341 Il · CABLE ASM,7 CONDUCTCR-REAO 1 A 
- 22B 5414343 Il · CABLE ASM,9 CONOUCTCR-READ 1 B 
- 23 5414528 Il · CASTING ASSE~BLY. 1 
- 24 5414107 Il · . PIN,CAM PIVOT- 5/B LG,3116 OIA 1 
- 25 5414132 Il · • CASTING,HEAO 1 
- 26 5414534 Il · SCREh,MACH FIL HO 4-40 U~C 4 

27 5420666 Il · SCREW,MACH BH 2-56 X 9/16 LG 1 
- 28 5420667 Il · SCREW,MACH BH 2-56 X 1/8 lG 1 
- 29 5420674 Il · ftASHER,FL.I06ID .180 00 .OO5THK AR 
- 30 5420675 Il · WASHER,FL.I0610 .180 00 .010THK AR 
- 31 5420t76 Il · ftASHER,FL.I06ID .180 00 .020THK AR 

, 

14 



2415 

___ 1_0 III SEE FIG. 41 

I SEE FIG. 41 

FIGURE 7. F RAME ASSE~BLY-Ol. SHEET 1 OF 5 • SEE LIST 7. 

I SEE FIG. 39 

88P 

DETAIL A 

ISEE FIG.39 a401 
88A 

88Q 

15 



FIGURE 7 

16 

• FRAME A SSEMBLY-01. 

2415 

SHEET 2 OF 5. SEE LIST 7. 

~58 
~6 

104 

103 

102 
101 

100 



2415 

VIEW A 

FIGURE 7. FRAME ASSEMBLY-01. SHEET 3 OF 5. USED BEFORE B9 SUFFIX. SEE LIST 1. 

11 



121 

124 

122 

31 
45 

123 

122 

aaR 

52T 
a 

53A 
54 

18 

2415 

95 

36B 
41 

aav 

FAN 
CABLE 

36A 

1ffi+--4-~- 30 
92 

105 

VIEW A 

FIGURE 7. FRAME ASSEMBLY-OI. SHEET 4 OF 5. USED FROM B9 SUFFIX TO CURRENT. SEE LIST 7. 

36A 
13C 



2415 

27 39 
13 

VIEW A 

FIGURE 7. FRAME ASSEMBLY-Ol. SHEET 5 OF 5. SEE LIST 7. 

122 

DETAIL A 

27 
13 

109 
110 

108 

@ 
@ 

19 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

FRA~E ASSEMBLY - 01 

7 - CODE A USED O~ 01 FRA~E ASM 5414311-
MODE LS 1,2,3-60 CYCLE 
CODE B USED ON 01 FRA~E ASM 5414321-
MODE LS 1,2,3-50 CYCLE 
CODE C USED O~ 01 FRA~E ASM 5420527-
MODE LS 4,5,6-60 CYCLE 
CODE D USED O~ 01 FRA~E ASM 5420528-
MODELS 4,5,6-50 CYCLE 
CODE E USED ON 7 TRACK C(MPATIBILITY 
WITH OR WID DATA CCNVERSION-MoDELS 1,2,3 
CODE F USED ON NO FEATURE MACHINES-
MODELS 1,2,3 
CODE G USED ON NO FEATURE MACHINES-
MODELS 4,5,6 
CODE H USED O~ 7 TRACK COMPATIBILITY 
WITH OR WID DATA CONVERSION-MODELS 4,5,6 
CODE J USED ON 7 OR 9 TRACK 
COMPATIBILITY WITH OR W/C DATA 
CONVERSION-MODELS 4,5,6 AND 9 TRACK 
COMPATIBILITY 
CODE 1 USED ON AS~ PRIOR TO E6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED eN ASM FR(M E6 TO CURRENT 
CODE 3 USEe eN ASM PRIOR TO [7 SUFFIX 
CODE 4 USED ON ASM FRC~ E7 TO CURRENT 
CODE 5 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO B9 SUFFIX 
CODE 6 USED ON ASM FR(M eq TO CURR ENT 

5414311 FRAME ASSEMBLY-O 1 ,60 CYCLE-MODELS 1,2,3 REF A 
5414321 FRAME ASSEMBLY-Ol,50 CYCLE-MODELS 1,2,3 REF B 
5420527 FRAME ASSEMBLY-Ol,60 CYCLE-~ODELS 4,5,6 REF C 
5420528 FRAME ASSEMBlY-Ol,50 CYCLE-~ODELS 4,5,6 REF 0 

SEE LIST 5-21 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
AND FIGURE 7 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 3550 · wASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK AR ... 2 3960 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W AR 
- 3 6935 · WASHER,lOCK-SPLIT 114 X 0.493 OD AR 
- 4 9092 .. WASHER-lCCK,SPLIT RING, .194 ID .33700 4 
- 5 11598 · NUT PLAIN HEX 10/32 4 
- 5A 5528 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625 lG 12 
- 6 22478 · WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID 0.315 OD 0.032 THK 7 
- 8 32042 · SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. AR 
- 9 34512 · SCRFW.BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG AR 
- 10 36112 · SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 1/4-20 X 1-112 LG 1 
- lOA 45690 · WASHER, Fl - NO.10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK AR 
- 11 47242 · \\ASHER ,F L-NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 4 
- llA 55726 · SCREW-BD HD 6-32 X .188 LG 4 
- 12 56079 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 ID .410 oD AR 
- 13 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT B'fND HO 8-32 X 114 LG 9 
- 13B 80651 · SCREW, THO CTG-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 4 
- l3C 81693 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG AR 
- 130 59648 · SCRE ~-LOWER BRAC KET 1 
- 14 123075 · GROMMET,RUB-FOR 13/16 HOLE X 1/8 PNL 2 
- 15 25C4246 · SCREW,SOCKET HD CAP-NO.1/4-20 X 3.25 LG 4 
- 15A 25C4247 · SLEEVE,CASTING LOCKOUT 4 
- 16 2C6560 · MOUNT! NG-RUBBER 4 
- 16A 5418113 · BUMPER 1 
- 17 . 216085 · GUIDE-CARD 8 POS IT I CN LONG 108 
- 17A 2H:206 · GUIDE-SINGLE CARD LC~G 43 
- 18 2162C7 · GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SH(RT 165 
- 19 223779 · SCREW,BIND HD-SELF TAPPING 2 
- 20 257187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W 1 
- 23 257189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 7 
- 23A 257986 · kA SHER ,F lAT NO. 6 6 
- 23B 322550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 112 lG 12 
- 23C 327921 · CLAMP,CABlE 2 
- 24 327922 · CLAMP, CABLE-.625 DIAMETER 4 
- 26 332620 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG AR 
- 26A 333C64 · CAP,BOLT 1 
- 27 356742 · ClAMP,lOOP- 0.250 10 0.177 DIA MTG HOL E 8 
- 27A 3£:9207 · LABEL,VOLTAGE 1 
- 28 3 El 741 · SCREW,THREAD FORM-PAN HD 8-32 X 3/8 lG 4 
- 31 438807 · CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 1 1 
- 31 523250 · CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 1 2 
- 32 480215 · CABLE ASM- CHASSIS SIGNAL 36lG. 3 

20 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

FKJlME ASSEMBLY - 01 -CONT 

7 - 33 513668 · CATCH,FRICTICN LATCH 2 
- 33A 513669 · STRIKE-FRICTION LATCH 2 
- 34 524515 · CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 4 
- 35 526C98 · STRAP-GRCUNOING 6 11\. LG 2 
- 36 2101326 · . TERMINAL,RING-I0/12 AWG,NG. 10, INS 2 
- 36A 532393 · CLA~P-ADJUSTABLE CABLE AR 
- 36B 532293 · CLMP AR 
- 37 534158 · JUMPER ASM-GRN 7 IN. 14AWG 1 LUG EA END 2 

SEE LIST 43-40C AND -42 FOR 
COMPCNENT PARTS 

- 38 534768 · CLAMP,CABLE AR 
- 39 556785 · CLAMP,LOOP-NYLON 3 
- 40 5S7C68 · CATCH-COVER 4 
- 41 601185 · SCREW,THD CTG-PAN HO 10-16 X 1/2 LG AR 
- 42 725474 · CHAIN-GATE STOP 2 
- 43 725531 · ~LEEvE-CHAIN COVER 2 
- 44 731629 · SCREW,PAN HD- 10-32 X 0.380 LG 12 
- 45 731630 · SCREh,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG 11 
- 46 21C2364 · CLAMP,LOOP- 0.220 10 0.170 OIA MTG HOLE 2 
- 50 1090873 · LCCK~ASHER 7 
- 51 597216 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY-GRCU~D WIRE 2 

SEE LIST 43-42 FeR CO'·PONENT PART 
- 51A 2156900 · DIODE ASSEMBLY REF 

SEE LIST 36-1A FOR LCCATION 
- 52A 25C3<>15 · NOISE SHIELD ASSE~BLY 1 
- 52B 25C3956 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY REF 

SEE LIST 36-1(;) FOR LOCATION 
- 52E 2172551 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY REF 

SEE 1I ST 36-1 T FOR LeCATION 
- 52F 2503945 · CAPAC ITOR AS M REF 

SEE LIST 36-1E FOR LOCATION 
- 52G 25C3976 · DECAL,TEST PaINTS MODELS 1,2 AND 3 REF 

USED ON ALL MCDELS 1,2,3 
SEE LI ST 10-25 FOR LOCATION 

- 52H 25C3977 · DECAL,TEST POINTS MODELS 4,5 AND 6 REF 
USED ON ALL MCDELS 4,5,6 
SEE LIST 10-26 FCR LCCATION 

- 52J 2503919 · DECAL,WRITE REF 
USED ON ALL MODELS 4,5,6 
SEE LIST 11-27 FOR LOCATION 

- 52K 25C3980 · DECA L, WR ITE REF 
USED ON ALL MCDELS 1,2,3 
SEE LIST 11-28 F CR LCCAT ION 

- 52L 2503981 · DECA L,COMMAND REF 
USED ON ALL MCDELS 1 THRU 6 
SEE LIST 11-29 FCR LCCATION 

- 52M 2503987 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE LISTS 37-49 AND 38-31 FOR LOCATION 

- 52N 2504165 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY REF 
USED ON ALL MODELS 4,5,6 
SEE LIST 38-41 FCR LOCATION 

- 52P 2504190 · SCREW,THD FORMING- NC. 1/4-20 X .875 L G AR 
- 52Q 2504245 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY REF 

SEE LIST 36-1K FO.R LOCAT ION 
- 52R 2511046 · PLATE,BASE FILLER AR 
- 52S 25C1062 · RESISTOR ASM REF 

SEE 1I STS 37-11'1 AND 38-40 FOR LOCAT ION 
- 52T 5270166 · CLAMP,CABLE 3 
- 53 5319854 · SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 8-32 X .375 LONG 2 
- 53A 5327852 · CABLE ASM-JUMPER FRAMES A,C AND D 2 

USED ON ALL MODELS 1,2,3 
- 53A 5327852 · CABLE ASM-JUMPER FRAMES A,C AND D 11 

USED ON ALL MODELS 4,5,6 
SEE LIST 43-5,-23,-30,-32 AND -38 
FOR COMPCNENT PARTS 

- 54 5327875 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 16 
USED ON ALL MODELS l L 2,3 

- 54 5327875 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 5 
USED ON ALL MODELS 4,5,6 
SEE LIST 43-5,-23,-30,-32 AND -38 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 54A 5345095 · SWITCH ASSEMBLY,VACUUM 4 
S~E FIGURE 9 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

21 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

FRAME ASSEMBLY - 01 -CONT 

7 - 54B 5355424 · ShITCH ASSEMBlY,VACUUM 2 
SEE FIGURE 9 FOR DEl All BREAKDOWN 

- 55A 5356370 · PANEL-CONTROL BOX 2 3 
- 55A 2501452 · PANEl,CONTROl BOX 1 4 
- 56 5356341 · GUIDE 2 
- 58 53!:6433 · STUD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 4 
- 61 5356444 · NUT 8 
- 62 5361963 · PANEL-CONTROL BOX 1 3 
- 62 2501454 · PANEL,CONTROL BOX 1 4 
- 67 5372174 · RA I L-S IDE 2 
- 67A 5372623 · BRACKET-VACUUM SWITCH MOUf\T I NG 12 
- 69 5373724 · BRACKET-GRID suppeRT 2 
- 70 5383112 · 5CREh-THREAD FOR~ING-HEX wASHER HD AR 
- 71 53E3134 · BRACKET-COVER MOUNTING 2 
-73 5412594 · POhER SUPPLY 60 CYCLE 1 5 

SEE FIGURE 23 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- .73 2510850 · POwER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 60 CYCLE 1 6 

SEE FIGURE 23A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 73 5412595 · PDhER SUPPLY 50 CYCLE 1 5 

SEE FIGURE 24 FOR DETAIL BRfAKDOWN 
- 73 2510900 · PO~ER SUPPLY ASSE~BLY- 50 CYCLE 1 6 

SEE FIGURE 24A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 74 5414100 · TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY-60 CYCLE 2 

SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DETAIL BREJIKDOWN 
- 74 5414120 · TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY-50 CYCLE 2 

SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DET JI IL BRFAKDOWN 
- 75 5414189 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE LIST 43-5,-8,-8A,-9,-10,-10Jl,-23A, 
-24,-29,-30A,-37 AND -38 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

- 76 5414198 · BRACKET-CONNECTOR 1 
- 77 5414203 · TROUGH-FRONT COVER 3 
- 80 5414219 · CONTROL BOX ASM-50 CY-WITH METER 1 B 
- 80 5414219 · CCNTRCL BOX ASM-50 CY-WITH METER 1 D 

SEE FIGURE 41 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 80 5414220 · ceNTROL BOX ASM-60 CY-WITH METER 1 A 
- 80 5414220 • CONTROL BOX ASM-60 CY-WITH METER 1 C 

SEE FIGURE 41 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 81 5414221 · CONTROL BOX ASM-50/60 CY-W/O METER 1 

SEE FIGURE 41 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 82 5414227 · HINGE 4 
- 83 5414241 · GATE ASSEMBLY-OIA 1 

SEE FIGURE 10 FOR DEl A IL BREAKDOWN 
- 84 5414246 · GATE ASSEMBlY-OIB 1 

SEE FIGURE 11 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 86 5414344 · CHASSIS ASM-OI/02/03AI-50/60CY-MOD 1,2,3 1 A 
- 86 5414344 · CHASSIS ASM-OI/02/03AI-50/60CY-MOD 1,2,3 1 B 

SEE FIGURE 36 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 86 5414362 · CHASSIS ASM-OI/02103AI-50/60CY-MOD 4,5,6 1 C 
- 86 5414362 · CHASSIS ASM-OI/02/03AI-50/60CY-MOD 4,5,6 1 D 

SEE FIGURE 36 FCR DETJlIL BREJIKDOWN 
- 87 5414345 · CHASSIS ASM-OIA3-50/60 CY-MODElS 1,2,3 1 A 
- 87 5414345 · CHASSIS ASM-OIA3-50/60 CY-MODElS 1,2,3 1 B 

SEE FIGURE 37 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 87 5414350 · CHASSIS ASM-OIA3-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 1 C 
.- 87 5414350 · CHASSIS ASM-OIA3-50/60 CY-MODElS 4,5,6 1 D 

SEE FIGURE 38 FOR DETAIL BREJlKCOWN 
- 88 5414346 · CHASSIS ASM-OIA4-50/60 CY-MODELS 1,2,3 1 A 
- 88 5414346 · CHASSIS ASM-OIA4-50/60 CY-MODELS 1,2,3 1 B 

SEE FIGURE 37 FOR DETAIL BREAKDO\:lN 
- 88 5414351 · CHASSIS ASM-OIA4-50/60 CY-MODElS 4,5,6 1 C 
- 8a 5414351 · CHASSIS ASM-OIA4-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 1 D 

SEE FIGURE 38 FOR DfTJlIl BREAKDOWN 
- 8aA 5414352 · CHASSIS ASM-OIBI-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 1 C 
- saA 5414352 · CHASSIS ASM-OIBl-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 1 D 

SEE FIGURE 40 FeR DET J! Il BRF.~KDOWN 

- 8aA 5414347 · CHASSIS ASM-OIBl-50/60 CY-MODElS 1,2,3 1 E 
SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 88H 480241 · CABLE ASM- CHASSIS SIGNAL 16IN.LG. 6 
- 88M 5414105 · PADDLE JUMPER 1 
- aaN 491349 · • CARD ASM 1 
- 8SP 5414353 • CHASSIS ASM-OIB2-50/60 CY-fo'CDElS 4,5,6 1 H 

22 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRI PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

FRAME ASSEMBLV - 01 -CONT 

7 - 88P 5414353 · CHASSIS ASM-0182-50/60 CV-MODELS 4,5,6 1 J 
SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAIL BREAKDUWN 

- 880 5414361 · BAFFLE-GAT E TAU 1 
USED ONLY WITH NC FEATURES oRWH~N 
FEATURES CHASSIS 01B2 IS INSTALLED IN 
MODELS 4,5,6 

- 88R 5414432 · CABLE PANEL JUMPER PANEL VERT 1 5 
- 88R 2511C48 · CABLE ASM, BI-DC 1 6 

LSED ON ALL MCDELS 4,5,6 
- 88R 5414432 · CABLE PANEL JUMPER PANEL VERT 1 5E 

SEE LIST 43,I~DEX NUMBER -40C FOR 
COMPONENT PART 

- 88R 2511048 · CABLE ASM. BI-DC 1 6E 
SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMBERS -40C,-50A,-57B 

AND -70 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 88S 5414433 · CABLE PANEL JUMPER PANEL HORZ 2 

SEE LIST 43-40C FOR COMPONENT PART 
- 88T 592218 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 8 

USED ON ALL MCDELS 1.2,3 
- 88T 5«;2218 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 6 

USED ON ALL MODELS 4,5,6 
SEE LIST 43-36 A~D -55 FOR 
CoMPONF.:NT PARTS 

- 88U 592219 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 15 
SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMBERS -36A AND -55 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 88V 5420568 · CABLE ASSE tJB LY 1 5J 
- 88V 5420568 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 5H 

NOT ILLUSTRATED-FROM POWER SUPPLY TB6 TO 
01Bl AND OlB2 
SEE LIST 43,I~DEX NUMBERS -40A,-40C AND 
-57B FOR COMPCNE~T PARTS 

- 88V 5414433 · CABLE PANEL JUMPER PANEL HORZ 1 6J 
- 88V 5414433 · CABLE PANEL JUMPER PANEL I-'ORZ 1 6H 

SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMBER -40C FOR 
COMPONENT PART 

- 89 5414348 · CHASSIS ASM-OIB3-50/60 CV-MODELS 1,2,3 1 A 
- 89 5414348 · CHASSIS ASM-01B3-50/60 CY-MODELS 1,2,3 1 B 

SEE FIGURE 37 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 89 5414354 · CHASSIS ASM-OIB3-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 1 C 
- 89 5414354 · CHASSIS ASM-01B3-50/60 CV-MODELS 4,5,6 1 D 

SEE FIGURE 38 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 90 5414349 · CHASSIS ASM-OIB4-50/60 CV-MODELS 1,2,3 1 A 
- 90 5414349 · CHASSIS ASM-OIB4-50/60 CV-MODELS 1,2,3 1 B 

SEE FIGURE 37 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 90 5414355 · CHASSIS ASM-OIB4-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 1 C 
- 90 5414355 · CHASSIS ASM-01B4-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 1 D 

SEE FIGURE 38 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 91 5414356 · PANEL ASM.CE-OIA2-50/60 CY-MODELS 1,2,3 1 A 
- 91 5414356 · PANEL ASM,CE-OIA2-50/60 CY-MODELS 1,2,3 1 B 

SEE FIGURE 15 FOR DET AIL BR EAKCOWN 
- 91 5414357 · PANEL ASM,CE-01A2-50/60 CY-MCDELS 4,5,6 1 C 
- 91 5414357 · PANEL ASM,CE-OIA2-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 1 D 

SEE FI GURE 15 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 92 5414388 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 2 

SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMBERS -5,-18,-30A, 
-38,-59 AND -59 A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 93 5414424 · CABLE GATE DC B 1 5 
SEE LIST 43,INDEX ~UMBERS -17,-40A,-40C, 
-40F AND -57B FeR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 93 2511C49 · CABLE AStJ, B3-DC 1 6 
SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMBERS -40C,-50A,-57B 
AND -70 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 94 5414425 · CABLE CE POWER CC~TRCL 1 5 
SEE LIST 43-10,-39A AND -400 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 94 2511045 · CABLE ASM,CE POWER cnTRCL 1 6 
SEE LIST 43,I~DEX NUMBERS -10 AND -400 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 95 5414426 · CABLE DIST DC FRI 1 5 
SEE LIST 43-40A,-40C,-40F AND -57B 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

23 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FRA~E ASSEMBLY - 01 -CONT 

7 - 95 2511047 · CABLE ASM, 01A DC DISTRIBUTION 1 6 
SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMBERS -40C,50A,-57B 
AND -70 FOR COMPGNENT PARTS 

- 96 5414427 · CABL E TO-AC FR I 1 
SEE LIST 43-7A,-17,-40D AND -51 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 98 5414436 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE LI ST 8-20 FOR ADDIT IONAL USAGE 
SEE LIST 43-14,-27,-27A,-35,-39,-39A, 
-43,-43B,-47,-48,-50,-66,-67,-68 AND -69 
FOR COMPCNENT PARTS 

- 99 5414497 · FRAME ASSEMBLY-01 1 
-100 5471 · SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 5/16-18 X 3/4 LG 16 
-101 161351 · · kASHER,PLAIN FLAT 16 
-102 257983 · e. WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT·0.319 ID X 0.591 00 16 
-103 513243 · e CASTER,SWIVEL- 3 I~. WHL WIMTG PLATE 4 
-104 5414215 · · FRAME 1 
-105 5414556 · CABLE-COMMAND INSERT 1 

SEE LIST 43-5,-15,-23,-30,-34,-35 
AND -38 FOR COMPCNENT PARTS 

-105A 5415063 · RESISTOR,680HM 2W REF 
SEE LIST 36-47 FOR LOCATION 

-106 5415064 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 2 
SEE LIST 8-33 FOR ADDITIONAL USAGE 

.-107 300565 · · FILTER ASSEMBLY-ARC SUPPR 0.05 UF AND 1K 1 
-108 3C0709 · · · CAPACITOR,FXD,PAPER- 0.05 UF P/M20% 400V 1 
-109 300717 · · · RESISTOR,FXD,CO~P- 1K PIM 20% 1I2W 1 
-110 311447 · · · SPLICE-RC 1 
-Ill 578756 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY REF 

SEE LIST 38-34 FCR LOCATION 
-114 5420518 · SCREW-PAN HD SELF TAPPING NO.6 4 
-115 5420581 · COVER-HEAD LOWER SECTION 2 
-116 5420582 · COVER-HEAD UPPER SECTION 2 
-117 5420583 · BRACKET-LOWER HEAD COVER,LEFT 2 
-118 5420584 · BRACKET-LOWER HEAD COVER,RIGHT 2 
-119 5420659 · CABLE ASS=~BLY 1 C 
-119 5420659 · CABLE ASSE~BLY 1 D 

SEE LIST 43-65 FeR CCMPCNENT PART 
-120 5420649 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY REF 

SEE LISTS 37-46 AND 38-37 FOR LOCATION 
-121 5414389 · CABLE ASSEMBLY REF 

SEE LIST 8-17 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
-122 5414422 · CABLE DIST DC FR3 REF 

SEE LIST 8-18 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
-123 5414429 · CABLE TD-AC FR3 REF 

SEE LI ST 8-19 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
-124 5414572 · CABLE CHASSIS SIGNAL REF 

SEE LIST 8-21 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

24 



I SEE FIG. 41 

I SEE FIG. 16 

13 ~--H-=--1 

@ 
32 

29-4t 
6--21 

28------~i _______ 24 

NOTE: 
SEE FIGURE 1 FOR COMMON 
PARTS NOT SHOWN ON FIGURE 8. 

2415 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 5 

FIGURE 8. FRA~E ASSEMBlIES-02/03. SEE LIST 8. 

8 

16 

30 
31 
25 
26 

25 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

FRAME ASSEMBLIES - 02/03 

8 - CODE A USED ON 02103 FRAME ASM 5414312 
CODE B USED ON 02103 FRAME ASM 5414322 
CODE C USED ON 02103 FRAf.1E ASM 5420529 
CODE 0 USED Or.. 02103 FRAME ASM 5420530 
CODE 1 USED eN ASf.1 PRIeR TO E7 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED CN ASM FROM E7 TO CURRENT 

5414312 FRAME ASM-02,MODS 2,3-03,MCC 3-60 CYCLE REF A 
SEE LIST 5-29 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 8 FCR I LLUSTRATI ON 

5414322 FRAME ASM-02,MODS 2,3-03,MCD 3-50 CYCLE REF B 
SEE LIST 5-29 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 8 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5420529 FRAME ASM-02,MODS 5,6-C3,MOC 6-60 CYCLE REF C 
SEE LIST 5-29 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 8 FCR ILLUST RAT ION 

5420530 FRAME ASM-02,MODS 5,6-03,MOC 6-50 CYCLE REF 0 
SEE LIST 5-29 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 8 FOR ILLUSTRAT ION 

- 1 45690 · WASHER, FL - NO.10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK AR 
- 2 32042 · SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. AR 
- 3 34512 · SCREw,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG 4 
- 4 47242 · WASHER,FL-NO. 12 X 112 00 X 0.062 THK 2 
- 6 216085 · GUIDE-CARD 8 POSITIO~ LONG 24 
- 7 21(;2C7 · GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SHeRT 32 
- 7A 332620 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 112 LG AR 
- 8 25C3915 · NOISE SHIELD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 9 25C3956 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY REF 

SEE LIST 36-1Q FeR LeCATION 
- 10 5356444 • NUT 8 
- 11 53(:1 963 · PANEL-CONTROL BOX 2 1 
- 11 2501454 · PANEL,CONTRCL BOX 2 2 
- 12 5383112 · SCREW-THREAD FORMING-HEX WASHER HD 8 
- 13 5414100 · TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY-60 CYCLE 2 A 
- 13 5414100 · TRANSPORT ASSE~BLY-60 CYCLE 2 B 
- 13 5414120 · TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY-50 CYCLE 2 C 
- 13 541412 C · TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY-50 CYCLE 2 0 

SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DEl AIL BRE AKDOWN 
- 14 5414192 · GATE ASM- 02A-03A 1 

SEE FIGURE 14 FOR DET A IL BREAKDOWN 
- 15 5414221 · CONTROL BOX ASM-50/60 CY-W/O METER 2 

SEE FIGURE 41 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 16 5414344 · CHASSIS ASM-01/02/03A1-50/60CY-MOD 1,2,3 1 A 
- 16 5414344 · CHASSIS ASM-01/02103AI-50/60CY-MOD 1,'2,3 1 B 
- 16 5414362 · CHASSIS ASM-01/02/03AI-50/60CY-MOD 4,5,6 1 C 
- 16 5414362 · CHASSIS ASM-01/02103AI-50/60CY-MOD 4,5,6 1 D 

SEE FIGURE 36 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 17 5414389 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 2 

SEE LIST 7-121 FeR LeCATION 
SEE LIST43,I~DEX NUMBERS-5,-30A,-38,-59 
AND -59A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 18 5414422 · CABLE DIST DC FR3 1 
SEE LIST 7-122 FOR LeCATION 
SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMBERS -7,-12,-40C, 
43A AND -43C FOR COMPCNENT PARTS 

- 19 5414429 · CABLE TD-AC FR3 1 
SEE LIST 7-123 FeR LOCATION 
SEE LIST 43-7A,-40D AND -51 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 20 5414436 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE LIST 7-98 FeR LOCATION AND 
COMPONENT PARTS 

- 21 5414572 · CABLE CHASSIS SIGNAL 3 
SEE LIST 7-124 FeR LeCATION 
SEE LIST 43-34 AND -35 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

26 



2415 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

FRAME ASSEMBLIES - 02/03 -CONT 

fJ - 22 54144<;5 · COVER-BOTTOM 1 
- 23 5414498 · FRAM~ ASSEMBLY-02,MCC 2,5-03,MOD 3,6 1 
- 24 5471 · · SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 5/16-L8 X 3/4 LG 16 
- 25 10309 · · LOCK WASHER 2 
- 26 22349 · · NUT 9 PLAIN,HEX- 3/8-16 X 9/16 FL W 2 
- 21 161351 · · ~ASHER,PLAIN FLAT 16 
- 28 251<;83 · · WASHER,LoCK-SPLIT C.319 10 X 0.591 00 If 
- 29 513243 · • CASTER,SWIVEL- 3 It-.. WHL W/MTG PLATE 4 
- 29 8036636 · · CASTER 4 

~TC USE ONLY 
- 30 2511794 · · COUNTER WEIGHT 9 
- 31 2511 796 · · BOLT,At-;CHOR 2 
- 32 5414215 · · FRAME 1 
- 33 5415C64 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 2 

SEE LIST 1-106 FOR LCCATION AND 
CCMPCNENT PARTS 

- 34 2156900 · DIODE ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE LI ST 36-lA FCR LCCAT ION 

- 35 2172551 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE LIST 36-lT FCR LCCATION 

- 36 25C3945 · CAPACITOR ASM REF 
SEE LI ST 36-lE FOR LOCAT ION 

- 31 25C4245 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE LIST 36-1K FeR LGCAT ION 

- 38 5415((:3 · RESISToR,680HM 2W REF 
SEE LIST 36-41 FOR LeCATloN 

SEE FIGURE 1 FCR CCM~CN PARTS NOT 
SHOWN ON FIGURE 8 

\ 

21 



28 

2415 

4 

~~---20 

r------21 

1:1-----22 

----23 

~-29 

50---28 

24 

25 

27 

30 

31 

FIGURE 9. VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 9. 

32 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY 

9 - CODE A USED ON VACUUM SW ITCH 5345095 
CODE B USED ON VACUUM SWITCH 5355424 

5345C95 SWITCH ASSEMBLY,VACUUM REF A 
SEE LIST 7-54A FeR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSEMBLY AND FIGURE 9 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

53~5424 SWITCH ASSEMBLY,VACUUM REF B 
SEE LIST 7-54B FOR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSEMBLY AND FIGURE 9 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 515<;02 · COVER-VACUUM SWITCH 1 
- 2 5<;63 Il · SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 1-114 LG 2 
- 3 2~7<;86 Il · ~ASHER,FLAT t\G. 6 4 
- 4 23815 Il · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 5/16 FL W 4 
- 5 25984 Il · SUPPORT-CONTACT SPRI~G 2 
- 6 125872 Il. · SPRING- STIFFENER 2 
- 7 320896 Il · SPRING ASSEMBLY-UPPER CONTACT 2 
- 8 5345C92 Il · TERMINAL 2 
- 9 5344896 Il · SHIM,VACUUM SWITCH 2 
- 10 5344897 Il · SHIM,VACUUM SWITCH 1 
- 12 5344974 Il · TERMINAL,VACUUM SWITCH 2 
- 13 11898 Il · INSULATOR-CONTACT SPRING 2 
- 14 118418 Il · SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG 4 
- 15 3C6798 Il · TERMINAL 2 
- 16 32C E<:l7 Il · SPRING ASSEMBLY-LCWER CONTACT 2 

18 132622 Il · INSULATOR SCR 0.128 10 0.186 GO 29/32 LG 4 
- 19 7341 Il · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 5-40 X 1/4 FL W 2 
- 20 5323462 t:I · SPRING ASSEMBlY,CONTACT 1 
- 21 5344966 t:I · BUSHING,VACUUM SWITCH 1 
- 22 5344E6<; t:I · SPRING,COMPRESSICN 1 A 
- 22 526283 t:I · SPRING,HELICAL,CoMPR 1 B 
- 23 5344E76 t:I · INSULAToR,SPRING 1 
- 24 5644 t:I · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 5/8 LG 2 
- 25 l:2031 t:I · WASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 2 
- 26 257187 t:I · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 2 
- 27 5344e?7 t:I · GUIDE,VACUUM SWITCH 1 
- 28 38352 t:I · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 3/8 LG 4 
- 29 62031 t:I · WASHER,loCK-INT TEETH NO.6 X 0.295 00 4 
- 30 332699 t:I · SPACER-VAC SW 2-7/8 CD X 1/8 THK 1 
- 31 5344CJ72 t:I · DIAPHRAM ASSEMBLY 1 
- 32 5344973 t:I · BASE,VACUUM SWITCH 1 

29 



I 3 --..; ...... --Tir--~ 

9 2 r---U~-"'I 

DETAIL A 

5 

DETAIL 8 10 

LI ST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

10 -

5414241 

- 1 3%0 
- 2 6935 
- 3 28413 
- 4 32042 
- 5 225532 

5A 2504241 
- 8 236849 
- 8A 251227 
- 9 438622 
- 10 38688 
- lOA 56722 I 

- lOB 76574 
- 11 518104 
- 12 7603C4 
- 13 760305 
- 14 760306 
- 15 761107 

30 

1 

23-·-

24 
3 

2415 

~~------~~-22 

25 
26 

20 
8 DETAIL C 

16B 

ISEE FIG.12 a 131 

FIGURE 10. GATE ASSEMBlY-OIA. SEE lIST 10. 

DESCRIPTION 
234 

GATE ASSEMBLY - 01A 

CODE A USED ON MCDElS 1,2,3 
CODE B USED ON MCDElS 4,5,6 
CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO E6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED eN ASM FRCM E6 TO CURR ENT 

GATE ASSEMBl Y-OlA 
SEE LI ST 7-83 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 10 FCR I llUST R AT! ON 

· NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7116 FL W 

· hASHER ,lOC K-SPLIT 114 X 0.493 00 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 lG 

· SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 lG. 
• HINGE ASSEMBLY-MALE 

· SHIM,HINGE lOCKIt-.G 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10/32 X 114 LG 

· RI NG ,RET AI NI NG 

· SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 1/4-20 X 3/8 LG 

· SCREW-SUPPORT & TRIM MOUNTING .750 lONG 

· LOCKWASHER-EXT. ToeTH 00 • • 150XIO. .320 

· lOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .267 X 00 .510 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 114-20 X 114 LG 

· CATCH, SPRING 

· HINGE-KNUCKLE 

· PIVOT-HINGE 

· ClIP,SPRING TENSION-LATCH STRIKE 

12 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 7 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

4 
16 

8 
3 
2 
2 
4 
4 
6 
4 
1 
1 
6 
3 
6 
6 
3 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ) 234 ASM. CODE 

GATE ASSEMBLY - 01A -CONT 

10 - 16 5356436 · SEAL-I NNER SHElL AR 
- 16A 5313673 · SEAL-URETHANE FOAM 3/4 W X 1/2 THK AR 
- 16B 5323461 · SEAL-VACUUM COLUM~ 0.12 I C URETHANE FOAM AR 
- 17 25C4255 · COOLING UNIT ASSE~BLY- 50 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 13 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 17 2504254 · COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 50/60 CYCLE 1 
- 11 · SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 18 5362173 · BRACKET ASSE~BLY 2 1 
- 18 5362174 · BRACKET ASSEMBLY 2 2 
- 19 5362133 · . BRACKET 1 

USED ON ASM 5362173 (~LY 
- 19 5362132 · . BRACKET,CABLE CLAMP 1 

USED ON ASM 5362174 O~LY 
- 19A 5361922 · JUMPER-GRN,14 IN. LG, LUG ENDS 1 
- 20 53<;1130 · HEADER-TAU 1 
- 21 5414211 · DOOR-GATE 1 
- 22 5414218 · DOOR-INNER LEFT 2 
- 23 5414238 · GATE- 01A 1 
- 24 5414244 · CATCH-GATE 1 
- 25 25C3976 · DECAL,TEST PCINTS MODELS 1,2 AND 3 1 A 

SEE LIST 7-52G FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
- 26 2503977 · DECAL,TEST PCINTS MOCElS 4,5 AND 6 1 B 

SEE LIST 7-52H FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

, 

I 
I 

31 



2415 

15 12 

II 
2 

18 9 
2 

23 
16A 

@ 
3 

-26 
DETAIL 8 

27 
28 
29 

21 
16A 

~ 

5 
DETAIL A 16B 

24 

FOR PARTS 8 

NOT SHOWN /SEE FIG.128131-17 8A 

SEE FIG. 7 16B 23A 
lOA DETAIL C 
108 

FIGURE 11. GATE ASSEMBL Y-OIB. SEE LIST 11. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

GATE ASSEMBLY - 01B 

!l- CODE A USED eN ,.,ooELS 1,2,3 
CODE B USED CN MCoELS 4,5,6 
CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO E6 SUFFIX 
ceDE 2 USED ON ASM FROM E6 TO CURRENT 

541424f GA lE ASSEMBLY-OlB REF 
SEE LIST 7-84 FCR ~EXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 11 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 3960 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 Fl W 4 
- 2 6935 · ~ASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 16 
- 3 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BINo HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG 8 
- 4 32042 · SCREW, MACH BIND. Ho 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 4 
- 5 225532 · HINGE ASSEMBLY-MALE 2 
- 5A 2504241 · SHIM,HINGE LOCKING 2 
- 8 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BINO Ho 10/32 X 114 LG 4 
- 8A 237455 · RUBBER CHANNEL AR 
- 8B 251227 · RI NG ,RETAI NI NG 4 
- 9 438622 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 1/4-20 X 3/8 LG 6 
- 10 38688 · SCREW-SUPPORT & TRHI f.\OUHI~G .750 LONG 4 
- IDA 56722 · LCCKWASHER-EXT. TeCTH 00. .150XIO. .320 1 
- lOB 76574 · LCCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .267 X 00 .510 1 
-11 518704 · SCREW,MACH-BINo Ho 1/4-20 X 1/4 LG 6 

- 12 U0304 · CATCH, SPRING 4 
- 13 7f0305 · HINGE-KNUCKLE 6 
- 14 760306 · PIVOT-HINGE 6 

15 7HI07 · CLIP,SPRING TENSIC~-lATCH STRIKE 4 

32 



2415 

LI ST AN D PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

GATE ASSE~BLY - 01B -CeNT 

11- 16 535l:436 · SEAL-INNER SHELL AR 
- 16A 5313673 · SEAL-URETHANE FOA~ 3/4 W X 112 THK AR 

16B 53234l:7 · SEAL VACUUM COLU~~ 0.12 Ie URETHANE FOAM AR 
- 17 2504255 · COOLING UNIT ASSE~BLY- 50 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 13 FOR DET A IL BRf AKDUWN 
- 17 25C4254 · COOLI NG UN IT ASSEMBLY- 50/60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 18 53l:2138 · DOOR 1 
- 19 53c2137 · DOOR 1 
- 20 53l:2173 · BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1 1 
- 21 53l:2133 · . BRACKET 1 
- 22 53l:2174 · BRACKET ASSEMBLY 2 2 
- 23 5362132 · . BRACKET,CABLE CLAMP 1 
- 23A 53l:7922 · JUMPER-GRN,14 IN. LG, LUG ENDS 1 
- 24 53<;1730 · HEADER-TAU 1 
- 25 5414244 · CATCH-GATE 1 
- 26 5414245 · GATE- 01B 1 
- 27 2503«;7«; · DECAL,WRITE 1 A 

SEE LI ST 7-52J FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
- 28 25C3980 · DECA L, WR ITE 1 B 

SEE LIST 7-52K FeR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
- 29 25C3C;81 · DECAL,COMMAND 1 

SEE LIST 7-52L FOR t\EXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

33 



34 

5 
21 

I 
2~ 

I 

3 

FIGURE 12 • COOLI NG UN IT 

2415 

/~4 

19 

ASSEMBLY- 5 0/60 CYCLE • SEE LIST 12. 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS UStiBLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUM~ER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

ceCL ING UN IT ASSEMBLY - 60 CYCLE 

12 - 25C4254 COCLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 50/6e CYCLE REF 
USED ON 60 CYCLE U~ITS 
SEE LI S TS 10-17 AND 11-17 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSE~P.LY 

AND FI GURE 12 FOR ILLUST RAT ION 
- 1 32042 · SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 2 
- 2 56C7<; · ~ASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 2 
- 3 257187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/B FL W 2 
- 4 3220c5 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG 2 
- 5 534GE88 · LATCH 1 
- 6 5357051 · AIRMAX ASSEMBLY 1 
- 7 56C7<; · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 Ie .410 00 4 
- 8 130434 · · SCREW-MACH,SlOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 4 
- 9 5357C69 · · OR I.F IC E-FAN 1 
- 10 5357C68 · · BRACKET-~OTOR ~TG 1 
- 11 5357C63 · · MOTOR AS~,208/230V-60HZ,220V-50HZ 1 
- 12 5353E53 · · · HOUSING 1 
- 13 5353 E54 · · · CONTACT,~AlE- 16-20 AWG 2 
- 14 5351065 · · · JUMPER ASSEMBLy,6.38I~-NO.18 GREEN 1 

SEE LIST 43-40E AND -51 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

- 15 5357067 · · · MOTOR,208/230V-60CY,220V-50CY 1 
16 5357C66 · · BLADE 1 

- 17 5357C5E · HOUSING-FAN 1 
- 18 5357C59 · GUARD TOP 1 
- 19 2504253 · FILTER,AIR 1 
- 20 5357135 · CATCH 1 
- 21 5357136 · SCREW,PAN HD-SELF TAP 4-40 X .187 lG 2 
- 22 5<;9551 · SEAL AR 

35 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

13-

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- ·7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 

36 

8 121----+----f. 

II 

7 

2415 

t----9 

""Iii----5 

FIGURE 13. COOLI~G UNIT ASSEMBLY-50 CYCLE. SEE LIST 13 

PART 
NUMBER DESCR I PTION 

1 2 3 4 

CGOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY - 50 CYCLE 

25C4255 COOLING UNIT ASSE~BLY- 50 CYCLE 
SEE LIST 10-17 AND 11-17 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSE~BLY 

AND FIGURE 13 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
55918 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG 
56722 · LOCKWASHER-EXT. TOOTH 00. .150XID. .320 

2 ~7187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 
322065 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG 
599557 · SEAL 

41C3594 · GUARD-FAN 
4120218 · FAN ASSEfoIBLY- 50 CYCLE 
5349888 · LATCH 
5'3 ~7048 · HOUSING-FAN 
25C4253 · FILTER,AIR 
5357135 · CATCH 
5357136 · SCREW,PAN HD-SELF TAP 4-40 X .187 LG 

10 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

2 
2 
2 
2 

AR 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

14 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 2A 

- 3 
- 3A 
- 4 

- 4A 
- 6 
- 6 

- 7 
- 8 

./ 
<: 

2~ 
I 

@ 
leA 

2 
10 

PART 
NUMBER 

5414192 

3~60 

6935 
251187 

28413 
35739 
56722 

225532 
322 551 

38235 

356742 
438622 

./ 

'> 
.),(0 

1 2 

3 
22----11 ..... 

2415 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 8 

FIGURE 14. GATE ASSEMBliES-02A/03A. SEE lIST 14. 

DESCRIPTION 
3 4 

GATE ASSEMBLIES - 02A/03A 

CODE 1 USED eN ASM PRICR TO l6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED ON AS,.. FRCM l6 TO CURRENT 

GATE ASM- 02A-03A 
SEE LIST 8-14 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 14 FeR I LlUST RAT! ON 

· NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 Fl W 

· ~ASHER,lCCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 

· NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W 
USED ON DOMESTIC MACHINES ONLY 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/16 lG 

· lOCK~ASHER-EXT. TOCTh CD. .150XIO. .320 
USED ON WTC fJACHII\ES Cl\,lY 

· HINGE ASSEMBLY-MALE 

· SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32X3/4 lG 

· SCREW MACH 6/32 X .310 lG 
USED ON WTC ,..ACHlt\ES CNlY 

· ClAMP,lOOP- 0.250 10 0.177 DIA MTG HOl E 

· SCRE~,MACH-BIND HD 1/4-20 X 3/8 lG 

VIEW A 

@ 
21A 

~---4 

§----S 

------IS 

15 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

4 
8 
4 

5 
2 
4 

2 
4 
4 

1 
2 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 

2 

37 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

GATE ASSEMBLIES - 02A/03A -CaNT 

14 - 9 322028 · SCREW~MACH-BIND HD 1/4-20 X 3/4 LG 4 
- 9A 510809 · WASHER,Fl-NO. 6 X 3/8 CD X 1/32 THK 4 

USED ON CO~ESTIC MACHI~ES CNlY 
- 10 518704 · SCRE~,MACH-BIND HD 1/4-20 X 114 lG 2 
- 11 731(:29 · SCREw,PAN HD- 10-32 X 0.380 lG 1 
- 12 734483 · SCREW,PAN HD 6-32 X .380 lG 1 
- 13 7tC3C5 · HINGE-KNUCKLE 2 
- 14 H:0306 · PIVOT-HINGE 2 
- 15 H:0835 · CLIP,SPRING TENSIOf\-DGCR HCLGER lOWFR 1 
- 16 5313655 · COIIER,FAN 1 
- 16 40(:5157 · GUARD-FAN 1 1 

USED ON WTC ~ACHINES CNlY 
- 16 41 C3 age · GUARD 1 2 

USED ON WTC MACHINES CNlY 
- 17 5356436 · SEAL-INNER SHEll 36 
- 18 53(:2173 · BRACKET ASSE/lBlY 1 
- 18A 53(:2132 · · B~ACKET,CABLE CLA/IP 1 
- 19 5414216 · GATE-TRANSPORT 02A 1 
- 20 541421 7 · ODOR-GATE 1 
- 21 541423 <; · FAN ASM- 50/60 CYCLE 1 
- 21 412023C · FAN AS M 1 1 

USED ON WTC /lACHI~ES CNlY 
- 21 8036618 · FAN ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1 2 

USED ON WTC MACHI~ES CNlY 
- 21A 5313850 · · FAr-: VENTURI 1 

USED ON AS M 5414239 ONLY 
- 2lA 4120171 · · FAN-50 HZ 1 

USED ON ASM 4120230 CNl Y 
- 21B 5353854 · · CONTACT,MAlE- 16-20 AWG 2 

USED ON ASM 5414239 A~D 4120230 ONLY 
- 21C 5357138 · · CONNECTOR RECEPTAClE,ElECTRICAl 1 

USED ON ASM 5414239 AND 4120230 ONLY 
- 22 5414244 · CATCH-GATE 1 

38 



6 

36 

FIGURE 15. 

2415 

29 

/~ 
/' I 

/ 
/" 

( 

/' 

r 
J 3A 

34 

13 SEE LIST 15. CE PA~EL ASSEMBLY. 

39 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CE PANEL ASSEMBLY 

15 - ceDE A USED ON CE PA~EL ASM 5414356 
CODE B USED ON CE PA~El ASM 5414357 
CODE 1 USED CN' AS~ PRICR TO P6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED CN AS~ FRCM P6 TO CURRENT 

5414356 PANEL ASM,CE-OIA2-50/60 CY-MODELS 1,2,3 REF A 
SEE LIST 7-91 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 15 FCR ILlUSTRAT ION 

5414357 PANEL ASM,CE-01A2-50/60 CV-MODELS 4,5,6 REF B 
SEE LIST 7-91 FeR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 15 FCP I LlUSTRAT ION 

- 1 27913 · NUT,PLAIN-HEX,4-40 X 114 IN. FL W 2 1 
- 2 2C4283 · CONNECTOR,RECP,ElEC- 4 FEMALE CONTACTS 1 1 
- 3 216320 · CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY-CARD TC CARD 3 
- 3A 216318 · . SPRING-CONTACT 16 
- 3B 2H:319 · . HOUSING 1 
- 4 179744 · NUT,PLAIN,RD- 15/32-32 X 39/64 DIA 23 
- 5 251970 · SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 114 LG 4 
- 6 254896 · S~nCH,ROTOR 1 
- 7 257984 · ~ASHER, LOC K-SPLI T 1/8 lOX 13/64 CD 2 1 
- 8 317148 · PoTFNTIoMFTER,50K 2W 2 
- 8A 8244E6 · NUT 2 
- 9 317173 · KNOB-BAR TYPE WIT~ PCI~TER 4 
- 10 322310 · SwITCH,ToGGLE-OPOT 250V ACIOC 3 AMP 2 
- 11 338238 · SCREW, MACH-BD HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG 2 1 
- 12 532461 · SkITCH,TOGGLE-SPOT 250V ACI DC 1 AMP 16 
- 12 80366C2 · SkITCH,TGGGlE 16 2 

FOR WTC USE 
- 13 E1664 · PLUG BUTTON,TOP PA~EL 5 
- 14 2510967 · SWITCH,SPDT,MOMENTARY TRANSFER 5 
- 15 5353E87 · HOUSING, LAMP 93 
- 16 53623Cl · TERMINAL,SLIP ON-22-24-26 AWG 1 
- 17 5362323 · INDICATOR ASM-REO AR 
- 21 53t2325 · INDICATOR ASM-CLEAR AR 
- 25 5316713 · INDICATOR ASSEMBLY,24V-RED 1 
- 29 5414359 · RETAINER-COMMAND BLeCK 2 
- 30 2511 C45 · CABLE ASM,CE POWER CONTROL 1 

SEE LIST 43,INOEX NU~BERS -10 AN C -400 
FOR CO~PCNENT PARTS 

- 31 5414531 · Sk ITCH-ROT ARY 1 
- 32 5414540 · PANEl-CE 1 
- 33 5414548 · JUMPER-PANEL IND 12V CCM 1 

SEE LIST 43, I NOEX NUMBER -10 FOR 
COMPCNENT PARTS 

- 34 5414550 · CABLE AS~-CE SWITCH 1 
SEE LIST 43-4,-5,-22,-22A,-22B,-23,-30, 
-35 AND -38 FCR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 35 5414551 · CABLE AS~-NECN I~OICATOR 1 A 
SEE LIST 43-10,-34,-35 AND -45 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

- 35 5414565 · CABLE AS~-INDICATCR-P 1 B 
SEE LIST 43-10 A~D -45 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

- 36 54l:6352 · INDICATOR AS~,GREEN,10 V 1 
- 37 25C4251 · LABEl,OC TRANS PROTECT 1 
- 38 2504250 · LABEl,INOICATOR C.E. PANEL 1 
- 39 2510820 · LABEl,INDICATCR C.E. PANEL 1 

I 

40 



'---109 

~/~. oliOA 

W-114 

~III 
~ 1I0-!J ~/ 

t--:/ 

113 

115 

110 
IIOB 

112 

2415 

72A ~98 Y 
72B 72 65 ~ 

341:rr J 
~~ 38A ~ 

34 

FIGURE 16. 1 OF 2. 

41 



42 

480 
48E 

1 
1A 10 

2415 

TRANSPCRT IISSEMBLY. 

~ 29 1 4~~ 
." ~s '- l' 144A 

@I rt: ~ 1 448 43M 35 
42 

SHEET 2 OF 2. 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY 

16 - CODE A USED CN TRANS PORT ASM 5414100-60C 
CODE B USED ON TRA~SPCRT ASM 5414120-50C 
CODE 1 USED ON ASM FRC~ 06 TC CURRENT 
CODE 2 USED CN AS~ FRCM F6 TO CURRENT 
CODE 3 USED CN ASM PRIOR TO H6 SUFFIX 
CODE 4 USED CN ASM FRCM H6 TO CURRENT 
CODE 5 USED CN ASM PRIOR TO L6 SUFFIX 
CODE 6 USED ON ASM FKC~ L6 TC CURRENT 
CODE 7 USED ON AS~ PRIOR TO P6 SUFFIX 
CODE 8 USED ON ASM FRCM P6 TO CURRENT 

5414100 TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY-60 CYCLE REF A 
SEE LISTS 7-74 AND 8-13 FOR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSE~BLY AND FIGURE 16 FCR ILLUSTRATION 

5414120 TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY-50 CYCLE REF B 
SFE LISTS 7-74 AND 8-13 FOR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSE~BLY AND FIGURE 16 FeR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 355C · ~ASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 4 
- lA 6364 · ~ASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NC. 6 X 114 OC 1 

IB 9C92 · ~ASHER-LCCK,SPLIT RI,.,G, .194 10 .33700 3 
- lC 11 598 · NUT PLAIN HEX 10/32 3 
- lE 22478 · ~ASHER,FL- 0.170 ID 0.375 00 0.032 THK 25 
- 2 25627 · SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .500 LG 3 
- 3 2C:;<;61 · ~A SH ER ,F L-NO. 8 X 1/4 00 X 1/32 THK 1 
- 5 322C65 · SCREW,MACH-BINDHD 6-32 X 5/8 LG 2 
- 7 456C:;C · ~ASHER, FL - "'C.I0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK 11 
- 7A 847952 · wASHER,BOW- .261 10 X .44 00 X .050 THK 1 
- 9 10950 · Nur 2 
- 10 12719 · ~CLNT RUBBER SHOCK 1 
- lOA 113C:;4C · RCLLER-CARD LEVELER CONT ACT 2 
- 11 13C359 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 0.446 10 X 0.784 00 2 

. - 12 110215 · SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 6-32 X 3/8 LG 8 
- 13 170228 · SCREW,ASMD WASHER- 6-32 X 5/8 LG 1 
- 14 110310 · SCREW AND LOCKWASHER 7 

15 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 5116 LG 4 
- 16 234317 · SCREW,AS~D WASHER-FIL H 8-32 X 5/16 LG 2 
- 17 234320 · SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 8-32 X 1/2 LG 20 
- 18 234322 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/4 L G 8 
- 19 234323 · SCREW,ASMO WASHER-FIL H 8-32 X 7/8 LG 4 
- 20 234332 · SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 10-32 X 5/8 LG 11 
- 21 234334 · SCREh,AS~D WASHER-FIL H 10-32 X 7/8 L G 2 
- 22 234335 · SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 10-32 X 1 LG 1 
- 22A 234333 · SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 10-32 X 3/4 LG 2 
- 23 253267 · SWITCH,PUSH-TRANSFER OPOT 125V AC 10 AMP 1 

REPLACE WITH PN 2510967 
- 23 2510967 · ShITCH,SPDT,MOMENTARY TRANSFER 1 
-24 10<;OC49 · WASHER,FLT .143 ID X 17/64 00 X .040THK 8 
- 25 261530 · SPACER 2 
- 26 3C2C90 · CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 1 

27 3C2C88 · . TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 28 302089 · . SPRING-TERMINAL BOARD CCNTACT 8 
- 29 3C2131 · INSULATOR, TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
- 30 32C913 · BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.472 10 1.102 00 2 
- 31 3662C:;1 · BELT y TIMING 2 
- 31A 38235 · SCREW MACH 6132 X .310 LG 2 
- 32 431:542 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 2-56 X 112 LG 2 
- 33 438549 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 7/16 LG 2 
- 34 438550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 112 LG 6 

43 



2415 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

T RAf\S PORT .6SSEMBLY -CONT 

16 - 35 43E551 · SCREW,MACH-BIND. HD,4-40 X 5/8 IN. L G 1 
- 3M 438590 · SCREW, MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1 3/4 1 
- 36B 510319 · SCREw,MACH-FIL HD 6-32 X 3/4 IN. LG 1 
- 31 25C39Et · Jl:MPER 1 

SEE LIST 43-40G AND -60 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

- 38 25Cl425 · SCREW 4 
- 38A 556616 · SHIM- 0.1875 10 X 0.312 CD X 0.0010 THK AR 
- 39 356142 · CLAMP,LOOP- 0.250 10 0.177 DIA MTG HOL E 1 
- 39A 5S4231 · CLAMP,HOSE 1 
- 40 5S4305 · CCVER-BRAKE ASSE~BLY 2 3 
- 41 70409 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY,O.1 MFD 100VDC 1 
- 42 320167 · · TERMINAL,QUICK DISC-NONINS 16AWG TAP-PIN 2 
- 43 491320 · · CAPACITOR,FIL~,.lMFD 5% 100 VOLTS 1 
- 44 8C5015 · RESISTOR ASM- 2700CH~ 1-2WATT 1 
- 44A 311021 · · RESISTOR,FXD,CCMP- 2.1K PIM 5% 112101 1 
- 44B 181243 · · TERMINAL,TAPER PIN-20/26 AWG 2 
- 45 829128 · SwITCH 1 
- 45A 11(51<;1 · CYLINDER ASSEMBLY,AIR 1 

SEE FIGURE 22 FOR DETAIL BRE.6KDOWN 
- 46 612410 · SCREW,BR-ADJ 7 
- 41 1272266 · GROMMET-LINE CORD RUBBER 1 
- 48 2130574 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY, 180 CHM 2101 1 
- 48A 320167 · · TERMINAL,QUICK DISC-NONINS 16AWG TAP-PIN 1 
- 48B 320610 · • RESISTOR,FXD,CO~P- 180 CHMS P/M 5% 2101 1 
- 48C 25C3921 · BRACKET-OASHPOT MOUI\TING 1 
- 480 25C3922 · ARM-H SHIELD DAMPING 1 
- 48E 2503«;23 · 5CRE~,SHOULDER- 10-32 X 0.281 LG 1 
- 48F 5311105 · SCREW,PIVOT,6-32 X 112 LG 2 
- 49 53.31813 · REEL LATCH ASSEMBLY 2 
- 50 5344«;51 · COVER ,REEl LATCH 2 
- 51 5344955 · CCLLAR,REEL LATCH-THRUST 2 
- 52 5344956 · hASHER,REEL LATCH-THRUST 2 
- 53 5344951 · hASHER,BELLEVILLE 6 
- 54 5344<;60 · RING,EXPANDING REEL 2 
- 55 5344961 · RETAINER,EXPANDING REEL RING 2 
- 56 5344962 • RING, INNER EXPANCING REEL 2 
- 57 5344963 · PELLET,REEL LATCH 2 
- 58 6C2074 · SPACER-LATCH AR 
- 59 10S0887 · WASHER,FLAT 114 10 AR 
- 61 5414082 · PULLEY-C OLUMN 3 
- 62 5414C83 · DOOR-COLUMN 1 
- 63 5414084 · SPRI~G-COMPRESSION 3 
- 64 5414085 · WASHER-FRONT BRG 1-64IN.THKX7-32IN.DIA 3 
- 65 5414081 • BEARING-ANNULAR BALL Ie 
- 66 5414C88 · WASHER-FLAT REAR BEARING 1-64IN.THK 3 
- 67 5414C8<; · RING-COLUMN 2-47-64I~.DIA.ID 1 
- 68 5414092 Il · COLUMN ASSEMBLY 1 
- 69 5414090 Il · · PORT-VACUUM lIN.LG TAPERED 2 
- 70 5414128 Il · · PLATE-COLUMN REFERENCE 1 
- 71 5414094 · BAR-HINGE MTG 1 
- 72 5414097 · SPACER-GUIDE ReLLER 2 
- 72A 5414517 · SHIM,GUIDE MTG-.120ID X.182 00 X.0030THK AR 
- 72B 5414518 · SHIM,GUIDE MTG-.120IO X.182 CD X.0100TI-'K AR 
- 72C 541451 <; · SHIM,GUIDE MTG-.120rD X.182 00 X .0020T HK AR 
- 73 5414109 · RETAINER-UPPER SPRI~G 2 
- 74 5414113 · BLADE -TAPE CLEANER 1 
- 75 5414119 • -G-~--DUST 1 
- 16 5414122 II · RAIL-COLUMN 2 

77 5414129 · HINGE-SPRING 1 
- 18 5414135 · SPRING WASHER-wAVE It 

- 79 5414137 · RETAINER,BEARING 2 
- 80 5414138 · SPAC ER-SHAFT 2 
- 81 5414153 · PLATE-MOTOR MTG 1 
- 83 5414180 · DRIVE AS~-CAPSTAN, 60 CYCLE 1 A 

83 5414181 · DRIVE ASM-CAPSTAN, 50 CYCLE 1 B 
SEE FIGURE 17 FOR DET AIL BREAKDOWN 

- 84 5414360 · BRAKE ASSE~BLY 2 
- 85 181243 • .' TERMINAL,TAPER PIN-20/26 AWG 2 
- 86 5414522 · · BRAKE 1 
- 87 54i4380 · VACUUM SUPPLY ASSE~BLy,60 CYCLE 1 A 

87 5414381 · VACULM S~PPLY ASSE~BLy,50 CYCLE 1 B 
SEE FIGURE 18 FOR Dt::TAIL BREAKDOWN 

44 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY -CONT 

16- 88 5414387 · REL\y AStJ- FILE PRCT ECT 1 
SEE FIGURE 19 FeR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 89 5414390 RETRACTION DEVICE, I-' SHI ELC ASM 1 
SEE FIGURE 20 FCR DET A IL BRE AKDOWN 

- 90 5414397 · BRACKET-SWITCH 1 
- 91 5414511 · 5HAF l-RE EL 2 
- 91A 1~12U · · PIN,T~PERED,PLAI~- 1 LG X NO. 2-0 1 
- 918 256 1 89 · · BALL BEARI~G,PLAIN 1 5 
- 91B 332176 · · BF.ARING,BALL,A~~ULAR 1 6 
- 91C 5S9695 · HUB-DRIVE 1 
- 910 5414139 · SPACER-REEL SHAFT 1 
- 91E 5414149 · · SHAFT-REEL 1 
- 91F 5414152 · · PULLEY-TIMING BELT 1 
- 91G 5414392 · · PI N-TAPE R 2-0 1 
- 92 5414512 · MOTOR-REEL,60 CYCLE 2 A 
- 92 25C3C;2C · MOTOR-REEL,50 CYCLE 2 B 
- 93 5414386 · · MOTOR-TORQUE 1 
- 94 5414520 · · PIN,GROOVE 1 7 
- 94 29980 · · PIN, TAPERED, PLAIN 11/16 LG X NO. 3-0 1 8 
- 95 5414~23 · · PULLEY ASM- TI~I~G BELT 1 

USED ON ASM 5414512/60 CYCLE 
- 95 25C3S18 · · PULLEY ASM- TI~I~G BELT 1 

USED ON ASM 2503920/50 CYCLE 
- 96 5414513 · BRACKET-RE LAY 1 
- 97 5414515 · PIN-FILE PROTECT 1 
- 98 5414516 · PULLEY-TAPE GUIDE 2 
- 99 5414527 · GUIDE,FRONT CARBIDE 2 
-102 ~41452S · GUIDE ASM,REAR 2 
-103 5414530 · CASTING 1 
-105 5414533 · STUD-COVER 2 3 
-105 2503927 · STUD,COVER- 6-32 2 4 
-106 5414547 · ADAPTER-BRAKE 2 
-107 5414555 · PLATE ASM- MeTeR CCNTROL 1 

SEE FI GU RE 21 FOR DET A IL BREAKDOWN 
-107A 32042 · SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 L G. 3 
-107B 528001 · H05E,NONMETALLIC-VACUUM 3/16 10 X 3/8 00 AR 
-108 5414570 · PHOTOCELL ASSEMBLY 1 
-109 33823 E · · SCREW, MACH-BD HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG 1 
-110 528194 · · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DICDE 2 
-110A 55514C · · JUf-lPER 1 
-110B 20C;66C3 · · SPACER-.186 IDX.250 ODX .100 THK 1 

WIC USE ONLY 
-111 54C2<H6 · · WASHER 1 
-112 5414124 · · BLOCK-PHOTOCELL 1 
-113 5414568 · · TERMINAL 1 
-114 5414569 · TERMINAL 1 
-ll5 5414571 · · LAMP,14VOLTS .08AMPS 1 
-116 5415C71 · GUARD-TAPE GUIDES 2 
-117 5420633 · MUFFLER-EXHAUST 1 4 
-117 20S6361 · ~UFFLER-EXHAUST 1 

WTC USE CNLY 
-118 5420634 Il · SHIM-COLUMN AR 1 

118 8036607 Il · SHIM-COLUf-lN AR 1 
SUBSTITUTE FOR 5420634 

-118 803661C Il · SHIM-COLUMN AR 1 
-118 · 5UBSTITUTE FOR 5420634 
-119 54LOt:35 Il · 5HIM-COLUMN AR 1 
-119 80366C8 Il · SHIM-COLUMN AR 1 

SUBSTITUTE FOR 5420635 
-119 803Hll Il · SHI M-COLUMN AR 1 

SUBSTITUTE FeR 5420635 
-120 5420643 · ISOLATOR-VIBRATIO~ 3 1 
-121 5420654 · GUWE ASSEtJ.BLY 1 2 
-122 5420656 · GUIDE ASSHBLY 1 2 
-123 542C711 · SHIELD-ACOUSTIC 1 4 
-124 5414507 · HEAD AS~- 7 TRACK CASTING REF 
-124 541450'> · HEAD ASM- 9 TRACK CASTING REF 

SEE FIGURE 5-21A FeR NEXT HIGHER ASM 

45 



2415 

® 
@ .17 

~ 69 
@~ . 

" '72 ~ 
~~ ~ 

• ~ 68 

~: )--:" 

18 

31 "" 

FIGURE 17. CAPSTAN DRIVE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 17. 

46 

378 

FOR PARTS 1 

NOT SHOWN 

I SEE FIG. 16 

73 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CAPSTAN DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

17 - CODE A USED ON 60 CY CAPSTAN DR IVE ASM 
COD": BUSED CN 50 CY CAPST AN OR IVE ASM 

5414180 DRI VE AS/-I-CAPS TAN, 60 CYCLE REF A 
SEE LI ST 16-83 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 17 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

5414181 DRIVE ASM-CAPSTAN, 50 CYCLE REF B 
SEE LIST 16-83 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 17 FCR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 6364 · ~ASHER,LOCK-SPLIT "C. 6 X 1/4 00 3 
2 9092 · WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33700 4 

- 3 22478 · wASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 CD 0.032 THK 5 
- 4 34512 rI · SCREW,BINO.HO 8-32 X .375 LG 2 
- 5 38264 · SCREW,MACH~FIL H 4-40 X 3/8 LG 2 
- 6 45690 · ~ASHER, FL - NC.I0 X 7/16 CD X 1/32 THK AR 
- 6A 9092 · WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RIt\G, .194 10 .33700 4 

7 52522 · SCREW,MACH-FH 4-40 X 5/16 LG 3 
- 8 72B28 rI · NUT, SELF LKG,HEX- 8-32 X 0.334 FL W 1 
- 9 Et693 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 3 
- 9A 110129 rI · BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.250 10 0.625 00 1 
- 10 149695 · SCREW,CAP,SOC HD- 10-32 X 1 LG 4 
- 11 H5205 · SPRING,HELICAL,EXTEI\SICN 1 A 
- 11 165205 · SPRING,4ELICAL,EXTENSICN 2 B 
- llA 141162 · SPRING,EXTENSICN 1 A 
- 12 12<;654 · SCREW,CAP~SOC HD- 10-32 X 3/4 LG 4 
- 14 205329 · JUMPER-BRASS ,3/16 4 
- 16 242915 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY- 50 CHMS lOW 1 
- 17 317124 · · RESISTOR,FXD~CC~P- 50 CHMS P/M 10% lOW 1 
- 18 320167 · · TERMINAL,QUICK OISC-NONINS 16AWG TAP-PIN 2 
- 19 34429<; · SCREW 2 
- 20 2S71E9 · NUT~HEX- B-32 4 
- 21 2~75S6 · ~ASHER ,F LAT I\C. 6 3 
- 22 3C2C90 · CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 2 
- 23 3C2C88 · · TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 24 3C20S<; · · SPR I NG-TER~I NAL BOARD CONTACT 8 

- 25 3C2131 · INSULATOR,TER~INAL BLeCK 2 
- 26 3.31688 · POTENTIOMETER,100CH~ 4W PCRM 10PCT 1 
- 27 3~IC46 rI · RING,RETAINING-BCWEC 1 
- 28 360454 · JUMPER ASM- WIRE 2-1-2IN.YELLOW 1 

SEE LIST 43-43 FCR CC~PCNENT PART 
- 29 472564 · RESISTOR ASSE~BLY 3 
- 30 253772 · · RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 150 OHMS P/M 10% lOW 1 
- 31 320167 · · TERMINAL,QUICK DISC-NONINS 16AWG TAP-PIN 2 
- 32 S188H · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 

SEE LIST 43-43 FCR CCMPONENT PART 
- 33 529966 rI · BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- .250 ID .625 00 1 
- 34 474704 rI · BEARING,ANNULAR BALL SPROCKET 1 
- 35 1 CC;0873 · LCCKWASHER 4 
- 36 1 HOS83 · HOUSING-PIN TERMII\AL 6POS 1 
- 37A 25C3970 · CLIP I 1 
- 37B 25C3958 · SHIELD-RESISTOR I 1 
- 38 5311892 rI · RING,BOwED RETAINING,CAPSTAN 1 
- 39 541411 7 · STUD-STOP 6-32UNC2B 2 
- 40 54141113 · BRACKET ANGLE 1 
- 41 5414131 · ,..,AGNET ASSEMBLY 2 
- 47 5414155 rI · ~HEEL~50 CYCLE 1 B 
- 47 5414182 rI · ~HEEL,60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 48 5414159 · STOP 2 
- 49 5414163 · ARMATURE ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE 1 B 
- 49 5414173 · AR"'ATURE ASSEMBLY- 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 54 5414165 · RING-RETAINING 1 
- 55 25C3585 rI · COUPLING,FLEXIBLE 1 A 
- 55 20'76437 rI · CCUPLING,FLEXIBLE 1 B 

47 



2't 15 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CAPSTAN DRIVE ASSEMBLY -CONT 

17- 56 l{;5556 !! · SET SCREW,HEADLESS- tiD. 5-40 X .125 LG 2 
- 57 5414172 !! · ARMATURE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 61 5420t58 · CAPSTAN ROLLER 1 
- 64 5414Ie6 !! · RETAINER 1 
- 65 25(391C !! · SHAFT,ORIVEN 1 
- 66 5414188 · STUD-PIVOT 2 
- 67 5414382 · CAPAC ITOR 15MFO 35V 1 
- 68 187243 · · TERMINAl,TAPER PIN-20/26 AWG 2 
-.69 222067 · · CAPACITOR 1 
- 70 5414383 · CAPACITOR 22~FD 35V 2 
- 71 187243 · · TERMINAl,TAPER PI~-20126 ,IlWG 2 
- 72 2220(;9 · · CAPACITOR,FXD,ELEC-22 UF P/M 10% 35VCDW 1 
- 73 5414438 !! · ~OTOR,CAPSTAN-50/60 CYCLE 1 
- 74 5414439 !! · CASTING-CAPSTAN ASSE~BLY 1 
- 78 25(3908 !! · SPACER .554 lD .624 DC X 1.395 LG 1 
- 79 5414567 !! · RETAINER-BEARING 1 
- 80 5420613 !! · SHAFT-DRIVE,50 CYCLE 1 B 
- 80 5420U4 !! · SHAFT-DRIVE,60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 81 2511 705 · DAMPER,VIBRATICN 2 
- 82 lE6Cj24 · SCREW,SDCKET HD CAP- tic. 4-40 X .375 lG 2 
- 83 2503909 · SPRING,CCMPRESSION 1 

48 



LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

18 -

5414380 

5414381 

- 1 10170 
- 2 22478 
- 2A 56722 
- 3 110129 II 

- 3A 112C55 
- 4 233355 
- 5 234320 
- 6 4-;8t:23 
- 7 529t:80 
- 8 556<;31 
- 9 53721358 
- 10 5414133 

2415 

6 9 

18 

~~~-----+----15 

2 DETAIL A 

FIGURE 18. VACUUM SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 18. 

DESCR I PTI ON 
1 234 

VACUUM SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 

CODE A USED 0- 60 CYCLE VACUUM SUPPLY 
CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE VACUUM SUPPLY 
CODE 1 USED CN ASM FRIOR TO 06 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED ON ASM FRCM 06 TO CURRENT 
CODE 3 USED ON ASM PRICR TO H6 SUFFIX 
CODE 4 USED CN AS~ FRCM H6 TO CURRENT 

VACLUM SUPPLY ASSE~BLy,60 CYCLE 
SEE LI ST 16-87 FOR. NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 18 FOR ILLISTRATION 

VACUUM SUPPLY ASSEMBLY,50 CYCLE 
SEE LI ST 16-87 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
AND FIGURE 18 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· SCREW-MACH,BIND HO NC. 6-32 X .250 LG 

· ~ASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 GO 0.032 THK 

· LCCKWASHER-EXT. TeCTH CO. .150XI D. .320 

· BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR- 0.250 10 0.625 GO 

· SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 1/4 LG 

· BEARING,BALL,AN~ULAR- 0.187 00 0.500 GO 

· SCRE~,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 8-32 X 1/2 LG 

· SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 114-20 X 5/8 LG 

· SPACER,PULLEY MOUNTING 

· SPACER 

· SCREW,HEX HD 10-32 X .50 LG 

· SHAFT-IDLER 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 16 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF A 

REF B 

1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
3 
1 
1 
4 
1 

49 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

VACUUM SUPPLY ASSEMBLY -CONT 

18 - 11 5414134 · SEAL-BLOwER 1 1 
- 11 5420f:44 · SEAL-BLOWER 1 2 
- 12 5414136 · ROLLPIN 1 
- 13 5414142 · PULLEY-BLOWER ~OTCR 50CYCLE 1 3B 
- 13 25C39C5 · PULLEY-BLOWER MOTCR 50 CYCl E 1 4B 
- 13 5414143 · PULLEY-BLOWER ~OTCR 60CYCL E 1 3A 

- 13 25039C6 · PULLEY-BLOWER MOTCR 60 CYCl E 1 4A 
- 14 5414144 · YCKE-IDLER 1 
- 15 5414145 · BELT-FLAT BLOWER 1 
- 16 5414146 · PULLEY-IDLER 1 
- 17 5414147 · SPRING-IDLER 1 
- 18 5414148 · COVER-BE LT 1 
- 19 5414154 · BRACKET-BLOWER 1 
- 20 5414384 · BLOwER t 3 STAGE 1 

IF THE OUTBOARC EEJIRING IS FOUND TO BE 
FAULTY THE CO~PLETE ELew ER ASSEMBLY MUST 
BE REPLACED 

- 21 5414385 · MOTOR-BLOWER I 1 

I 

50 



2415 

13 

24 

23 / 

~// 

FIGURE 19 • FILE PROTECT RELAY ASSEMBLY • SEE LIST 19. 

51 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FILE PROTECT RELAY ASSEMBLY 

19 - 5414387 R E LAY A S M- F I L E PROTECT REF 
SEE Ll ST 16-88 F(R NEXT HGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 19 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 19587 t1 · SCREw,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG 1 - 2 lC5826 t1 · SPRING-STIFFENER 2 
- 3 lC5832 t1 · SPRING ASSEMBLY-UPPER CCNTACT 2 - 4 105835 t1 · TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CC~TACT 2 - 5 118418 t1 · · SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG 1 
- 6 115552 t1 · ~ASHER-COIL MOUNTI~G 1 - 7 117102 t1 · SPRING ASSEMBLY-C(~TACT 2 - 8 120924 t1 · INSULATOR-DUO RELAY 1 - 9 120921: t1 · INSLLATriR-DUO RELAY 2 
- 10 12CS42 t1 · INSULATOR-DU( RELAY 2 
- 11 120943 t1 · JUMPER-TERMINAL BKASS 1 
- 12 121011 t1 · PLATE-DUO RELAY Tep 2 - 13 125872 t1 · SPRING- STIFFE~ER 2 
- 14 129340 t1 · COIL,CORE-CLIP ASSY 1 - 18 132f:66 t1 · JUMPER ASM-BLK 5 I ~. 20AWG 1 LUG EA ENe 1 - 19 138447 t1 · I~SULATOR-SCR 0.128 ID 0.186 00 27/32 lG 2 
- 20 141964 t1 · TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-C(~TACT 2 - 21 118418 t1 · · SCREW,~ACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 lG 1 
- 22 141«;68 t1 · TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CC~TACT 2 
- 23 118418 t1 · · SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 lG 1 
- 24 141 S78 t1 · SPRING ASSEMBLY-(PERATING CONTACT 2 
- 25 l~c909 t1 · SPACER- 1 LG X 3/8 W X 1/16 THK 2 
- 26 1 t 5594 t1 · PIVOT-ARMATURE 1 
- 27 It5595 t1 · YOKE ASSEMBLY MAGNET 1 - 28 173211 t1 · SCREw,MACH-RO WASHER HO 5-40 X 1-1132 lG 4 
- 29 189844 t1 · TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CC~TACT 2 
- 30 118418 t1 · SCREW,MACH-RH 5-40 X 5/32 LG 1 - 31 333111 t1 · ARtJATURE ASSEtJBLY-RElAY 1 
- 32 5SS917 t1 · DIODE AND LUG TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 1 
- 33 186967 t1 · · TERMINAL,SPADE-20/24 AWG,NC. 6, NON-INS 2 
-.34 2111232 t1 · · DIODE,SEMICONDUCTCR-TYPE AM 1 

52 



6 

LIST AND PART IN DEX NUMBER NUMBER 

20 - 54143<;0 

- 1 4889 
- 4 438568 
- 5 257973 
- 6 542 C646 
- 13 438545 
- 14 526298 
- 16 2510783 
- 17 5414394 
- 18 5414395 
- 19 2510781 
- 21 2510782 
- 22 2510780 
- 23 3£:823 
- 24 257<;86 
- 25 257187 

2415 

21 

18 

FIGURE 20. H SHIELD RETRACTION ~SSEMELY. SEE LIST 20. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

H SHIELD RETRACTION ASSEMBLY 

RE1RACTION DEVICE, H SHIELD ASM 
SEE LI ST 16-89 FeR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
AND FIGURE 20 FeR ILLUSTRATION 

· BALL-STEEL 

· SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT EI I'D HD 6-32 X 1-l/8 

· SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 6-32 X 5/16 LG 

· SHIELD ASSEMBLY-H 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND ~D NC. 2-56 X .875 LG 

· SPRING-SHIELD 

· SHAFT,SLIDE 

· SPRII\G-DETENT 

· SHAFT,HOUSING 

· SHAFT ,GUIDE 

· HANDLE,H SHIELD RETRACTION 

· PLUG, BALL 

· NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3116 FL W 

· ~ASHER ,F LA T "c. 6 

· NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 16 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 

53 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 16 

27---.J,.--1 

DETAIL A 

54 

21 

5 

2415 

o 
10 

4 

19 20 7 

~ "I 
3 

23 

14 13 

15A 17 

~r 
1 

39 

FIGURE 21. MOTOR CONTROL Pl~TE ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE LIST 21. 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 16 

23A---+----;: 

VIEW A 

2415 

~A 

24G 

240 

35 

36 

DETAIL A 

50 

49--:.r=~~ 

51------::;" 

DETAIL B 

FIGURE 21. MOTOR CONTRCL PLATE ASSE~8LY. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 21. 

50 

@) 
31 
32 

55 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

tJCTOR C(flTI<CL PUTE ASS FMBL Y 

21 - ceDE 1 USED eN /ISM FRCM E6 TO CURRENT 
CODE 2 USED ON /ISM FRCM G6 TO CURRENT 
CODE 3 USED CN AS~ PRICR TO L6 SUFFIX 
CODE 4 USED CN AStJ FRCM L6 TO CURRENT 

5414555 PLATE ASM- MOTOR CONTRCL REF 
SEE LIST 16-101 FeR flEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 21 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 10110 · SCREW-MACH,BIND HD NC. 6-32 X .250 LG 4 
- 2 456C;C · WASHER, FL - Ne.l0 x 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK AR 
- 2A 55726 · SCREW-BD HD 6-32 X .188 LG 12 1 
- 3 35739 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/16 LG 12 
- 4 2C532C; · JLtJPER-BRASS,3/16 1 
- 5 210873 · CAPACITOR,FXC,ELECT- 6 UF P/M6% 330V AC 2 
- 6 234337 · SCREw,ASMD WASHER-FIL H 10-32 X 1-112 LG 3 
- 7 253219 · MARKER STRIP- 10 PCS NCS. 1 THRU 10 2 3 
- 7 52rc;85 · STRIP-MARKER 2 4 
- 9 302090 · CCNNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 2 
- 10 302088 · · TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 11 3020EC; · · SPRING-TERtJIflAL BCARD CCNTJlCT 8 
- 12 3C2131 · INSULATOR,TERMINAL BLeCK 2 
- 13 317145 · TERMINAL BOARO- 8 CBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 14 322U:7 · MARKER STRIP- 8 PCS flCS. 1 THRU 8 1 
- 15 322161 · TERMINAL BOARD- 10 OBL SCREW TERMINALS 2 3 
- 15 t5317 · TERMINAL BOARD- 11 DBl SCREW TERMINALS 2 4 
- 15A 369207 · LABEL,VOlTAGE 1 ? 
- 16 43854C; · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 1116 lG 2 
- 17 438556 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIfiD HD 4-40 X 1-lI2 8 
- 18 438582 · SCRE~,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 2-1/4 LG 3 
- 19 442958 · INSULATOR,WASH- 7/16 ID 3/4 00 1/32 THK 6 
- 20 5C7142 · RESISTOR- 100 OHMS 25W 2 
- 20A 510468 · ~ASHER,CUPPED- 1/5IN X .029 OIA 4 
- 21 507144 · hASHER-CENTERING 0.113 IC X 5/8 00 2 
..., 23 526378 · CAP-INSULATION 4 
- 23A 528411 · CAPACITOR,FXD- 0.25 tJFD PIM 10% 100V 6 3 
- 238 212C;255 · JLMPER ASM 3 1 
- 24B 25C3C;42 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 4 4 
- 24C 1 E6 C;t2 · · TERMINAl,RING-20/24 AWG,NO. 6,NON-INS 2 
- 240 317003 · · RESISTOR 1 
- 24E 25C3943 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 2 4 
- 24F lE6C;62 · · Tf:RMINAl,RING-20/24 AWG,NO. 6,NON-INS 2 

I 

56 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

tJCTCR CCf\T FCL PL~TE ~SSEMBLY -CONT 

21 - 24G 323518 · · RESISTOR,FXD,CC~P- 180 CHMS P/M 5% 1/2W 1 
- 24L 5270652 · DIODE ASM 4 4 
- 24M 334<;21 · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 6, INS 2 
- 24N 2111232 · · DIODE.SEMICONDUCTCR-TYPE A~ 1 
- 25 535542E · · RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 500 CH~S PIM 10% 25W 1 
- 26 5414C86 · PLATE-MOTOR CONTRCL 1 
- 27 5414C93 · BRACKET-CAPACITOR flTG 1 
- 28 5414543 · RELAY-COIL 2PDT-24VDC 3 
- 29 5414546 · CLI P-SOCKET tJCUNTI f\G 6 
- 30 ~414552 · HEAT SINK ASSEMBLY 4 
- 31 5213<;53 II · · SEMICONDUCTOR-BIDIRECTICNAL CONT R ECT 1 
- 32 5414C<;1 II · · HEAT SINK-TRIAC 1 
- 33 556420 · JUMPER 1 

SEE LIST 43-400 FeR COMPCNENT PART 
- 34 5415C78 · · RE S ISTOR ASSEMBLY 1 
- 35 186962 · · · TERMINAl,RING-20/24 AWG,NO. 6,NON-INS 1 
- 36 321196 · · · RESISTOR,FXD,CCMP- 22C OHMS P/M 5% lW 1 3 
- 36 317C07 · · · RESISTOR,FXD,CC~P- 220 OHMS PIM 5% 112W 1 4 
- 37 38235 · SCREW MACH 6/32 X .310 LG 12 
- 37A 5414553 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE LIST 43-6,-11,-13,-40C,-40D,-40G, 
-41A,-43,-47 AND-53 FCR CCMPCNENT PARTS 

- 38 5420(:48 · · RESISTOR ASSE~BLY 2 
- 38A 317 CO2 · · · RESISTOR,FXD,CCtJF- 22 OHMS PIM 5% 1I2W 1 
- 38B 8C1(:20 · · · JUMPER 1 
- 38C 2111232 · · oIOCE,SEMICONDUCTCR-TYPE AM 1 
- 380 5414338 · · RC JUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 
- 38E 347034 · · · CAPACITOR,FXD,PAPER-0.1MFo PIM 10% 600V 1 
- 38F 311447 · · · SPLI CE-RC 1 
- 38G 317C03 · · · RESISTOR 1 
- 39 541455E · CO"ER-SAFETY 1 
- 40 124E22 · CHANNEL AR 
- 41 542 C(:4 7 · RESISTOR ASSE~BLY 2 1 
- 42 21353 {: · · RESISTOR-100 OHflS 112 W 1 
- 43 742657 · · JUMPER ASH 1 
- 46 2511 795 · HEAT SINK AND SCR ASSEMBLY 2 
- 47 25(3544 · · HEAT SINK 1 
- 48 5219971 II · · DIODE hITH MICA If\SULATCR 2 
- 49 456<:l0 · · hASHER, FL - NC.10 X 7/16 00 X 1132 THK 1 
- 50 55642 C · · JUMPER 2 
- 51 2180978 · · JUMPER ASSEt-'BL Y, 5 INCHES LONG 1 
- 52 5759664 · · JUMPER ASM,lUG ENo~BlK- 3 IN. LG. 2 

57 



2415 

FIGURE 2 2. AIR CYLIf\OER ASSEMBLY. SEE'LIST 22. 

OESCR I PTI ON 

AIR C YLINOER A SS EMBL V 

ASSEMBLY 

58 



30 
15 

75 
76 
76A 
77 

FIGURE 23. 

2415 

46 

!~~m 25 I 29'~~~II"ru..l 4 
2 

60 CYCLE. YASSEMBLY-POWE R SUPP L . US ED BEFORE 89 SUFF IX. SHEET 

DETAIL 8 

~ 

60~ 

15 

185 

~j 15 

5~~,~ 
~:\5 ~~8 

68 

SEE LI ST 23. 1 OF 2~ 

59 



67C 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 7 

DETAIL F 

72 
II 

84 
30 
15 

2415 

(
\ II~I ;: ;: !',J 

III,. ;. , ,. / ....... ""-

\ II'~I' ~~::. ") "'~63 
27~~(: I 27 

6J~~'C: \ 

~
"'I ()~.'~ I'D \ 
"I" 'CP / 

l~'" 
38 

DETAIL D 

DETAIL G 

FIGURE 23. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 60 CYCLE. USEe BEFORE 

60 

64A 

DETAIL B 

® 
() 678 

71 

20 

152 

'------146 

DETAIL E 

89 SUFFIX. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 23. 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEtJBLY- 60 CYCL E-US EC BEFORE B9 SUFFIX 

23 - 5412594 Po~ER SUPPLY 60 CYCLE REF 
SEE LI ST 7-73 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 23 FeR I L LUSH ATI ON 

- 1 3550 · ~ASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9116 DC X 0.050 THK 7 
- 2 3960 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL ~ AR 
- 3 5528 · SCRE\o!,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625 LG 4 
- 4 l:S35 · ~ASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 114 X O.4(n DC AR 
- 5 10170 · SCREW-MACH,t3IND HO t-.C. 6-32 X .250 LG AR 
- 6 10295 · SCRE\-.,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1-1/8 LG 4 
- 7 11:98 · NUl PLAIN HEX 10132 6 
- 8 24752 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 5/16 LG 4 
- 9 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG 4 
- 10 34512 · SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 LG 1 
- 11 38350 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 12 38383 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 X 7/16 LG 2 
- 13 38(;88 · SCR E \o!- SUPPGR T f. TRIM MOUNT! NG .750 LONG AR 
- 15 55<;01 · \·Il~ SH ER ,LOC K-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 AR 
- 16 55<;18 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG 10 
- 17 56079 · WASH~R,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 oD AR 
- 19 56722 · LOCKwASHER-EXT. TOOTt- CD. .150XIC • • 320 21 
- 20 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIt-.D HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 8 
- 22 (;2C31 · WA SHf R, LOC K- I NT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 1 
- 23 7(;514 · LCCKhASHER-EXT TCCTH 10 .267 X DC .510 AR 
- 24 81693 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG AR 
- 25 lC4tl5 · FLSEHCLDER 2 
- 26 107665 · FLSE,CTG-SLOW BLOW 4 AMP 250V 2 
- 27 111257 · FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 4 AMP 250V 3 
- 28 13E154 · DECAL,I NST-LI NE V PRESENT W/MACH PWR 0 FF 1 
- 29 138155 · DECAL,INST-LINE V PRESENT W/MACI-l PWR 0 FF 2 
- 29A 177396 · SCREW,ASMO WASHER-HEX HD 10-32 X 0.406 4 
- 30 1H:159 · SCRf:W,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5116 LG 32 
- 31 1 S14 71 · SH I ELD 1 
- 32 207382 · RAIL-POWER SUPPLY f-ICUNTI NG 8 
- 33 210883 · Slun-SHI ELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 2 
- 34 210884 · STlJO-SHI ELD ~TG,t-.C. 6-32 6 
- 35 210984 · SCR En, RO HO MACH-6-32 X .250 LG AR 
- 36 2~(;849 · SCRE ~ ,MACH-BI NO He 10/32 x 114 LG AR 
- 36A 32042 · SCRE~, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 2 
- 37 257189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 1 
- 38 261853 · Fl;SE,CARTRIDGE- 8 AtJP 250V 2 

39 U5C59 · GROMMET,RUB-FCR SIt! HCLE X 1116 PNL 2 
- 40 317145 · TERMINAL BOARD- 8 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 41 320451 · lERMINAL BOARD- 10 CBL SCRI:W TERMINALS 1 
- 42 322025 · TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AWG,1/4 HCLE,INS 4 
- 43 323838 · BLOCK 1 
- 44 321921 · CLAMP,CA8LE 1 
- 44A 33376<; · ~ASHER,FL- 0.265 X 7/8 oD X 1116 THK 4 
- 45 334<;10 · TERMINAL,RING-14/16 AWG,NO. 6, INS 3 
- 46 3:0(;63 · CLAMP,CABLE 2 
- 47 350e86 · STOP 8 
- 48 186945 · SHIELD,TERMINAL BCARC- 8 POS IT ION 1 
- 49 3':2121 · BLS BAR- 6 pes 1 
- 50 3:7995 · oUTLET-CONVEt-.IENCE,125V-60 CY 1 
- 51 359695 · TERMINAL,R1NG-14/16 AWG,NC. 10, INS 2 
- 52 3to33S · SlRIP,INSULATOR tJARKER 1 
- 53 3(;037C · TERMINAL,RING-14/16 AWG,NC. 8,INS 1 
- 54 3(;0882 · FUSEHCLDER- 15 AMP 250V AC 2 
- 55 3(;7115 · J~MPER-TERMINAL STRIP VDC o ISTR BRS 1 
- 56 51Sl:20 · INSULATOR 1 
- 57 526C98 · STRAP-GRCUNDING 6 It\ • LG 1 
- 58 21C1326 · . TERMINAL,RING-IO/12 AWG,NO. 10,INS 1 

61 



2415 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PCWE R SUPPLY ASSE~BLY- 60 CYCLE-USEO BEFORE B9 SUFFIX -CONT 

23 - 59 550578 · ~ARKER STRIP- 10 PCS NCS. 1 THRU 10 1 
- 60 596458 · JUMPER-BRASS 2 
- 61 5<;6676 · FCSE,CARTRIDGE- 15 AflP 25CV 1 
- 62 5<;8363 · JUMPER ASM-GRN 7 It-.. 14AWG 1 LUG EA ENe 2 

SEE LIST 43-40C AND -42 FOR 
COMPCNENT PARTS 

- 62A 599557 · SEAL 4 
- 63 615683 · FLSE,CARTRIDGE- 2 AflF 230V 19 
- 64 140560 · TRANSFCRflER ASM-PCWER PAC-60 CY 1 
- 64A C;2786 · · TERMINAL,SPADE-18/22 AWG,NC. 6,INS 5 
- 64B 313361 · · TERMINAl,SPADE-20/24 AWG,NO. 4,NON-INS 2 
- 65 725006 · TRANSFORMER ASM- 115 V 7.0 AMP 1 
- 65A 186191 · SHIELO- 5 POSIT lOt-. 1 
- 66 1143227 · JL~PER,BARRIER 1 
- 61 2160911 · DICDE ASM, SILICCt--; TYPE JIM 2 
- 61A 10C;2C19 · · CLIP 2 
- 67B 2111232 · · DIODE,SEMICONDUCT(R-TYPE AM 1 
- 67C 25C3C;29 · LABEL 2 
- 68 5213806 · FUSE-CARTRIDGE 1.6AflPS, 250VCLTS 2 
- 69 5239460 · PO~ER SUPPLY ASM-24V 6.5 AMPS 60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 25 FCR DET~Il 8REJIKDOWN 
- 70 52(:1 C80 · PG~ER SUPPLY ASf/- 12VDC 10 AMPS 60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 26 FCR DETJlIL BREAKDOWN 
- 71 527632C; · CONTACTOR, MAGNET IC 1 
- 12 5276701 · CONTACTOR,MAGNETIC 24 VDC 1 
- 73 5318975 · KEEPER,POWER SUPPLY 1 
- 74 54145C8 · LIr-.E CORD ASSEfiBLY 1 
- 75 lS6968 · TERMINAl,RI~G-I0/12 AWG,NO. 8,INS 6 
- 76 2511 703 · · CABLE CONNECTCR,flALE 1 
- 76A 2511704 · · GLAND,TERfllt--ATlt-.G BRAIe 1 
- 17 2101321 · · TERMINAL,LUG-INS 10/12AWG 1/4 MTG HOL E 3 
- 78 5357C64 · FILTER,AIR 2 
- 79 53!:7135 · CA1CH 2 
- 80 53l:4155 · CCVER-FILTER 1 
- 81 53<;2<;10 · FILTER BOX ASSEfiBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 32 FCR DET AIL BREJIKDOWN 
- 81A 54125C;6 · FRAME-POWER SUPPLY 1 
- 82 5412598 · COVER-LEFT 1 
- 83 5412599 · COVER-RIGHT 1 
- 84 5412600 · COVER-AC COMP 60 CYCLE 1 
- 85 5412602 · PANEL-FUSE AC 1 
- 86 5412603 · PANEL ASM- FUSE 60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 34 FOR DEl AIL BREAKDOWN 
- 81 5412605 · PANEL ASM- CCNNECTOR 60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 35 FCR DET .II IL BREAKDOWN 
-142 541260l: · BRACKET ASSEMBLY-RELAY 1 
-143 35739 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15116 LG 4 
-144 62(31 · · hASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 7 
-145 126036 · · MARKER STRIP,INSULATING 1 
-146 251181 · · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 3 
-147 3227l:6 · · BLOCK,TERfJINAL 1 
-148 441091 · · RELAY ASM-3PDT 115 AC 5 AMP 1 
-149 2111232 · · DIODE,SEMICONDUCTCR-TYPE AM 3 
-150 212€l:8S · · RELAY,3 POLE DT 472 OHM 24 VOLT c. c. CO IL 2 
-151 5412617 · · BR.lICKET-RE LAY 1 
-152 5412623 · · CABLE ASSEMBLY-RELAYS Kl,K2,K3 TO TBI 1 

SEE LIST 43-40D FOR CCMPCNENT PART 
-152A 2lC25C€ · · RESISTCR,FXD,WW- 100 O~fI PIM 5% 10 W 1 

62 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSE~BLY- 60 CYCLE-USEe BEFORE B9 SUFFIX -CONT 

23 -152B 334S21 · · lER~INAL,RI~G-18/22 AWG,~C. 6, INS 1 
-153 5412l:C7 · FAN ASM-60 CYCLE 2 
-154 2E63 · · SCREW, MACH-RH 3-48 X 0.250 LG 2 
-155 32C42 · · SCR EW, MACH BI~D. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 2 
-156 1 71485 · · BLADE,FAN 1 
-1'57 17299g · · ~CTOR- 230V AC 1 
-158 23l:E4C; · · SCREW,~ACH-BI~D HD 10/32 X 1/4 LG 4 
-159 334S21 · · lERMINAL,RI~G-18/22 AWG,NO. 6, INS 2 
-160 5S7344 · · GUARD 1 
-161 5 S 734 7 · · GUARD 1 
-162 5412613 · · BRACKET-FA~ MTG 60 CYCLE 1 
-163 54126C8 · BRACKET BREAKER t-1TG 4 
-163A 5412610 · eRACKE T-C I RCUI T 8REAI<ER,60 CYCLE 1 
-164 5412HS · CABLE ASSE~BLy,60 CYCLE ~C 1 

SEE LIST 43-7,-20,-39,-40A,-40C,-40D, 
-40F,-42,-52,-57,-57A ANC -578 FOR 
COMPCNENT PARTS 

-165 5412620 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,60 CYCLE CC DISTRIBUTION 1 
SEE LIST 43-20,-40A,-40C,40D,40F,-49A 
AND -57B FeR C(~F(NE~T PARTS 

-166 5412l:24 · CABLE ASSEM8LY-60/50 CCNN PANEL TO FUSE 1 
SEE LIST 43-52 FCR CCMPCNENT PART 

-167 5412627 · COVER,SAFETY-FILTER 1 
-168 5412649 · lRANSFOR~ER,195-235V 1 
-169 5719453 · CI RCUIT EREAKER-30 A~P,3 FCLE 240V 1 
-170 5719454 · CIRCUIT BREAKER,15 A~P 240 VOLT 3 POLE 1 
-171 573E320 · POkER SUPPLY ASM- 12VDC 18 AMPS 60 CYCLE 3 
-172 2504225 · CABLf ASSEMBLY,60 CYCLE,CGNV. OUTLET 1 

SEE LIST 43-40C,-40D,-40F AND -42 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

63 



41 

64 

23A. POWER FIGURE US EO HOM 

~40 

34 

89 SUFFIX SHEET 1 OF TO CURReNT. 

107 

2. SEE U ST 23A. 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.7 

DETAIL A 

VIEW B 

69 

81 
49 

I 
5 
2 

2415 

DETAIL C 

@) 
130 
131 

95 
11NI,w;o"C;.tJrL' ~d!..-----r- 8 

I SEE FIG. 24F I 
I 

1+Hr-___ -i---I 144 
21 

83 

50 

FIGURE 23A. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 60 CYCLE. USED FROM B9 SUFFIX TO CURRENT. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 23A. 

65 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWE R SUPPLY ASSEMBLY-60 CYCLE-USED FROM 89 TO CURRENT 

23A- 2510850 POkER SUPPLY ASSE~BLY- 60 CYCLE REF 
SEE LIST 7-73 FCR ~EXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 23A FCR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 3550 · kASHER ,F L- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 8 

- 2 3<;60 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 8 
- 3 5528 · SCREk,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625.LG 4 
- 4 5/:44 · SCREh,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 5/8 LG 8 
- 5 6935 · hASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 114 X 0.493 00 8 
- 6 10170 · SCREW-MACH,BINO HD NC. 6-32 X .250 LG 21 
- 7 11598 · NUT PLAIN HEX 10/32 3 
- 8 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 5116 LG 2 
- 9 22042 · SCREk, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 4 
- 10 3206 · BLOCK,FUSE-SI~GLE PCLE 1 
- 11 34512 · SCREW,BI~D.HO 8-32 X .375 LG 12 
- 12 35739 · SCREh,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 15116 LG 1 
- 13 38C51 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 114 FL W STL 7 
- 14 ~8686 · SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 114-20 X 112 LG 4 
- 15 !:3436 · FUSE,CARTRIOGE- 0.2 AMP 1 
- 16 55726 · SCREW-BD HO 6-32 X .188 LG 14 
- 17 55901 · hASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH W. 8 X 0.381 00 7 
- 18 56079 · hASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 12 
- 19 56121 · WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 3 
- 20 56722 · lCCKWASHER-EXT. TCCTJ-i CD. .150XIO. .320 8 
- 21 58207 · SCREk,MACH-UNDRCT BI~D HO 8-32 X 114 LG 27 
- 22 t2C31 · hASHF.R,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 DC 7 
- 23 El693 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG 2 
- 24 lC4615 · FUSEHOLDER 2 
- 25 107669 · FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 10 A~P 100%-10% 45V 1 
- 26 122641 · FLSE,CARTRIDGE- 8 A~P 250 VCLT 1 
- 27 127324 · SE~ICONDUCTOR OEVICE,010- 150V 30 AMP 2 
- 29 138755 · DECAL,INST-LINE V PRESENT W/MACH PWR OFF 2 
- 30 140425 · SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG 4 
- 31 179946 · HOLDER-FUSE 1 
- 32 lE6758 · SCREk,MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 7116 LG 2 
- 33 lE6759. · SCREh,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG 18 
- 34 186943 · SHIELD- 10 PCSITIC~ 1 
- 35 2C4362 · GRCMMET,RUB-FOR 5/8 HOLE X 1116 PNL 1 
- 36 207349 · CIRCUIT BREAKER- 1 PCLE 60V DC 8 AMP 1 
- 37 2C7351 · CIRCUIT BREAKER- 1 P(LE 60V CC 12 AMP 1 
- 38 210883 · STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPEC,NO. 6-32 1 
- 39 210884 · STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 3 
- 40 210984 · SCREW, RO HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG 1 
- 41 221790 · SCREk,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG 4 
- 42 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10/32 X 114 LG 9 
- 43 246463 · PLUG ,BUTTON 1 
- 44 257187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 11 
- 45 257189 · NUT.HEX- 8-32 7 
- 46 315956 · STRIP-TERMINAL 1 
- 47 315957 · STRIP,MARKER-TER~ SO 8 PCS 1 THRU 8 1 
- 48 322C23 · SCREh.MACH,RCUND HO- 10-32NCA X 7 IN. LG 3 
- 49 322028 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 1/4-20 X 3/4 LG 8 
- 50 322065 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG 8 
- 51 322550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 112 LG 7 
- 52 322767 · TERMINAL BOARO- 10 DSL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 53 327922 · CLAMP. CABLE-.625 DIA~ETER 1 
- 54 3~2C09 · FLSE,CARTRIDGE- 2 A~F 1 
- 57 337549 · INSULATOR - HEAT SI~K MOUNTING 8 
- 58 342250 · ADAPTER,CABLE TC CON~ECTOR 1 
- 59 357<;95 · OUTLET-CONVENIENCE.125V-60 CY 1 
- 60 361968 · BRACKET,CAPACITOR MTG 2 
- 61 363434 · STRIP,MARKER-PGS 1 THRU 10 1 
- 62 367115 · JUMPER-TERMINAL STRIP VDC DISTR BRS 1 
- 64 4E2155 · CAPACITOR,FXD,ELEC- 10MFC 100%-10% 150V 1 
- 65 515380 · WASHER,CENTERING- .199 10 1-l/8 00 6 
- 66 515381 · kASHER,MICA- 11/16 IDXI-3/8 ODXl/32THK 6 
- 67 526C<;8 · STRAP-GROUNDING 6 IN. LG 1 

SEE LIST 43,I~DEX NUMBER -46A FOR 
COMPONENT PART 

- 68 526378 · CAP-INSULATICN 2 
- 69 589721 · HEAT SINK 3 
- 70 598353 · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DI0- 100V 10 AMP 2 
- 71 5<;8355 · RECTIFIER,SILICON 4 
- 72 646007 · lABEL,WARNING 1 

66 



2415 

LI ST AN D PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PO\ojER SUPPLY ASSEtJBLY-60 CYCLE-USEC FROM B9 TO CURRENT -CONT 

23A- 73 824366 · CONTAC TOR- 3 POLF. 30 AMP 24VCC 1 
- 74 828973 · CLAMP 1 
- 75 845762 · DECAL-VOLTAGE 1 
- 76 2100310 · GROMMET 1 
- 77 21C1342 · MARKER,TERtJINAL BC~RC- 8 POS IT ION 1 
- 78 2111232 · DIODE,SEMICONDUCTOR-TYPE ~M 1 
- 79 2145046 · RELAY,3POLE OT 24VCL T ceIL 1 

80 21 12166 · GUARD, 60 CYCLE FAr-. 1 
- 81 2192521 · lRANSFORMER AS~ 1 
- 82 25C3929 · LABEL 2 

83 251086C · FRAME,PO\ojFR SUPPLY 1 
- 84 2510861 · PA~EL ASSEtJBLY,FUSE- 60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 34A FCR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 
- 85 251C867 · CABEL ASM,DC- 50/60 CYCLE 1 

SEE LIST 43,I~DEX ~UMBERS -40A,-40B,-40C 
-40D,-40E,-40F,-40H,-42,-42A,-44,-46, 
-50A,-57 AND -57E FOR COtJPONENT PARTS 

- 86 2510868 · CABEL AS~,AC- 60 CYCLE 1 
SEE LIST 43,I~DEX NUMEERS -1,-2,-3,-1, 
16,-23A,-39,-40C,-40C,-42,-44,-49A,-50A 

~52,-57 AND -57E FCR CCtJPONENT PARTS 
- 87 25]086<1 · CO\iER,AC COMP 1 
- 88 2510870 · PLATE,CIRCUIT BREAKER tJTG 1 
- 89 251C871 · BRACKET,HEAT SHIELC 1 
- 90 2510873 · HOLSING,FILTER CAPS 1 
- 91 2510815 · BRACKET,RESISTCR tJTG 2 
- 92 251C8H: · BRACKET,RESISTOR f.'TG 2 
- 93 2510871 · BUS BAR,CAPS 6 

94 2510878 · BUS BAR,RESISTORS 2 
- 95 2510879 · BUS STRAP,HEAT SIt\K 1 
- 96 2510880 · STRAP,JUtJPER- 11.5 It\. LG 1 
- 91 2510881 · STRAP,JUMPER- 14 I ~. LG 1 
- 98 2510882 · STRAP,JUMPER- 16 I ~. LG 1 
- 99 2510884 · RESISTCR ASM- 25 CH~S 25W 1 
-100 31712(: · · RESISTOR,FIXED,~W-2K CH,.,S P/M 10% 25W 1 
-101 359695 · · TERMINAL,RING-14/16 AWG,NO. 10,INS 2 
-102 2510886 · FERRO ANC CABLE ASM- 60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 24B FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-105 2510889 · CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 1 
-106 251C890 · TERMINAL BLOCK, 8 PCSITION 1 
-107 2510895 · COV~R,DC SECTICN 1 
-108 251C896 · RELAY ASSEtJBLY- 50/60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 240 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-109 2510915 · BRACKET, FAN MTG 1 
-110 2510916 · CAPACITOR AStJ- 350 HD 30VDC 2 
-111 S27E4 · • TERMINAL,RIt\G-18/22 AWG,NO. 8,INS 1 
-112 2C8236 · · CAPACITOR,FXD,ELEC- 350MF 2 
-113 251c.,18 · DIODE CAPACITOR AStJ 1 
-114 334921 · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG, NO. 6,INS 2 
-U5 482155 · · CAPACITOR,FXD,ELEC- lOMFD 100%-10% 150V 1 
-116 2111232 · · DIODE,SEMICONDUCTCR-TYPE AM 1 
-111 2510<;19 · CAPACITOR ASM- 600 MFD 25VDC 1 
-118 <;2784 · · TERMINAL,RING-1S/22 AWG,NO. 8, INS 2 
-119 2C1362 · · CADACITOR,FXO,ELECT~ 600 UF PI00M10% 25V 1 
-120 2510.,20 · RESISTOR ASM- 1 tJEG CHM P/M 5% lW 2 
-121 334768 · · TERMINAL,RING-16-22 AWG 1/4 MTG HOLE 2 
-122 5C3498 · · RESISTOR,FXD, 1 MEG OHI' P/M 5% HI 1 
-122A 2510921 · RF.SISTOR ASSEMBLY- R3,R4,R5 1 

DO NOT ATTEMPT Te ADJUST R3 SLIDER OR 
REPLACE R3,R4,CR R5 INDIVICUALLY 

-123 5213311 · CAPACITOR,ELEC- 66000MF 100%-10% 6VOCW 1 
-124 !:213!:71 · CAPAC I TOR 3 
-125 5213815 · CIRCUIT BREAKER- 20A 240V 3 POLE 1 
-126 5214C73 · CAPACITOR,ElEC- 32000MF 75%-10% 40VDCW 6 
-127 5240477 · SHIELD,CAPACITGR 7 
-128 5240478 · CLAMF,CAPACITOR 7 
-129 526H:C3 · RESISTOR ASM- 330 OHI' 5W 1 
-130 ",,2C7325 · · RESISTOR,FXD- 330 CHM 5W 1 
-13~ \ 334.,32 · · TERMINAL,RI~G-18/22 AWG,NO. 10,INS 2 
-132 531SE39 · CAPACITOR, PAPER-40UF 330 VOLT 1 
-133 5357C90 · FAN-BOTTOM GUARD-60 HZ 1 
-134 53C2C37 · BRACKET-HEATSINK I 4 

i 
I 

I 

67 
I 

I 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSE~BLY-60 CYCL E-US EC Fl<OM Rq TO CURRENT -CONT 

23A-135 !;4C4C82 · DIODE ASt-' 4 
-136 334<;21 · . TERI-IINAL,RIt--G-18/22 AWG,NO. 6, INS 2 
-137 5323537 · . SEt-'ICONDUCTCR OEVICE,DIC- 200V 6 AMP 1 
-138 5412f:C5 · PANfL ASM- CONNECTeR 60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 35 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-139 5412t08 · BRACKET BREAKER fJTG 4 
-140 541261C · BRACKET-C I RCUI T BREAK~R,60 CYCLE 1 

141 541264<; · lRANSFORfJER,195 235V· 1 
SEE FIGURE 24E FeR DETAIL BREAKCOWN 

-142 54145C8 · LINE CORD ASSHBLY 1 
SEE LIST 43,It--DEX t--UMBERS -40A,-57A,-63 
AND -64 FOR CO~PCNENT PARTS 

-143 571<;454 · CIRCUIT BREAKER,15 AfJP 240 VOLT 3 POLE 1 
-144 57(:1620 · REGULATOR ASSE~BLY-2 TSTR,12 VOLT 1 

\ SEE FIGURE 24F FOR DETAIL BR EAKCOWN 
-145 5H1861 · HEAT 51 NK 2 
-146 5786920 · REGULATOR ASSEMBLY- 7 TRAt--SISTOR 12 VOLT 1 

SEE FIGURE 24G FCR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

68 



21 39 16 FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 7 ~;~~r 
~~ttbr ¥ 
DETAIL A \I 

31 
16 

83 
84 
82 

10~ 
~ 31 

~
,--, __ ~ 
. ' 16 

~ -,- / 

~ I ~ I@ f~f \(K) 670 

202b I 

67B~ 
67A---i 

DETAIL G 

31 87 
16 

DETAIL H 

2415 

DETAIL K USED ON CODE 2 

DETAIL B 

I~ 56 

51 

t-3 

~16 
I 
I 

I 43 

:~.~ 
~/ 'C1~() 

61 

DETAIL D DETAIL C 

:)----20 
r-.---5 

58 

DETAIL F 

-90 

55 ~'---~~ 
~~'27 
~6 

DETAIL J 72 

FIGURE 24. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE. USED BEFORE 89 SUFFIX. SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE LIST 24. 

69 



DETAIL A 

DETAIL F 

70 

I SEE FIG. 26 I 
,..------, \ I SEE FIG. 34 I 31 74 
. \ . 16 

91 

DETAIL D 

2415 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 7 

5 

~T50 
if, 

DETAIL G 

65 

25A 

~ 

DETAIL B 

75 

21 

DETAIL C 

'"-----18 

hd----9 

102 

DETAIL E 

33 

FIGURE 24. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE. USEe BEFORE 89 SUFFIX. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 24. 



2415 

LIST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWE R SU PPLY ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE-USED BEFORE B9 SUFFIX 

24 - CODE 1 USED eN ASI" PRICR TO E6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED C1\ ASI" FRCI" E6 T C CURR ENT 
CODE 3 USED CN ASt' PRICR TO L6 SUFFIX 
CODE 4 USED C1\ ASt-' FRC~ L6 TC CURRENT 

54125S5 POkER SUPPLY 50 CYCLE REF 
SEE LIST 7-73 FOR ~EXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 24 FCR ILLUSTRHION 

- 1 355C · kA SHER ,F L- 1/4 X 9/16 CD X 0.050 THK 7 
- 2 3S6C · N~T,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 11 
- 3 5528 · SCREW,MACH 3I~D HD 8-32 X .625 LG 4 
- 4 6S35 · kASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 114 X 0.493 DC 11 
- 5 10170 · SCREW-MAC~,BIND HD NC. 6-32 X .250 L G AR 
- 6 10295 · SCREk,MACH~BIND HD 10-32 X 1-1/ 8 LG 4 
- 7 11598 · ~t.:T PLAIN HEX 10132 6 
- 8 24752 SCRE~,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 5/16 LG 4 
- 9 28 /t13 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG 6 
- 10 32C42 · SCREW, MACH BI1\O. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 2 
- 11 34512 · SCREW,BIND.HO 8-32 X .375 LG 1 
- 12 38350 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 114 LG 2 
- 13 38383 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 X 7/16 LG 2 
- 14 38688 · SCREw-SUPPORT & TRlt' t'OU~TI~G .750 LONG 11 
- 16 55':;01 kASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 40 
- 17 55918 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 518 L G 12 
- 18 56079 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 ID .410' DC AR 
- 20 56722 · LCCKWA SHER-EXT. TGCTH 00. .150XID • • 320 13 
- 21 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT 811\0 HD 8-32 X 1/4 L G 6 
- 23 76574 · LOCKWASHER-EXT TCCTH 10 .267 X OC .510 11 
- 24 81142 · SCREW,MACH-FIl H 10-32 X 1-1/2 LG 3 
- 25 El693 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG AR 
- 25A 92786 · lERMINAL,SPADE-18/22 AWG,NO. 6, INS 3 
- 26 lC4615 · FL:SEHCLDER 2 
- 27 1C7668 · F~SE,CARTRIDGE-TIME DELAY 8 AMP 250V 2 
- 28 111257 · FUSE ,CARTRIDGE- 4 At'F 250V 3 3 
- 28 8036623 · Fl.!SE,CARTRIDGE 3 4 
- 29 138754 · DECAL,INST-LINE V PRESENT W/MACH PWR OFF 2 
- 30 177396 · SCREW,ASMO WASHER-HEX HD 10-32 X 0.406 4 
- 31 lE6759 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5/16 L G 34 
- 32 lS1477 · SHIELD 1 
- 33 2C7382 · RAIL-POWER SUPPLY I"CU1\TING 8 
- 34 21C883 · STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPFEO,NC. 6-32 2 
- 35 210884 · STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 6 
- 36 210984 · SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG 2 
- 37 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10/32 X 1/4 LG 6 
- 38 250525 · SCREw,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 3/16 LG 1 
- 39 257189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 1 
- 40 UIE53 · Ft:SE,CARTRIDGE- 8 AtJF 250V 1 
- 40A 8036624 · FUSE,CARTRIDGE 1 
- 41 2t5C59 · GROMMET,RUB-FOR 5/8 HCLE X 1/16 PNL 2 
- 42 317145 · TERMINAL BOARD- 8 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 43 32C451 · TERMINAL BOARD- 10 DBl SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 44 322025 · TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AWG,1/4 HOLE,INS 4 
- 45 323E38 · BLOCK 1 
- 46 327921 · CLAMP,CABLE 1 
- 47 333769 · hASHER,FL- 0.265 X 7/8 00 X 1116 THK 4 
- 48 334'>10 · TERMINAL,RING-14/16 AWG, NO. 6,INS 1 
- 49 3:0663 · CLAMP,CABLE 2 
- 50 3:0886 · SlOP 8 
- 51 18t<;45 · SHIFLD,TERMINAL BCARC- 8 Fes IT ION 1 
- 52 352121 · BUS BAR- 6 pes 1 
- 53 3l:033'> · STRIP,INSULATOR MARKER 1 
- 54 36C370 · TERMINAL,RING-14/16 AWG,NO. 8,INS 1 
- 55 360882 · FLSEHOLDER- 15 AI"P 250V AC 2 
- 56 3l:7115 · JLMPER-TERMINAL STRIP VDC DISTR ERS 1 
- 57 418e35 · OUlLET-CONVENIENCE,220V 1 
- 57A 2504224 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,50 CYCLE, ccrw. OUTLET 1 

SEE LIST 43-40B,-40C,-40D,40F AND -42 
FOR COMPGNENT PARTS 

- 58 515620 · INSULATOR 1 
- 59 526C98 · STRAP-GRCU~DING 6 11\. LG 1 
- 60 2101326 · . TFRMINAL,RING-10/12 AWG,NO. 10,INS 2 

71 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWE P SUPPLY ASSE~BLY- 50 CYCLE-USEe BEFORE B9 SUFFIX -CONT 

24 - 61 550578 · MARKER STRIP- 10 FCS t\CS. 1 THRU 10 1 
- 62 5<;£:458 · JUMPER-BRASS 2 
- 63A 59C;557 · SEAL AR 
- 64 615683 · FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 2 ~~p 230V 19 
- 64A 719495 · CONt-IEC TOR-30AMP 1 
- 65 740561 · TRANSFORMER-50 CY 1 
- 66 1143227 · JUMPER,BARRIER 1 
- 67 2086596 · FAN ASSEMBLY 2 1 
- 67A 38235 · · SCREW MACH 6/32 X .310 LG 1 
- 67B 56722 · · LOCKkASHER-EXT. TOCTH CC. .150XID • • 320 1 
- 67C 3~4<;21 · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,t\O. 6,INS 4 
- 670 4120171 · · FAN-50 HZ 1 
- 68 20 H:875 · CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
- 68A 2ll:0917 · Dr CDE ASM. SILICON, TYPE ,oM 2 
- 68B 10nCl9 · · CLIP 2 
- 68C 2111232 · · DIODE,SEMICONDUCTCR-TYPE M' 1 
- 680 25(3C;29 · LABEL 2 
- 69 4064448 · JUMPER-SWITCH 4 
- 70 411838C; · TRANSFORMER,AUTO 1 
- 71 4121259 · ShlTCH BOARD 1 
- 72 521380f · FUSE-CARTRIDGE 1.6A~PS, 250VCL TS 4 
- 73 5239470 · POhER SUPPLY ASM- 24V 6.5AMPS 50 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 25 FeR DET,oIL BREAKDOWN 
- 74 5261 t80 · POhER SUPPLY AS~- 12VDC 10AMPS 50 CYCL E 1 

SEE FIGURE 26 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 75 527l:329 · CONTACTOR, MAGNET IC 1 
- 76 527t701 · CONTACTOR,~AGNETIC 24 VDC 1 
- 71 5318<;75 · KEEPER,POWER SUPPLY 8 
- 78 5357064 · FILTER,AIR 2 
- 79 53 !:7135 · CATCH 2 
- 80 53£:4155 · COVER-FILTER 1 
- 81 5414510 · LINE CORD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 82 359[:C;5 · · TERMINAL,RI~G-14/16 ,oWG,~c. 10,INS 2 
"- 83 1E6<;68 · · TERMINAL,RING-I0/12 AWG,NO. 8,INS 1 
- 84 2101327 · · TERMINAL,lUG-I~S 10112AWG 1/4 MTG HOLE 4 
- 85 53«:2<;34 · FILTER 80X ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 33 FOR DET AIL BREIIKDOWN 
- 86 5412596 · FRAME-POWER SUPPLY 1 
- 87 5412598 · COVER-LEFT 1 
- 88 54125<;<; · COVER-RIGHT 1 
- 89 5412601 · ceVER-AC COMP 50 CYClE 1 
- 90 5412602 · PANEl-FUSE AC 1 
- 91 5412604 · PANEL ASM- FUSE 50 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 34 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 92 541260l: · BRACKET ASSE~BLY-RELAY 1 
- 93 ~5739 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15116 LG 4 
- 94 (;2C31 · · hASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 7 
- 95 12 (;(36 · · ~ARKER STRIP,I~SULATING 1 
- 96 257187 · · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 3 
- 97 322766 · · BLOCK,TERMINAL 1 
- 98 441091 · · RELAY ASM-3PDT 115 AC 5 AMP 1 
- 98A 2102508 · · RESISTOR,FXO,WW- 100 OHtJ P/M 5% 10 W 1 
- 98B 3~4921 · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 6,INS 1 
- 99 2I 11232 · · OIODE,SEMICONDUCT[R-TYFE AM 3 
-100 2128l:SC; · · RELAY,3 POLE OT 472 GHM 24 VOLT C.C.COIL 2 
-101 5412617 · · BRACKET-RELAY 1 
-102 5412623 · · CABLE ASSEMBLY-RELAYS Kl,K2,K3 TO TBI 1 

SEE LIST 43-400 FeR CC~P(NENT PART 
-103 5412611 · BRACKET,CIRCUIT BREAKER 50 CYCLE 1 
-104 5412H2 · BRACKET-FAN ~TG 50 CYCLE 2 1 
-105 5412624 · CABLE ASSEMBLY-60/50 C[N~ PANEL TO FUSE 1 

SEE LIST 43-52 FeR CC~PONENT PART 
-106 5412627 · COVER,SAFETY-FILTER 1 
-107 5412641 · PANEL ASM-CONNECTCR,50 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 35 FeR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-108 5412647 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,50 CYCLE AC 1 

SEE LIST 43-7,-39,-40B,-40C,-40D,-40F, 
-42,-52,-57A ANC-57B FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-109 5412648 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,50 CYCLE DC DISTRIBUTION 1 
SEE LIST 43-40C,-40D,-42,-49A,-57 AND 
-57B FOR COMPCNE~T P,oRTS 

-110 5412649 · TRANSFORMER,195-235V 1 

72 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE-USED BEFORE B9 SUFFIX -CONT 

24 -Ill :41422!: · FAN ASSEf-1BLY 2 2 
-112 56722 · · LOCKy,ASHER-EXT. TUCT H CD • • 150XIO. .320 4 
-113 8lt93 · · 5CREW,MACH-BIND He 6-32 X 3/8 lG 4 
-114 20E6:9£: · · Fflt\ ASSEfJBLY 1 
-115 38235 · · · SCREW f-1ACH 6/32 X .310 lG 1 
-116 56722 · · · lOCKWASHER-EXT. TOCTH 00. .150XID. .320 1 
-117 334<;21 · · · TERMINAl,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 6, INS 4 
-118 4120171 · · · FAN-50 HZ 1 
-119 41C389C · · GUARD 1 
-120 :612t12 · · BRACKET-FAt-. MTG 1 
-121 573E33C · PO\oiER SUPPLY ASfJ-12VDC 18 AMP 50 CVCl E 3 

SEE FIGURE 29 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-122 25C3<;8<; · CAPICITOR ASfJ 1 
-123 801535<; · ClAMP-CA PAC nOR 1 
-124 332 (:2 C · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 lG 1 

73 



74 

115 

DETAIL C 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLV- 50 CYCLE. 

2415 

22 

@ 
~-lU~ __ --rII03 

104 

99 

USED FROM B9 . CURREI\JT. . SUFFIX Tf] SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE LIST 24A. 



I SEE FIG._24H ~ ~~ 

5 
2 

63 

DETAIL ~A _____ ...L-_I 

61 109 
108 

2415 

110 SUFF I X TO CURRENT. USED FROM B9 
VIEW B 50 CYCLE. 

SUPPLY ASSEMBLY­POWER FIGURE 24A. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LI ST 24A. 

75 



241S 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY-SO CYCLE-USED FROM B9 TO CURR ENT 

24A- 2S10900 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE REF 
SEE LIST 7-73 FeR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 24A FCR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 3550 · ~ASHER,Fl- 114 X 9/16 CD X 0.050 THK 8 
- 2 3~60 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7116 FL W 8 
- 3 5528 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .62S LG 4 
- 4 5t:44 · SCREW,MACH-FIl H 6-32 X 5/8 LG 8 
- 5 6<;35 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 8 
- 6 10170 · SCREW-MACH,BIND HD H. 6-32 X .250 LG 13 
- 7 11598 · NUT PLAIN HEX 10132 3 
- 8 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BINC HC 10-32 X 5/16 lG 2 
- 9 32042 · SCREW, MACH BIND. He 10-32 X 3/8 Lr,. 4 
- 10 ~U;76 · BLOCK,FUSE-SINGLE PClE 1 

11 34512 · SCREW,BIND.HO 8-32 X .37 S LG 12 
- 12 3573<; · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 15/16 LG 1 
- 13 38051 · NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 114 FL W STL 7 
- 14 38686 · SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 114-20 X 112 LG 4 

- 15 53436 · FLSE,CARTRIDGE- 0.2 A~P 1 
- 16 55726 · SCREW-BD HD 6-32 X .188 LG 14 
- 17 55 C;01 · ~ASHER ,LOC K-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 DC 7 
- 18 55918 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 L G 2 
- 19 56079 · ~ASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 ID .410 00 12 
- 20 56121 · WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 3 
- 21 5U22 · LCCK~ASHER-EXT. TCCTl- co. .150XIC. .320 8 
- 22 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 27 
- 23 62C31 · WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. b X 0.295 00 7 
- 24 78C;98 · FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 0.3 AMPS 250V 1 
- 25 8H:93 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 2 
- 26 lC4615 · FUSE HOLDER 2 
- 27 122t:41 · FCSE,CARTRIDGE- 8 AfJP 250 VOLT 2 
- 28 127324 · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,D10- 150V 30 AMP 2 
- 29 138755 · DECAL,INST-LINE V PRESENT W/MAC~ PWR OFF 1 
- 30 140425 · SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG 4 
- 31 IS675<; · SCREW,MACY-BIND 'HD 8-32 X 5/16 L G 22 
..:. 32 204362 · GROMMET,RUB-FOR S/8 HCLE X 1116 PNL 1 
- 33 207349 · CIRCUIT BREAKER- 1 PCLE 60V DC 8 AMP 1 
- 34 207351 · CIRCUIT BREAKER- 1 PCLE 6CV DC 12 AMP 1 

35 221790 · SCREw.MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG 4 
- 36 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10132 X 114 L G 11 
- 37 257187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 10 
- 38 257189 · Nl:T,HEX- 8-32 7 
- 39 315C;St: · STRI P-TERMINAL 1 
- 40 315957 · STRIP,MARKER-TERfJ Ee 8 pes 1 THRU 8 1 
- 41 317145 · TERMINAL BOARD- 8 CBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 42 322C23 · SCREW,MACH,ROUND HD- 10-32NCJI X 7 IN. LG 3 
- 43 322C28 · SCREW,MACH-BI~D HO 114-20 X 3/4 LG 8 
- 44 322065 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG 8 
- 45 322~50 · SCREW,MACH-BINO He 6-32 x 112 LG 7 
- 46 327922 · CLA~P, CABLE-.625 CI J\r-'ETER 1 
- 47 331689 · BRACKET,CAPACITCR MTG 2 
- 49 337549 · INSULATOR - HEAT SI~K MOUNTING 8 
- 49.11 3422S0 · ADAPTER,CABLE TO CO~~ECTCR 1 
- 50 351784 · CAPACITOR,FIXED,60,..FO,P/M 6%,250VACW 1 
- 51 3tO.339 · STRIP,INSULATOR ,..ARKER 1 
- 52 3 t0882 · FUSEHOLDER- 15 A,..P 250V AC 1 
- 53 3l:7115 · JUMPER-TERMINAL STRIP VDC CISTR ERS 1 
- 54 418835 · CCTLET-CONVENIENCE,220V 1 
- 55 438591 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT EI~D HO 8-32 X 2 LG 2 
- 56 438602 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1-112 LG 3 
- 58 515380 · ~ASHER,CENTERING- .199 10 1-118 00 6 
- 59 515381 · ~ASHER,MICA- 11/16 IDXI-3/8 OOXl/32THK 6 
- 60 526C98 · STRAP-GROUNDING 6 11\. LG 1 

SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMBER -46A FOR 
COMPONENT PART 

- 61 526378 · CAP- INSULA TI eN 2 
- 62 5S8396 · CONTACTOR, MAGNETIC 3 peLE 15 A~P 1 
- 63 5E«;721 · HEAT SINK 3 
- 64 ~C; 8353 · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DI0- 100V 10 AMP 2 
- 65 S«;8355 · RECTIFIER,SILICC~ 4 
- 66 646C07 · LABEL,WARNING 1 
- 67 824366 · CGNTACTOR- 3 POLE 30 AMP 24VOC 1 
- 68 828«;73 · CLAMP 1 

76 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSE~BLY-50 CYCLE-USED FROM B9 TO CURRENT -CONT 

24A- 69 8~5762 · OECAL-VOLTAGF 1 
70 20E6875 · CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 

- 71 21C0310 · GRO~L"'ET 1 
- 72 2101342 · "1ARKEK~TERMINAL BCARC- 8 PCS IT ION 1 
- 73 2ltCS17 · CIODE AS"'~ SILlCCI\, TYPE til 2 
- 74 1CS2C1<; · · CLIP 2 
- 75 2111232 · · DIODE~SE~ICONDUCTCR-TYPf AM 1 
- 76 25C3S2<; · LABEL 2 
- 77 2510860 · FRAME,PO\t.ER SUPPLY 1 
- 78 2510867 · CABEL ASM~DC- 50/60 CYCLE 1 

SEE LIST 43,II\CEX I\UMBERS -40A,-40B,-40C 
-40D,-40E,-40F,-40H,-42,-42A,-44,-46, 
-50A,-57 AND -578 FOR COMPCNFNT PARTS 

- 79 2510870 · PLATE,CIRCUIT BREAKER MTG 1 
- 80 2510871 · BRACKET,HEAT SHIELD 1 
- 81 2510873 · HOLSING.FILTER CAPS 1 
- 82 251C875 · BRACKET,RESISTCR nG 2 
- 83 2510876 · BRACKET,RESISTCR MTG 2 
- 84 2510877 · BUS BAR.CAPS 6 
- 85 251C878 · BUS BAR,RESISTCRS 2 
- 86 2510879 · B~S STRAP~HEAT SII\K 1 
- 87 2510880 · STRAP.JUMPEi{- 11.5 11\. LG 1 
- 88 2510881 · STRAP,JUMPER- 14 11\. LG 1 
- 89 251C882 · ST~AP.JUIIPER- 16 I t\. LG 1 
- 90 2510884 · RESISTOR ASM- 25 CHMS 251-1 1 
- 91 31712 {; · RESISTOR,FIXED,WW-2K CHI'S P/M 10% 25W 1 
- 92 35<.1695 · · TERMINAL,RING-14/16 AWG,NC. 10,INS 2 
- 95 2510889 · CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 1 
- 96 2510890 · TERMINAL BLOCK, 8 PCSITION 1 
- 97 2510893 · PAI\EL ASSEMBLY,FUSE- 50 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 34A FCR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 98 2510E<;4 · CO"ER,AC COMP 1 
- 99 2510895 · COVER, DC SECT! ON 1 
-100 2510896 · RELAY ASSEMBLY- 50/60 CYCLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 240 FOR DET AIL BREAKDOWN 
-101 2510897 · CABLE ASr-',AC- 50 CYCLE 1 

SEE LIST 43,II\DEX I\UMBERS -1,-2,-3,-7, 
2.3A, 39, 40B,-40C,-40D,-42,-44,-49A, 

-52, -57 AND 57B FOR COMPCNENT PARTS 
-102 251091 {; · CAPACITOR ASM- 350 MFD 30VDC 2 
-103 S2784 · · lERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 8, INS 1 
-104 2C8236 · · CAPACITOR,FXD,ELEC- 350llF 2 
-105 2510<;19 · CAPACITOR AS~- 600 MFD 25VDC 1 
-106 S2784 · · TERMINAL,~I~G-18/22 AWG,NO. 8, INS 2 
-107 207362 · · C~PACITOR,FXO,ELECT- 600 UF PI00M10% 25V 1 
-108 2510<.120 · RESISTCR ASM- 1 tlEG CHM P/M 5% 1W 3 

109 334768 · · TERMINAL,RING-16-22 AWG 114 MTG HOLE 2 
-110 5C3498 · · RESISTOR,FXD, 1 ~EG CHfJ P/M 5% 1W 1 
-110A 2510<;21 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY- R3,R4,R5 1 

DO NOT ATTEMPT TC ADJUST R3 SLI DER OR 
REPLACE R3,R4,CR R5 INCIV I CUALL Y 

-Ill 4061353 · INSULATION 1 
-112 406444E · JUMPER-S WITCH 3 
-113 411838<; · TRANSFCR~ER,AUTO 1 

SEE FIGURE 24H FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-114 ~118~03 · TRANSFORMER AND CABLE ASM- 50 CYCLE 1 

SH FIGURE 24C FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-ll5 4ll84ll · TRANSFCRfJER,PCWER COI\TROL 1 
-ll6 4121259 · SkITCH BOARD 1 
-ll7 52133ll · CAPACITOR,ELEC- 66000MF 100%-10% 6VDCW 1 
-118 5213571 · CAPAC !TOR 4 
-119 5214C73 · CAPACITOR,ELEC- 32000MF 75%-10% 40VCCW 6 
-120 52['0477 · SHIELD,CAPACITCR 7 
-121 5240478 · CLAMP,CAPACITOR 7 
-122 52C: 1 C:C3 · RESISTOR ASM- 330 CHI' 5W 1 
-123 207325 · · RESISTOR,FXD- 330 CHfJ 5w 1 
-124 334S32 · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 10,INS 2 
-125 53t2C37 · BRACKET-HEATSI f'lK 4 
-126 5404C82 · DIODE ASfJ 2 
-127 334921 · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 6, INS 2 
-128 5323537 · · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIC- 200V 6 AMP 1 
-129 5412611 · BRACKET,CIRGUIT BREAKER 50 CYCLE 1 

77 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PCWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY-50 CYCLE-USEe FROM 89 TO CUKRFNT -CONT 

24A-130 5412t41 · PANEL ASM-CONNECTCR,50 CYCLE 1 
SEE FI GURE 35 FCR DETAIL BREJIKDOWN 

-131 5412649 · TRANSFCR~F.R,195-235V 1 
SEE FIGURE 24E FeR DETAIL BREJlKOOWN 

-132 54142U · FAN ASSE~BLY 1 
-133 56722 · · LOCKhASHER-EXT. TOCTH CD • • 150XIC. .320 4 
-134 8H93 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 4 
-135 2086596 · · FAN ASSEMBLY 1 
-136 38235 · · · SCREW MACH 6/32 X .310 LG 1 
-137 56722 · · · LOCKWASHER-EXT. ToeTH CD. .150XID. .320 1 
-138 334<;21 · · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 JlWG,t\O. 6,INS 4 
-139 4120171 · · • FAN-50 HZ 1 
-140 41 C3 8ge · · GUARD 1 
-141 5612t:12 · · BRACKET-FAN MTG 1 
-142 5412607 · FAN ASM-60 CYCLE 

hTC USE ONLY 
-143 2863 · · SCREW, MACH-RH 3-48 X 0.250 LG 2 
-144 32042 · · SCREh, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 2 
-145 111485 · · BLADE, FAN 1 
-146 11299<; · · MOTOR- 230V AC 1 
-147 236849 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10/32 X 114 LG 4 
-148 334C;21 · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 6,INS 2 
-149 5<;7344 · · GUARD 1 
-150 5C;7347 · · GUARD 1 
-151 5412H3 · · BRACKET-FAN MTG 60 CYCLE 1 
-152 5414510 · LI~E CORD ASSE~BLY 1 

SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMBERS -40A, -42 AN 0 
-57A FOR CCMPCNENT PARTS 

-153 5761620 · REGULATOR ASSE~BLY-2 TSTR,12 VOLT 1 
SEE FIGURE 24F FCR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-154 57flf61 · HEAT SINK 2 
-155 5786920 · REGULATOR ASSEMBLY- 7 TRANSISTOR 12 VOLT 1 

SEE FIGURE 24G FGR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

\ 

\ 
\ 

78 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.23A 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

246- 2510886 

- 1 191431 
- 2 210'184 
- 3 210'185 
- 4 210<;86 
- 5 323681 
- 6 323841 
- 7 NO NO. 

2415 

FIGURE 24B. FERRO ANC CABLE ASSEMBLY- 60 CYCLE. SEE LIST 246. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

FERRO AND CABLE ASSEM6LY- 60 CYCLE 

FERRC AND CABLE AS~- 60 CYCLE 
SEE LI ST 23A-102 FCR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSEMBLY AND FIGURE 248 FOR IlLUSTRAT ION 

· SHIELD,TERMINAL BCARC- 3 pes IT ION 

· SCREw, RD HD MACH-c-32 X .250 lG 

· STUO,EXT-I~T 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA 

· STUD-SHIELD ~OUNTI~G 

· MARKER STRIP- 3 PCS t\CS. 1 THRU 3 

· TERMINAL BOARD- 3 eEL SCREW T~RMINALS 

· CABLE ASSEI-'BlY 
SEE LIST 43,INDEX NUMEERS -400 AND -42 
FCR COMPONENT PARTS 

(( 
. ( 

(h 
. \ 

''\ 
/ .\ , / 

I 
/ ,- . 

\ 
\ 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 

79 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

24C-

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 

6 
- 7 
- 8 

80 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.24A 

PART 
NUMBER 

4118403 

210984 
210<;85 
210<;86 
563803 

2101338 
4118607 
4120204 
NO NO. 

2415 

6 4 5 2 

e 3 7 

FIGURE 24C. TRANSFORMER AND CABLE ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE. SEE LIST 24C. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCR I PTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

TRANSFCRMER AND CABLE ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE 

TRANS~ORMER AND CABLE ASM- 50 CYCLE REF 
SEE LIST 24A-114 FOR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSEMBLY AND FIGURE 24C FCR ILLUSTRAT ION 

· SCRE\o\, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG 1 

· STUD,EXT-INT 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA 1 

· STUD-SHIELD MCUNTING 3 

· ~ARKER STRIP,TERMINAL BOARD 1 

· STRIP-TERMINAL,5 pes 1 

· TRANSFORMER 1 

· SHIELD 1 

· CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE LIST 43,lNOEX NUMBERS -6,-40C AND 
-42 FOR CCMPCNENT PARTS 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.23A 
AND 24A 

8----1 

LIST AND PART IN DEX NUMBER 
NUMBER 

240- 2510S9{: 

- 1 257187 
- 2 3227l:7 
- 3 3l:3434 
- 4 43854'1 
- 5 441CC;1 
- 6 4£:2155 
- 7 2111232 
- 8 212868'1 
- 9 2510865 

2415 

9----0011 

/;1-----3 
(} 

1--------2 

7 6 

-----4 

FIGURE 240. RELAY ASSEMBLY- 5C/60 CYCLE. SEE LIST 240. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

RELAY ASSEMBLY- 50/6Q CYCLE 

RELAY ASSE~BLY- 50/60 CYCL E REF 
SEE LISTS 23A-I0S AND 24A-I00 FOR NEXT 
HIGHER ASSE~BLY AND FIGURE 24C 
FOR, ILLUSTRATION 

· NUT9PLAI~,HEX- 6-32 X 3/S FL W 3 

· TERM INAL BOARO- 10 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

· STRIP,MARKER-PCS 1 THRU 10 1 

· 5CREw,MACH-BINO HO 4-40 X 7/16 LG 4 

· RELAY AS~-3POT 115 AC 5 AMP 1 

· CAPACITOR,FXO,ELEC- 10MFO 100%-10% 150V 2 

· OICOE,SEMICONOUCTOR-TYPE AM 3 

· RELAY,3 POLE OT 412 CHM 24 VOLT D.C.COIL 2 

· BRACKET,RELAY 1 

81 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.2:3A 
AND 24A 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

24E- 5412649 

- 1 18c944 
- 2 210984 
- 3 210985 
- 4 210986 
- 5 210987 
- 6 317131 
- 7 317485 
- 8 3222C6 
- 9 527916 

82 

2415 

8 6 :3 

'------2 

4 9 7 4 5 2 

FIGURE 24E. TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY- 50/60 CYCLE. SEE lIST 24E. 

UNITS USABLE 
OESCR I PTI ON PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

TRANSFCRMER ASSEMELY- 50/60 CYCLE 

TRANSFORMER,195-235V REF 
SEE lISTS 23A-141 AND 24A-131 FOR NEXT 
HIGHER ASSEMBLY A~D FIGURE 24E 
FOR IllUSTRATION 

· SHIElD,TERMINAL BCARD- 6 POS IT I ON 1 

· SCRE", RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 L G 2 

· STUD,EXT-I~T 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA 2 

· STUD-SHIELD MOUNTING 6 

· SHIElD- 4 POSITIO~ 1 

· TERMINAL BOARD- 6 CBl SCREW TERMINALS 1 

· TERMINAL BOARD- 4 CBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

· t-IARKER STRIP- 6 pes HS. 1 THRU 6 1 

· MARKER STRIP 1 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.23A 
AND 24A 

7 

LIST AND PART INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

24F- 57CH20 

- 1 25627 
- 2 55726 
- 3 SIC93 
- 4 2H:C76 
- 5 216073 
- 6 216087 
- 7 216C88 
- 8 317145 
- 9 362193 
- 10 374546 
- 11 413530 
- 12 57CC;138 
- 13 5761622 
- 14 115<;E 
- 15 10170 
- 16 2C7324 
- 17 337549 
- 18 36C;214 
- 19 41EC45 
- 20 5761l:23 
- 21 576ll:24 
- 22 57ClC25 

8 22 
5 21 

2415 

8 
9 

14 

FIGURE 24F. REGULATCR ASSE~BLY- 2 TRANSISTOR- 12 VOLT. SEE LIST 24F. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

REGULATCR ASSEMBLY- 2 TRANSISTOR- 12 VOL T 

REGLlAToR ASSE~BLY-2 TSTR,12 veLT 
SEE LI STS 23A-144 AND 24A-153 FOR NEXT 
HIGHER ASSEfoiBLY Af\C FIGURf 24F 
FOP lLLUSTRAT 101\ 

· SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .500 LG 

· SCREW-BD HD 6-32 X .188 lG 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 

· TERMINAL BLOCK AND CCNTACT ASS EM Bl Y 

· · RECfPTACLE CARD-SIf\GlE POS 

· · SPRING,CCNTACT 

· · SPRING,CONTACT 

· TERMINAL BOARD- 8 OBl SCREW TERMINALS 

· MARKER STRIP- 10 pes t-.CS. 1 THRU 8 

· CARD ASM 

· BRACKET 

· RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 

· HEATSINK ASSEMBLY-2 TSTR 

· · NUT· PLAIN HEX 10/32 

· · SCREw-MACH,BIND HD I\C. 6-32 X .250 LG 

· · RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 0.1 GI-"~ P/M 5% 5W 

· · INSULATOR - HEAT SINK ~CUNTING 

· · TRANSISTOR,TYPE 108 

· · TERMI NA l ,SCLDER 

· · HEATSINK-2 TSTR 

· PLATE,MOUNTING-TRANSFCRMER 

· SPACER,NONMETALLIC 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

4 
2 
4 
1 
1 
8 
8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
4 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

83 



16--_+-*+l~ti::::..-':\ 

® 
22 

17 

19 

LI ST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

24G- 5786920 

- 1 55126 
- 2 8H~3 

- 3 2 H:C76 
- 4 216073 
- 5 216087 
- 6 216088 
- 7 315956 
- 8 ·315957 
- 9 33262C 
- 10 374546 
- 11 473530 
- 12 2H:4523 
- 13 57f:H25 
- 14 5761664 
- 15 5786922 
- 16 115~8 

- 17 2C7324 
- 18 251~70 

- 19 331549 
- 20 3t9214 
- 21 505C79 
- 22 5786923 

84 

1---14 

2415 

8 

7 
9 

DETAIL A 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.23A 
AND 24A 

FIGURE 24G. REGULATOR ASSE~BLY- 7 TRANSISTOR- 12 VOLT. SEE LIST 24G. 

DESCR I PTION 
1 2 3 4 

REGULATCR ~SSE~8LY- 7 TRANSISTOR- 12 VOL T 

REGLLATOR ASSEMBLY- 7 TRANSISTCR 12 VOLT 
SEE LI STS . 23,/1-146 ANC 24,11-155 FOR NEXT 
HIGHER ASSEMBLIY ~NC FIGURE 24G 
FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· SCREW-BD HD 6-32 X .188 LG 

· SCREh,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 

· TERMINAL BLOCK A~D CCNTACT ASSEM8L Y 

· · RECEPTACLE CARC-SI~GLE POS 

· · SPRI~G,CCNTACT · · SPRING,CONTACT 

· STRIP-TERMINAL 

· STRIP,MARKER-TER~ 80 8 pes 1 THRU 8 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 112 LG 

· CARD ASM 

· BRACKET 

· RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 

· SPACER,NONMETALLIC 

· PLATE,MOUNTING,REGUL~TCR · HEAT SINK- 7 TRANSISTCR 

· · NUT PLATN HEX 10/32 

· · RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 0.1 GHfoi P/M 5% 51-1 

· · SCREW-MACH BD. HO. 4-40 X 114 LG 

· · INSULATOR - HEAT SI~K MGUNTING 

· · TRANSISTOR,TVPE 108 

· · TERMINAL, FIXED 

· · HEH SINK 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

2 
6 
1 
1 
8 
8 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
7 
7 
6 
6 
7 
6 
1 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.24A 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

24H- 411838<; 

- 1 210883 
- 2 210884 
- 3 210984 
- 4 31745C 
- 5 41184tS 
- 6 4120307 
- 7 4120308 
- 8 4121351 
- 9 41213'78 

2415 

5 4 2 8 

FIGURE 24H. AUTO TRANSFCRMER ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE. SEE LIST 24H. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

AUTO TRANSFGR~ER ASSEMBLY- 50 CYCLE 

lRA~SFCR'ER,AUTC REF 
SEE LI ST 24A-113 FOR NEXT HIGHER 
A5SEfJBLY AND FIGURE 241-' FCR ILLUSTRATION 

· SILO-SHIELD MTG,TAPFED,NC. 6-32 1 

· STLO-SHIELD MTG,NC. 6-32 3 

· SCREW, RO HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG 1 

· BOARD,TERMINAL 1 

· BRACKET 1 

· BOARD,TERMiNAL 1 

· STRIP.INSULATING 1 

· SHIELD 1 

· S TR I P ,r~ARKER 1 

85 



86 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 23824 

5 II 23 

3A 
lOA t----~~7J,J1 
21A 

@ 

2 
lOB 

27~---~-~~~~-~n 

28 

24-----11 

9 
3 
IAt--------rr--~~"' 

I 

38 

2415 

~;::-------17 

'<....3------16 

1------18 

12 
1~~~~-----~7 

6 

tTl----36 

20 

FIGURE 25. PCWER SUPPLY-24VDC 6.5 AMPS. SEE LIST 25. 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PCWER SUPPLY - 24VDC 6.5 AMPS 

25 - CCDE A USED ON 60 CYCLE PCWER SUPPLY ASM 
ceDE B USED Ot\ 50 CYCLE POWER SUPPLY ASM 

5239460 PDhER SUPPLY ASM-24V 6.5 A,.,PS 60 CYCLE REF A 
SEE LIST 23-69 FOR NEXT hIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 25 HIl ILLUSTRJlTION 

5239470 PD~ER SUPPLY AS~- 24V 6.5A"'PS 50 CYCL E REF B 
SEE LIST 24-73 FOR NE~T HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANe FIGURE 25 FCR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 3550 · ~ASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 GO X 0.050 THK 4 
- 1A 3960 · t>.UT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 4 
- 2 6364 · ~ASHER,LCCK-SPLIT t\G. 6 X 1/4 00 12 
- 3 61135 · ~ASHER,LGCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 DD 4 

- 3A 19944 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/4 LG 2 
- 4 38235 · SCREW MACH 6/32 X~.310 LG 4 
- 5 55126 · SCRE~-BD HD 6-32 X .188 LG 6 
- 6 !:6722 · LGCK~ASHER-EXT. TCCTH CD. .150XID. .320 2 
- 1 567<;2 · SPACER- .156 10 5/16 CD X .343 LG 2 
- 9 186036 · SCREW,MACH-FH 1/4-20 X 112 LG 4 
- 10 257187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 2 
- lOA 2=7189 · NliT,HEX- 8-32 2 
- lOB 2'::7986 · \IIASHER,FLAT t\o. 6 6 
- 11 320456 · BRACKET-CAPACITOR ,.,CUNTI t\G 2 
- 12 322551 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32X3/4 LG 2 
- 12A 323841 · TERMINAL BOARD- 3 CBL SCREW TERM INALS 1 

13 3t2206 · COVER, CAPACITOR 2 
- 14 510425 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY,NO 14 WIRE 3 IN. LONG 1 

SEE LIST 43-40B FeR CC~PCNENT PAPT 
- 15 38447 · SCREW,MACH-FH 6-32 X 5/8 LG 2 
- 16 5L0913 · BRACKET-CAPACITOR ,.,CUt-\T It\G 2 
- 17 524854 · CAPACITOR 1 
- 18 526378 · CAP- I NSU LA TI CN 2 
- 19A 5fC;716 · STRIP-MARKER 1 
- 20 5<;8355 · RECTIFIER,SILICCt\ 2 
- 21 3 tl541 · JUMPER ASM 2 

SEE LIST 43-40B AND -40E FOR 
COMPCNENT PARTS 

- 21A 1090873 · LOCKWASHER 2 
- 22 337894 · JUMPER ASM 2 

SEE LI ST 43-40B FOR CC,.,PCNENT PART 
- 23 5213837 · CAPACITOR 2 
- 24 =23<;144 · PLATE 1 
- 25 5239462 · COVER,TRANSFCRMER 1 A 

- 25 5239463 · COVER,TRANSFCRMER 1 B 
- 26 5239467 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY,5.6K 1W 1 
- 27 317058 · · RESISTGR,FXD,CCMP- 5.6K PIM 5% HI 1 
- 28 334<;32 · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 10,INS 2 
- 29 53!:1123 · HEAT SINK 1 
- 30 57C9C38 · FERRO REGULATOR ASSEMBLY- 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 30 57C<;C39 · FERRO REGULATOR ASSE,.,BLY- 50 CYCLE 1 B 

- 31 3174 E5 · · TERMINAL BOARD- 4 CBL SCREW TERMINALS 2 
- 32 3222 EC · · STRIP 1 
- 33 322550 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG 8 
- 34 334<;lC · · TERMINAL,RI~G-14/16 AWG ,NO.6, INS 1 
- 35 334<321 · · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 6, INS 4 
- 36 517913 · · CLIP,TERMIt>.AL-16/18 AWG 2 
- 38 4116469 · · FERRO,50 CYCLE 1 B 
- 38 52313465 · · FERRO,60 CYCLE 1 A 

81 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.23824 

2415 

I SEE FIG. 27 111------; -----,3 

LIST AND PART IN DEX NUMBER NUMBER 

26 -

5261080 

5261680 

- 1 9092 
- 2 115<;8 
- 3 28413 
- 4 45690 
- 5 332620 
- 6 372085 
- 9 4116411 
- 9 52tlC83 
- 10 5261C37 

- 11 52ClC84 

88 

~ 6---------r--------r 

9 
5 
4~--~~~1I 
I 

2 

-----10 I SEE FIG. 28 

FIGURE 26. POWER SUPPLY-12VDC 10 AMPS. SEE LIST 26. 

DESCR I PTI ON 
1 2 3' 4 

POWER SUPPLY - 12VCC 10 AMPS 

CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE POWER SUPPLY 
CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE POWER SUPPLY 

POWER SUPPLY ASM- 12VDC 10 A~PS 60 CYCLE 
SEE LIST 23-70 FeR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
AND FIGURE 26 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

POWER SUPPLY ASM- 12VDC 10AMPS 50 CYCL E 
SEE LIST 24-74 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
AND FIGURE 26 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· kASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RI~G, .194 ID .33700 

· NUT PLAIN HEX 10/32 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG 

· WASHER, FL - NO.I0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG 

· CARD ASSE~BLY 

· TRANSFORMER 

· TRANSFORMER,POWER 

· HEATSINK ASSE~BLY 
SEE FIGURE 28 FOR DEl AIL BREAKDOWN 

· COMPONENT ~OUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIGURE 27 FeR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE, 

REF A 

REF B 

4 
4 
8 
4 
4 
1 
1 B 
1 A 
1 

1 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 26 

2415 

Q 
26 

FIGURE 27. COMPONENT MOUNTING PLATE- 12VDC 10 AMP POWER SUPPLY. SEE LIST 27. 

89 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COMPONENT ~CU~TI~G PLATE - 12VCC 10 AMPS POWER SUPPLY 

27 - 52l:1084 CC~PCNENT MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE LIST 26-11 FCR NEXT t-'IGHER JlSSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 27 FCR ILLLSTRATICN 

- 1 10170 · SCREW-MACH,BIND HD I'\C. 6-32 X .250 LG 2 
2 2247S · \lASHER ,F L 0.170 10 0.375 CO 0.032 Tl-K 1 

- 3 38051 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 1/4 FL W STL 6 
- 4 55726 · SCREW-BD HC 6-32 X .188 LG 1 
- 5 56722 · LCCKWASHER-EXT. TGCTH 00 • • 150XID •.• 320 1 
- 6 60646 · hASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.340 00 1 
- 7 l:2C31 · kASHER,LCCK-INT TEETH NC. 6 X 0.295 DC 6 
- 8 207351 · CIRCUIT BREAI<ER-' 1 PUE 60V DC 12 AMP 1 
- 9 210984 · SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG 1 
- 10 210<;9C · SHIELD- 13 POSITION 1 
- 11 25718<; · NUT,HEX- 8-32 1 
- 12 320461 · TERMINAL BeARD-13 PCS 1 
- 13 331 c; S2 · SCREw,MACH RD HD 8-32 X 1-114 LG 1 
- 14 5213 508 · POTENTI OMETE R 1 
- 15 472187 · JUMPER-BRASS 2 
- 16 473412 · INSULATOR,CAPACITCR CLAMP 6 
- 16A 473422 · CLAMP,CAPACITOR 2 
- 17 473432 · CLAMP 2 
- 18 510468 · kASHER,CUPPEo- 1/5I~ X .029 OIA 2 - 19 730432 · GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 20 730452 · RESISTOR,FXD 1 
- 21 2101325 · PLATE,oESIGNATION-13 pes 1 
- 21A 5214366 · CAPACITOR 1 
- 22 5247112 · CLAMP ,CAPACITOR 2 
- 23 5253S<;4 · CAP,SCREW 4 
- 24 52HC29 · CHASSIS UNIT 4 1 
- 25 5U;IC77 · CAPACITOR-ELECTROLYTIC 1 
- 26 52l:1127 · CAPACITOR-ELECTROLYTIC 1 
- 27 5261165 · STUD-SHIELD MOUNTING 3 
- 28 5261167 · STUD- 8-32 X 0.438 LG W/6-32 TAPPED HOLE 1 
- 29 52HC;36 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY,200 CHMS 5W 1 
..:. 30 334<;32 · . TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 10, INS 2 
- 31 477144 · . RESISTOR, WIREWCUNC - 200 CHM 5W 1 

90 



28 

i-10 

Jp-17 

FIGLRE 28. HEATSINK 

2415 

AMP POW 12VOC 10 ASSEMBlY- ER SUPPLY. SEE LIST 28. 

91 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE SCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

HEATSINK ASSEMBLY - 12VDC 10 AMPS POWER SUPPLY 

28 - 5261037 HEATSINK ASSEMBLY RH 
SEE LIST 26-10 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
AND FIGURE 28 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 3550 · kASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 CD X 0.050 THK 2 
- 2 6364 · kASHER,LOCK-SPLIT f\'O. 6 X 1/4 00 2 
- 3 10170 · SCREW-MACH,BIND HD f\'C. 6 32 X .250 LG 2 
- 4 11891 · NUT-PLAIN,HEX,10-32 X 3/8 FL W 8RS 4 
- 5 38051 · NCT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 114 FL W STL 4 
- 6 38235 · SCREW MACH 6/32 X .310 LG 4 
- 7 62031 · WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 2 
- 8 7CC78 · SCREW,THD FORMING-BIND HD 4 
- 9 19779 · SCREW,THD GTG-BIND HD NO. 6 X 3/4 LG 6 
- 10 121324 · SE~ICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DI0- 150V 30 AMP 2 
- 11 160017 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7/16 FL W 2 
- 12 201324 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 0.1 CHM PIM 5~ 5W 4 
- 13 216C76 · TERMINAL BLOCK AND CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 14 21(::C73 · · RECEPTACLE CARD-SIf'.'GLE PCS 1 
- 15 216C87 · · SPRING,CONTACT 8 
- 16 216088 · · SPRING,CONTACT 8 
- 11 217017 · hASHER-INSULATING 8 
- 18 219423 · TUBE,RUBBER- 0.085 Ie X 0.120 00 X 2 LG 10 
- 19 257187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 2 
- 20 2=1'786 · kASHER,FlAT t\O. 6 4 
- 21 322550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG 2 
- 22 369214 · TRANSISTOR ,TYPE 108 4 
- 23 369616 · TRANSISTOR-TYPE 119 1 
- 24 473531 · INSULATOR 6 
- 25 473533 · GRCM~ET 1 
- 25A 413536 · SEAL AR 
- 26 473=44 · SCREW,BINDING HEAD SELF TAP NO 6 1/2 IN 4 
- 27 473592 · INSULATOR 2 
- 28 477203 · BRACKET 1 
- 29 478045 · TERMINAL,SOLDER 4 
...;, 30 491228 · CAPACITOR,FXC,FIL~- O.OI~F PIM 10~ 100V 1 
- 31 730176 · BRACKET-LOkER Uf\'IT SUPPORT 1 
- 32 5261009 · BRACKE T-OI ODE MCUNT I ~G LARGE 1 
- 33 5261C58 · COVER 1 
- 34 5261 C79 · HEAT SINK 1 
- 35 5U:1l59 · BRACKET 1 
- 36 5261606 · JUfJPER PLATE 1 
- 37 5712309 · GUDE-SMS CARD 1 

92 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 24 

2415 

I SEE FIG. 30 I-IO---i 

6-----r=-------~H~ 

~@ 
~ ®) 

~ 

~ 

8 
5 
4 
1 
2 

7 111----9-1 SEE FIG. 31 

FIGURE 29. POWER SUPPLY-12VOC 18 AMPS. SEE LIST 29. 

93 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY - 12VCC 18 ~MPS 

29 - 5738330 POftER SUPPLY ASM-12VDC 18 ~~F 50 CYCLE REF 
SEE LIST 24-121 FeR ~EXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 29 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 9(<>2 · ~ASHER-LCCK,SPLIT RI~G, .194 Ie .3370C 4 
- 2 115<>8 · NUT PLAIN HEX 10/32 4 
- 3 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG 4 
- 4 45t90 · ~ASHER, FL - NO.I0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK 4 
- 5 332t20 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG 4 
- 6 372085 · CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 7 4721S7 · JUMPER-BRASS 2 
- 8 4116477 · TRANSFORMER 1 
- 9 52l:1C47 · HEATSINK ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 31 FCR DET~IL BRE~KDOWN 

- 10 57 ~8324 · COMPONENT ~OUNTING PL~TE ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 30 F'OR DET~IL BREAKDOWN 

I 

94 



2415 

FIGURE 30. CO~PONENT MOUNTING PlATE- 12VDC 18 AMP POWER SUPPLY. SEE LI ST 30. 

95 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COMPONENT MCU~TI~G PL~TE - 12VCC 18 AMPS POWER SUPPLY 

30 - 5738324 CO~PONENT MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMELY REF 
SEE LIST 29-10 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 30 FCR ILLUSTRAT ION 

- 1 10170 · SCREW-MACH,BIND HD H. 6-32 X .250 LG 2 
- 2 22478 · ~ASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375·00 0.032 HK 1 
- 3 3BC51 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 1/4 FL W STL 8 
- 4 55726 · SCREW-BD HD 6-32 X .188 LG 1 
- 5 56722 · LCCKwASHER-EXT. TOOT .... CD • • 150XIO • • 320 1 
- 6 60{:46 · wASHER,LOCK-INT TEETr NO. 8 X 0.340 00 1 
- 7 62031 · kA5HER,LOCK-INT TEETH ~C. 6 X 0.295 00 8 
- 8 207350 · CIRCUIT EREAKER- 1 PCLE 60V DC 2C AMP 1 
- 9 210<;84 · SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG 1 
- 10 210990 · SHIELD- 13 PCSITICt-. 1 
- 11 257189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 1 
- 12 320461 . · TE RM I NAL BOARD-13 POS 1 
- 13 331<;B2 · 5CREW,MACH RD HD 8-32 X 1-1/4 LG 1 
- 14 521350B · POTENTIOMETER 1 
- 15 473412 · INSULATOR,CAPACITCR CLAMP 8 
- 15A 473422 · CLAMP,CAPACITOR 4 
- 16 51046B · ~ASHER,CUPPED- 1/51N X .029 OIA 2 
- 17 730427 · RESISTOR,FXD-WW 0.11 OHMS PIM 10% 90 W 1 
- 18 730432 · GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 2 
- 19 2101325 · PLATE,DESIGNATION-13 PCS 1 
- 19A 5214366 · CAPACITOR 2 
- 20 5247112 · CLAM p, CA PAC IT OR 4 
- 21 5261038 · CHASSIS 1 
- 22 52tlC57 · CAPAC ITOR 1 
- 23 52l:lC77 · CAPACITOR-ELECTROLYTIC 1 
- 24 5261147 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 1 
- 25 52Cl165 · STUD-SHI ELD ~Our\T I t-.G 3 
- 26 5261167 · STUD- 8-32 X 0.438 LG W/6-32 TAPPEC HOLE 1 

96 



29 
6 

20 
7 
5 

32 

1 
4 

17 

14 
15 
16 

19A 

35 

.31 
8 

2415 

~
22 

~~ 19 
/~ 

24A 

12 

DETAIL A 

FIGLRE 31. HEATSINK ASSE~BLY- 12VDC 18 AMP POWER SUPPLY. SEE LIST 31. 

97 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

HEATSINK ASSE~BLY - 12VCC 18 AMPS POWER SUPPLY 

31 - 520C47· HEATSINK ASSEPBLY REF 
SEE LI ST 29-9 FOR NEXT H IGHfR ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 31 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 3550 · ~ASHER,FL- 114 X 9/16 CD X 0.050 THK 2 
- 2 63l:4 · ~ASHER,LOCK-SPLIT f\C. 6 X 1/4 OC 2 
- 3 10170 · SCREW-MACH,BINO HD NC. 6-32 X .250 LG 2 
- 4 11891 · NUT-PLAIN,HEX,10-32 X 3/8 FL W 8RS 6 
- 5 38C51 · NUT,PLAIN,~EX- 6-32 X 1/4 FL ~ STL 4 
- 6 38235 · SCREk MACH 6/32 X .310 LG 2 
- 7 62C31 · kASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 DC 2 
- 8 70078 · SCREk,THD FORMING-Slf\D HD 6 
- 9 797B · SCREk,THC CTG-BIf\D HD f\C. 6 X 314 L G 6 
- 10 127324 · SE~ICONDUCTOR DEVICf,CIO- 150V 30 AMP 2 

11 160C17 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX 114-28 X 7116 FL W 2 
- 12 2C7324 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 0.1 CHM F/M 5% 5W 6 
- 13 216C76 · TERMINAL BLOCK AND CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 14 216073 · · RECEPTACLE CAHD-Slf\GLE POS 1 
- 15 216C87 · · SPRING,CCtHACT fl 
- 16 216088 · · SPRING,CCNTACT 8 
- 17 5712309 · GUIIJE-SMS CARD 1 
- 18 217017 · hASHER-INSULATING 8 
- 19 219423 · TUBE,RUBBER- 0.085 IC X C.120 CD X 2 LG 3 

19A 257187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 2 
- 20 257~86 · kASHER,FLAT t\C. 6 4 
- 21 322550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG 2 
- 22 369214 · TRANSISTOR,TYPE 108 6 
- 23 36«7616 · TRANSISTC'R-TYPE 119 1 
- 24 473531 · INSULATOR 6 
- 24A 473536 · SEAL AR 
- 25 473533 · GROMMET 1 
- 26 473442 · · GROMMET - CATERPILLAR AR 
- 27 473544 · SCREW,BINDING HEAD SELF TAP NO 6 112 IN 4 
- 28 4735«72 · INSULATOR 2 
...,. 29 477203 · 8RACKET 1 
- 30 52t1606 · JUMPER PLATE 1 
- 31 478045 · TERMINAL,SCLDER 6 
- 32 4«;1228 · CAPACITOR,FXD,FIL~- O.OI~F PIM 10% 100V 1 
- 33 730176 · BRAC KET LOWER UNIT SUPPORT 1 
- 34 52HC09 · BRACKET-DIODE MOUNTlf\G LARGE 1 
- 35 526lC5<; · COVER-AIR SEAL 1 
- 36 5261C88 · HEAT SINK 1 
- 37 4734<;6 · · HEAT SINK AR 
- 38 526115<; · BRACKET 1 

98 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 23 

2415 

f-:\ 9--!!--:'~~ 
0t------If+------:.:. 

10 

FIGURE 32. FILTER ASSE~BLY-6C CYCLE. SEE LIST 32. 

LI ST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 234 

FILTER ASSEMeLY - 60 CYCLE 

32 - 53S2910 FILTER BOX ASSE~BLY 

SEE LI Sf 23-81 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 32 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 55901 · wASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. B X 0.381 DC 
- 2 56C19 · ~ASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 DC 
- 3 582C1 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BI~D HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 4 23t849 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10/32 X 114 LG 
- 5 342250 · ADAPTER ,CABLE TO CCNt\ECTCR 
- 6 5213511 · CAPACITOR 
- 1 53i:421E · RESISTOR ASM 
- S S2184 · · TERMINAL,RING-IS/22 AWG,""'O. 8,INS 
- 9 334168 · · T~RMINAL,RING-16-22 AWG 114 MTG HOLE 
- 10 503498 · · RESISTOR,FXD,ca~p-l MEGChM PIM 5% lW 
- 11 5364501 · INSULATOR 
- 12 5392911 · F I L TER-BOX 

...----12 

~:;::7.J.---5 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

3 
6 
3 
6 
1 
3 
3 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 

qq 



2415 

~ 8--~~--~~~~ 
\V t-----iT---.......T-

9 

FIGURE 33. FILTER ASSE~BLY-50 CYCLE. SEE LIST 33. 

LIST AND PART IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 

FILTER ASSEMELY - 50 CYCLE 

33 - 5392934 FILTER BOX ASSEMBLY 
SEE LIST 24-85 F OR NEXT HIGHfR ASS EM BL y. 
AND FIGURE 33 FGR ILLUSTRAT ION 

- 1 55901 · ~ASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH ~O. 8 X 0.381 00 
- 2 56C79 · ~ASHER ,LaC K-EXT T .195 10 .410 DC 
- 3 58207 · SCREn,MACH-UNDRCT £:11\0 HO 8-32 X 114 LG 

4 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10132 X 1/4 LG 
- 5 34225C · ADAPTER ,CABLE TC CCI\I\ECTCR 
- 6 53t421 E · RESISTOR ASM 
- 7 92784 · TERMINAL,RING-18/22 AWG,NO. 8, INS 
- 8 334768 · . TFRMINAL,RING-16-22 AWG 114 MTG HOL E 
- 9 5C3498 · . RfSISTOR,FXD,CO~P-l ~EGCI-'M PIM 5% lW 
- 10 5213571 · CAPAC ITOR 
- 11 53t4501 · INSULATOR 
- 12 53<;2<;33 · FILTER BOX 

100 

1-----12 

":;::"'::~,----5 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 24 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

4 
8 
4 
8 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
4 

24 
1 



VIEW A 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.23S24 

9 
2 t--i-T""-r-
5 

15 

L't J.::> 

16 
I 

USED ON 50 CYCLE PANEL 

FIGURE 34. FUSE PANEL ASSE~BLY-USED BEFORE e9 SUFFIX. SEE LIST 34. 

;~T-+i---;-- 6 

101 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

FUSE PAt\El .oSSEt-'ELY-USED BEFORE E9 SuFFIX 

34 - CODE A USED (f\ 60 CYCL F FUSE PANEL ASM 
CODE BUSED CN 50 CYCLE FUSE PANEL ASM 

54126C3 PA~EL ASM- FUSE 60 CYCLE REF A 
SEE LIST 23-86 FCR NEXT HIGHEK ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE' 34 FCR ILLUSTRATION 

5412604 PA~EL ASM- FUSE 50 CYCLE REF B 
SEE LIST 24-91 FeR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AN 0 F I GU R E 34 FCR ILLUSTRHION 

- 1 34512 · SCREh,BIND.HO 8-32 X .375 L G 8 
- 2 38051 · NLT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 1/4 FL W S TL 4 
- 3 55726 · SCREW-BD HO 6-32 X .188 LG 4 A 
- 4 (;0646 · hAS~ER,LOCK-INT TEET~ NO. 8 X 0.340 00 4 A 
- 5 62031 · hASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH NO.6 X 0.295 00 4 
- 6 134835 · PlUG,SNAP ON- 51/64 £0 AR 
- 7 179946 · HOLDER-FUSE 1 
- 8 317232 · TERMINAL BOARD- 6 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 9 322550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 112 LG It 

- 10 34781<;; · JUfJPER ASSEt-'BL Y 12 
- 11 3(;0882 · FUSEHCLDER- 15 AMP 250V AC AR 
- 12 524180 · CIRCUIT BREAKER-I0 AtJP 1 A 
- 12 8016938 · CIRCUIT BREAKER-S I t\G LE pelE 10 AMP 1 B 
- 13 5::5294 · CIRCLIT PROTECTOR, 2 AtJP 1 A 
- 13 8011178 · CI RClIT BREAKER 1 
- 14 1143227 · JUMPER,BARRIER 3 
- 15 5412615 · PANEL-FUSF. 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 15 5412644 · PANEL-FUSE 50CYCLE 1 B 
- 16 5412616 · COVER-FUSE 1 
- 17 5412618 · SPACER 8-32UNC2B 2-1-2IN.LG 4 
- 18 5412621 · CABLE ASM- FUSE PNL TB5 TC FUSE 1 

SEE LIST 43-40C FeR CCMPCNENT PART 
- 19 5412626 · STRIP-MARKER ISA 6PCS 1 

102 



3 

f) 

~ 

19 

~ 

18 

~ (itJ 

~ ftJ 
~ ~ 

17 

ftJ ~ 

8'i~" 
~ leo 
~ 

23 J 

~ 4 

16 

USED ON 50 CYCLE 

FIGURE 34A. FUSE PANEL ASSEMBLY-USED FRCM B9 SUFFIX TO CURRENT. SEE LIST 34A. 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.23A 
OR 24A 

103 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FUSE PA~El ~SSE~BlY-USEO FRUM E?9 SUFFIX TO CURRENT 

34A- CODE A USED ON AS~ 2'510861- 60 CVCl E 
ceDE B USED ON AS tJ 2510893- 50 Cyel r: 

2510861 PANEL ASSE~Bly,FUSE- 60 CYCLE REF A 
SEE LIST 23A-84 FeR NEXT HIGhER 
ASSE~BlY AND FIGURE 34A FOR ILLUSTRAT ION 

2510893 PANEL ASSEMBlY,FUSE- 50 CYCLE REF B 
SEE LIST 24A-97 FCR ~EXT HIGHER 
ASSEfiBlY AND FIGURE 34A FOR ILLUSTRAT ION 

- 1 38235 · SCREw MACH 6/32 X .310 LG 1 
- 2 816<;3 · SCREh,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG AR 

3 18t:<;44 · SHIELD,TERMINAL BCARD- 6 POS IT ION 1 
- 4 2C6526 · CLAMP,SOCKET 1 
- 5 210883 · STlO-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NC. 6-32 1 
- 6 210884 · STUD-SHIELD ~TG,NC. 6-32 3 
- 7 210<;84 · SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 L G 1 
- 8 257187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W AR 
- 9 257<;86 · ~ASHER,FLAT NO. 6 AR 
- 10 317131 · TER~INAL BCARD- 6 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 11 322266 MARKER STRIP- 6 P (S t\CS. 1 THRU 6 1 
- 12 3 fOE E2 · FLSEHCLDER- 15 AfiP 250V AC 2 B 
- 13 4721€7 · JI.'MPER-BRASS 3 
- 14 8e55 <;8 · PLUG, BUTTON 1 A 
- 15 221859<; · CIRCUIT PROTECTOR- 10 AMP 250V 2 A 
- 16 2229542 · CIRCLIT PROTECTOR, 7 AfiP 250V 1 A 
- 17 2510862 · PANEL,FUSE- 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 17 2510892 · PANEL,FUSE- 50 CYCLE 1 B 
- 18 2510863 · CABLE ASM,FUSE PANEl-50/60 CYCLE 1 

SEE LIST 43,I~DEX NUMBERS -16,-400,-50 
AND -52 FOR CC~PCNENT PARTS 

- 19 2510891 · CIRCUIT PROTECTOR- 2 AfiP 13 A 
- 19 4116964 · CIRCUIT PROTECTOR- 2.5A 250V 1 PCLE 12 B 
- 20 2510<;14 · ~HIElD, CI RCUlT PRCTECTCR 1 B 
- 21 4116<;54 · CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 1 9 
- 22 521380t: · FUSE-CARTRIDGE 1.6At'PS, 250VOLTS 2 B 
- 23 5422747 · PLUG,MAIN TOP COVER 1 A 
- 24 8011178 · CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 B 
- 25 80H:931 · CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 B 

- 26 8016<;38 · CIRCUIT BREAKER-SINGLE PClE 10 AMP - 1 B 

104 



13--+l1I~' 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

35 -

5412605 

5412641 

- 1 6364 
- 2 38051 
- 2A 37913 
- 3 1<;1485 
- 4 210883 
- 5 210884 
- 6 210<;84 
- 7 251970 
- 7A 338238 
- 8 284424 
- 9 317314 
- 10 322550 
- 11 33816<; 

12 438549 
- 13 522850 
- 14 523269 
- 15 590774 

2415 

FIGURE 35. ~ONNECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 35. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

CCNNECTOR P~NEL ASSEMBLY 

ceDE A USED ON 60 CYCLE CONNECTOR PANEL 
CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE CONNECTOR PANEL 

PANEL ASM- CONNECTOR 60 CYCLE 
SEE LI STS 23-87 AND 23A-138 FOR NEXT 
HIGHER ASHBLY AND FIGURE 35 
FOR ILLUSTRATIGf'; 

PANEL ASM-CONNECTOR,50 CYCLE 
SEE LISTS 24-107 A~O 24A-130 FOR NEXT 
HIGHER ASSEMBLY AND FIGURE 35 
FOR ILLUSTRATICN 

· ~ASHER ,LOC K-SPL IT H. 6 X 1/4 OC 

· NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 1/4 FL W STL 

· NUT,PLAIN-HEX,4-40 X 114 IN. FLW 

· 5HIElD,TERMINAl BleCK 

· STLD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NC. 6-32 

· STUD-SHIELD MTG,NC. 6-32 

· SCREW, RD HD ~ACH-6-32 X .250 LG 

· SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 LG 

· SCREW, MACH-BO HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG 

· CLIP-RELAY MCULDING BOTTOM MOUNTING 

· TERMINAL BOARD- 4 OBl .SCREW TERMINALS 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG 

· ~ASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.4 X .260 00 

· SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 4-40 X 7/16 LG 

· TERMINAL BOARD-WI BARR 10D8L SCREW TERM 

· HOUSING,RECEPTAClE 

· fJARKER STRIP,O PCSITION T.B. 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 23.23A 
24AND24A. 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF A 

REF B 

8 
8 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
2 
1 

12 
1 
4 
2 

12 
1 
1 
1 

105 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CCNNECTOR PIINE'L ASSE'MBLY -CONT 

35 - 16 11~3227 · JUMPER,BARRIER 11 
- 17 5211288 · TERMINAL,FIXEO TAB 1 
- 18 5353E51 · HOUSING,CONNECT(R RECEPT ftCLE, 3 POS IT ION 24 
- 19 5355504 · STRIP,MARKER 1 
- 20 5412614 · PANEL-CONN!:CTOR 1 
- 21 5412622 · CABLE ASM- CCNNECTORS J2,J9 1 

SEE LIST 43-400 A~0-430 FOR 
COMPONFNT PARTS 

22 5412 f25 · CABLE ASSE~BLY-TB3 T( CC~~ECTORS J2-J9 1 A 
SEE LIST 43-40C AND -430 FOR 
COMPCNENT PARTS 

- 22 5412640 · CABLE ASSEMBLY-PCWER T83 1 B 
SEE LIST 43-40C I\~D -430 FOR 
COMPCNENT PARTS 

- 23 541U39 · HOUSI~G-SOCKET TER~I~AL 12PCS 2 

106 



FIGURE 36 • CHASSIS 

2415 

@ 
IL 

ASSE:t-tBLI ES -Oll02l03A1. SEE LIST 36. 

101 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CHASSIS ASS EMBL I ES - C 1I02/03A 1 -CONT 

36 - ceDE A USED ct\ ,.,CDELS 1,2,3-01A1 CI-ASSIS 
CODE B USED ON MCDELS 2,3-02Al CHASSIS 
CODE C USED CI\ /JCCEL 3-03A1 CHASSIS 
CODE 0 USED Cf\ ~CDELS 4,5,6-01A1 CI-IISSIS 
CODE E USED CN MODELS 5,6-02A1 CHASSIS 
CODE F USED eN HDEL 6-03Al CHASSIS 
CODE 1 USED eN ASM PRIeR TO G6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED eN AS,.. FRC/J G6 Te CURRENT 

5414344 CHASSIS ASM-OI/02/03Al-50/6CCY-MOD 1,2,3 REF A 
5414344 CHASSIS ASM-01/02/03Al-50/6CCY-MOD 1,2,3 REF B 
5414344 CHASSIS ASM-01/02/03Al-50/6CCY-MOD 1,2,3 REF C 

SEE LISTS 7-86 AI\O 8-16 FOR NEXT HIGHfR 
ASSE/JBLY AND FIGURE 36 FOR TLLUSTRAT ION 

54143l:2 CHASSI S ASM-01/02/03Al-50/6CCY-MOD 4,5,6 REF 0 
5414362 CHASSIS ASM-OI/02/03Al-50/6CCY-MOD 4,5,6 REF E 
5414362 CHASSIS ASM-01/02/03AI-50/6CCY-"'CO 4,5,6 REF F 

SEE LISTS 7-86 AI\D 8-16 FCR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSEMBLY AND FIGURE 36 FOR ILLUSTRAT ION 

- lA 2E6900 · DIODE ASSE/JBLY 2 
USED or-.: ALL fJCDELS 1,2,3 

- lA 2156900 · DIODE ASSEI-IBLY 3 
LSED ON ALL /JCDElS 4,5,6 
SEE LISTS 7-51A AI\D 8-34 FOR 
NEXT HIGHER ASSEfJBLY 

- IB 216265 · · TERMINAL,FEMALE-20/24 AWG 1 
- lC 512848 · · INSULATOR,TUBING 1 
- 10 2111232 · · DIOOE,SEMICONDUCTCR-TYFE AfJ 1 
- IE 25C3«;45 · CAPACITOR ASM 1 

SEE LISTS 7-52F AND 8-36 FOR 
NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

- IF 124582 · · CAPACITOR,TANTALU/J 1 MFC 10% 35VOLTS 1 
- IG le6«;67 · · TERMINAL,SPADE-20/24 AWG,NC. 6,NON-INS 1 

IH 5«;6255 · · lERMINAL,SLIP CN-20/24 AWG 1 
- IJ 556474 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY,I\O.24,YELLOW,STRANDED 1 

SEE LIST 5-16 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
USED ON 01Al CHASSIS-MODELS 1,4 
USED ON 02Al CHASSIS-MODELS 2,5 
USED ON 03A1 C!-lASS IS-MODELS 3,6 
SEE LI ST 43-65 FCR CC/JPONENT PART 

- lK 2504245 · CAPACITOR ASSE/JBLY 2 
SEE LISTS 7-520 AI\D 8-37 FOR 
NEXT HIGHER ASSEfoiBLY 

- 1L 311447 · · SPLICE-RC 1 
- 1M 317007 · · RESISTOR,FXD,CCfJP- 220 CHMS P/t-1 5% 1/2W 1 
- IN 482175 · · CAPACITOR 1 
- IP 596255 · · TERMINAL,SLIP CN-20/24 AWG 2 
- 10 2 5C3 «;56 · RESISTOR ASSEfJBLY 2 

SEE LISTS 7-52B AND 8-9 FOR 
NEXT HIGHER ASSEfJBLY 

- lR 213 547 · · RESISTOR,FXD,CO~P- 15K P/M 5% 1I2W 1 
- IS 5S6255 · · TERMINAL,SLIP C~-20/24 AWG 2 
- IT 2172551 · CAPACITnR ASSFMRIV 2 

SEE LISTS 7-52E AND 8-35 FOR 
NEXT HIGHER ASSE~BLY 

- lU 222069 · · CAPACITOR,FXD,ELEC-22 UF P/M 10% 35VCDW 1 
- IV 216265 · · TERMINAL,FEfJALE-20/24 AI-<G 2 
- 10 541437C · CHASSIS 01/02103A1 1 
- 11 lC17C · · SCREW-MACH,BIND HD NO. 6-32 X .250 LG 14 
- 11A 34512 · · SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG 2 
- 12 216093 · · T-BAR 6 

- 13 216286 · · LABEL-NU~BERING R Te L 1 THRU 28 7 
- 14 81693 · · SCREW,~IICH-BIND HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG 4 
- 15 347899 · · l-BAR-LOhER RAIL 1 
- 16 4EOCC4 · · STRIP-TERMINAL BeARD 2 
- 17 4EOC07 · · TERMINAL BCARD- 8 SINGLE SCREW TERMINALS 2 
- 18 579785 · · CARD RECEPTACLE RCW ASSEMBLY 3 
- 19 5414368 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSE~BLY 2 
- 20 5414369 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 

108 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLIES - 01/02/03Al -CONT 

36 - 21 216C76 · · · TERMINAL BLCCK At-.C coa ACT ASSEMBLY 4 
- 25 216083 · · CARD RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY 3 
- 26 212822 · · 6LS BAR-CHAIN VCLTAGE AR 
- 29 21t:267 · INSULATOR.PlATE-EACK PAf\EL 28 pes IT ION 1 
- 30 57<;789 · · CARD RECEPTACLE,RCW AS 1-1 1 1 
- 30 57S785 · · CARD RECEPTACLE ROW ASSEMBLY 1 2 
- 31 2lt:C76 · · · TERMINAL BLeCK At-.D CONT ACT ASS EMBL Y 4 
- 35 216083 · · · CARD RECEPTACLE ASSE~BLY 3 
- 36 212822 · · BLS BAR-CHAIN VCLTAGE AR 
- 39 ~ ~317E · · · PLANE GRCUf\D 1 

USED ON AS~ 579789 Of\LY 
- 40 5S1863 · · · INSULATOR - BACK PANEL - 28 POSITION 1 

USED ON ASM 579789 O"'LY 
- 41 5345C07 FRAME,CHASSIS 1 
- 42 5345085 · ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 43 382t:4 · · · SCREW.MACH-FIL H 4-40 X 3/8 LG 10 
- 44 216C<H · · · ADAPTER-CARD GUICE 3 
- 45 216212 · · · ADAPTER-SINGLE CARD GUIDE 2 
- 46 ~345CE6 · · · T-BAR ,ADAPTER Af\C EDGE CCNNECTOR MTG 1 
- 47 5415C63 · RESISTOR,68CH~ 2W 2 

SEE LISTS 7-105A AND 8-38 FOR 
NEXT HIGHER ASSE~BLY 

- 48 216985 · · RESISTOR,FIXEU CO~PCSITICf\ U.RBON 1 
- 49 5S1C47 · · TERMINAL,SLIP Ct-.-16/18 AWG 2 

109 



2415 

FIGURE 37. CHASSIS ASS EMBLIES-01A3/~41 . B3/B4, MODELS 1 ,2,3. SEE LIST 37. 

110 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CHASSIS ASSE~BLIF.S - 01A3/A4/B3/B4, MODEL S 1, 2,3 

37 - CCDE A USED O. C~ASSIS ASM 01,13 
CODE B USED cto. CHASSIS ASM 01A4 
ceDE C USED CN CI-ASSIS ASH 01B3 
CODE D USED cto. CHASSIS ~SM 01B4 
CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRICR TO E6 SUFFIX 
ceDE 2 USE:D CN AS~ FRC~ E6 TC CURRENT 
ceDE 3 USED CN ASI-4 FRICR TC L6 SUFFIX 
CODE 4 USED cto. AS~ FRCM L6 TO CURRENT 

5414345 CHASSIS ASM-OIA3-50/60 CY-MCCELS 1,2,3 REF A 
SEE LIST 7-87 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND F I GU R E 37 FOR IllUSTRATION 

5414346 CHASSIS ASM 01A4 50/60 CY ~CDELS 1,2,3 REF B 
SEE LI ST 7-88 FCR ~EXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 37 FCR ILlUSTRATI ON 

541434E CHASSIS ASM 0183 50/60 CY-MCDELS 1,2,3 REF C 
SEE LIST 7-89 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 37 FeR IllUST RA TION 

5414349 CHASSIS As~-n1B4-50/6C CY-~CCELS 1,2,3 REF 0 
SEE LIST 7-90 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 37 FCR IllUSTRATION 

- lA 2507C62 · RESISTOR ASH 1 C 
SEE LIST 7-525 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

- 1B 481480 · · RESISTOR,FXD,FIL~-95.3 CHM P/M 1% .500W 1 
- lC 5<;6255 · · TERMINAL,SLIP CN-20124 ~IoiG 2 
- 8 5414375 CHASSIS ASM- 01B3 1 C 
- 8 5414376 · CHASSIS ASM- 01B4 1 n 
- 8 5414317 CHASSIS ASM- 01 A3 1 A 
- 8 5414378 · CHASSIS ASM- 01A4 1 B 
- 9 10170 · · SCREIoi-MACH,BIND HD NC. 6-32 X .250 Lf 18 
- 10 3E262 · · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 4-40 X 1/4 LG 4 
- 11 216285 · · LABEL-NUMBERING L TC R 1 THRU 28 8 C 
- 11 216285 · · LABEL-NUM3ERING L TC R 1 THRU 28 8 0 
- 11 2H:2E6 · · LABEL- NU~BER I t\G R TC L 1 ThRU 28 CJ A 
- 11 2162 E6 · · LABEL-NUMBERING R TC L 1 THRU 28 9 B 
- 12 236550 · · SCR HI, ~ACH-B I NO HD 't-40 X 0.375 LG 4 
- 13 354533 · · BLOCK,DUM"'Y-S~S CHASSIS 2 C 
- 13 354533 · · 8l0CK,DUMI-'Y-SMS CHASSIS 2 0 
- 15 480004 · · STRIP-TERMINAL BQARD 2 lA 
- 15 5420517 · · INSLLATOR STRIP,9 POS 2 2A 
- 15 4EOCC4 · · STRIP-TERMINAL BCARD 1 IB 
- 15 5420517 · · INSULATOR STRIP,9 Fes 1 2B 
- 15 4EOCC4 · · STRIP-TERMINAL BQA~D 1 lC 
- 15 5420517 · · INSULATOR STRIP,9 pas 1 2C 
- 15 480004 · · STRIP-TERMINAL BCARD 1 10 
- 15 542051? · · INSULATOR STRIP.9 POS 1 20 
- 16 4EOC07 · · TERMINAL BCARD- 8 SINGLE SCREW TERMINALS 2 1A 
- 16 5414193 · · BARRIER STRIP- 9 PCSITICN 2 2A 
- 16 480CC7 · · TF.RMINAL BOARD- 8 SINGLE SCREW TERMINALS 1 IB 
- 16 5414193 · · BARRIER STRIP- 9 POSITICN 1 2B 
- 16 480007 · · TERMI NAL BOARD- 8 SINGLE SCREW TERMINALS 1 lC 
- 16 5414193 · · BARRIFR STRIP- 9 PCSITION 1 2C 
- 16 480007 · · TERMINAL BCARD- 8 SINGLE SCREW TERM I NAL S 1 10 
- 16 5414193 · · BARRIER STRIP- 9 PCS~TION 1 20 
- 17 53(';2127 · · CHASSIS,ELECTRICAL 1 
- 18 5362198 · · T-BAR 7 
- 19 53E2C?5 · · T-BAR AND ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1 C 
- 19 53e2C75 · · T-BAR AND ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1 0 
- 19 5414373 · · T-BAR, TA MTG 1 A 
- 19 5414373 · · T-BAR,TB MTG 1 B 
- 20 38264 · · · SCREW.MACH-FIL H 4-40 X 3/8 LG 8 
- 21 216C91 · · · ADAPTER-CARD GUICE 2 
- 22 216212 · · · ADAPTER-SINGLE CARD GUIDE 2 
- 23 3E2C76 · · · CONNECTOR 1 C 
- 23 382C76 · · · CCNNECTOR 1 0 
- 23 5414371 · · · ADAPTER-T BAR,TB ~TG 1 A 
- 23 5414371 · · · ADAPTER-T BAR. TB ~TG 1 B 
- 24 5414372 · · T BAR,TERMINAL BCARD MOUNTING 1 
- 25 5414402 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RGW ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 25 5414405 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 25 5414-413 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 C 
- 25 5414416 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 0 

111 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CHASSIS ASSE~BLIES - CIA3/A4/B3/B4, MODEL S 1,2,3 -CUNT 

31- 26 5414403 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-PCW ASSEMBLY 1 B 
26 54144C8 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-POW ASSEMBLY 1 A 

- 26 5414414 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-Rew ASSEMBLY 1 C 
- 26 5414417 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 0 
- 27 5414403 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-PCW ASS E~BL Y 1 B 
- 27 54144C9 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-PCW ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 27 5414414 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-PCW ASSEMBLY 1 C 
- 27 5414419 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASS EMBLY 1 0 
- 28 5414403 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 28 5414414 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 C 
- 28 5414419 · · CARD R EC EPT AC LE-PCW ASSE~BLY 1 0 
- 28 5414420 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 31\ 
- 28 5414409 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-PCW ASSE~BLY 1 4A 
- 29 5414404 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSE~BLY 1 B 
- 29 5414409 · · CARD REC EPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 A 
- 29 5414414 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 C 
- 29 5414419 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSEMBLY 1 D 
- 30 54144C6 · · ROW ASM,CARD RECEPTACLE 1 B 
- 30 5414409 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 30 5414421 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 C 
- 30 5414419 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 D 
- 31 5414406 · · ROW ASM,CARD RECEPTACLE 1 13 
- 31 5414406 · · ROW AS~,CARD RECEPTACLE 1 C 
- 31 54144C9 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 31 5414419 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSEMBLY 1 0 
- 32 5414403 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 B 
- 32 5414412 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROw ASSEMBLY 1 .4 
- 32 5414415 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 C 
- 32 5414418 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-Rew ASSEMBLY 1 0 
- 33 212 E22 · · · BUS BAR-CHAI~ VCLTAGE AR 
- 34 216076 · · · TERMINAL BLOCK A~D CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 4 
- 37 216C83 · · · CARD RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY 2 
- 41 725739 · · · PANEL,AACK INSULATOR,20 POSIT ION 1 
- 42 491463 · · · PLANE-GRCUND 1 1 

USED ON ASM 5414402 THRU 5414406, 
5414408,5414409,5414414 ANC 
5414417 THRU 5414421 CNLY 

- 42 725738 · · · GROUND PLANE,20PCSITICN 1 2 
USED ON ASM 5414402 THRU 5414406, 
5414408,5414409,5414414 AND 
5414417 THRU 5414421 CNLY 

- 42 53C5C32 · · · PLANE GRCUND 1 
USED ON ASM 5414412 A~D 5414415 ONLY 

- 42 553178 · · · PLANE GROUND 1 1 
USED ON ASM 5414413 A~C 5414415 ONLY 

- 42 725530 · · • GROUND PLANE,20PCSITICN 1 2 
USED ON AS~ 5414413 Al\O 5414416 ONLY 

- 46 5420l:49 · CAPACITOR ASSE~BLY AR A 
- 46 5420l:49 · CAPACITOR ASSE~BLY 2 B 
- 46 5420l:49 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 3 C 
- 46 5420649 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1 0 

SEE LIST 7-120 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
- 4? 596255 - - TEn~INALy~Lrr C~ LVlt:..*'T I-'nu t. 
- 48 217064 · · CAPACITOR,FXD- O.OO27MFC P/M 10% 100VDC 1 
- 49 25C3987 · CAPACITOR ASSE~BlY 1 A 

SEE LIST 7-52~ FCR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
- 50 474820 · · CAPACITOR,TANTALU~ 33 UF P/M 20% 75V 1 
- 51 186962 · · TERMINAL,RING-20/24 AWG,NO. 6,r-;ON-INS 2 
- 52 438548 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3116 LG 1 

53 5415(77 · JUMPER OESKEW,BLACK,DPIVE 0 1 
- 53 5415C73 · JUMPER-DESKEw,BROW~,DRIVE 1 1 
- 53 5415076 · JUMPER-DESKEW,RED,DRIVE 2 1 
- 53 5415C72 · JUMPER-OESKEW,ORAl\GE,DRIVE 3 1 
- 53 5415C75 · JUMPER-DESKEW,YELLCW,DRIVE 4 1 
- 53 5415C74 · JUMPER-DESKEW,GREE~,DRIVE 5 1 

112 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 7 

10 

2415 

CD 
8 

28 ( 
25 

4 

16 5 

FIGURE 38. CHASSIS ASSEMBlIES-01A3/A4/83/B4, MODELS 4,5,6. SEE LIST 38. 

1----29 

113 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

CHASSIS ASSE~BLIES - Cl~3/A4/B3/R4, MODELS 4,?,6 

38 - CODE A USED Cr-- CHASSIS ASM 5414350 
CODE B USED ON CHASSIS ASM 5414351 
CODE C USED eN CHASSIS ASM 5414354 
CODE D USED Cr-- CHASS IS ASM 5414355 
CODE 1 USED ON ASft PRICR TO E6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED ON AS~ FRC~ E6 TO CURR:NT 
CODE 3 USED ON AStJ PRICR TO L6 SUFFIX 
CODE 4 USED CN ASM FRCM L6 T( CURRENT 

5414350 CHASSIS ASM-OIA3-50/60 CY-flCDELS 4,5,c REF A 
SEE LI ST 7-87 FeR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 38 FeR ILLUSTRATICN 

5414351 CHASSIS ASM-OIA4-50/60 CY-f!CDELS 4,5,6 RtF B 
SEE LIST 7-88 FeR .NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
.4ND FIGURE 38 FeR ILLUSTRATION 

5414354 CHASSIS ASM-OIB3-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 RFF C 
SEE LI ST 7-89 FeR NFXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 38 FOR ILLUSTRAT I eN 

5414355 CHASSIS ASM-OIB4-50/60 CY-MODELS 4,5,6 RFF 0 
SEE LI ST 7-90 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSE~BLY 
AND FIGURE 38 FCR ILLUST RAT ION 

1 5420552 · CHASSIS ASSEMBLY-8X20 01A3 P 1 A 
- 1 5420553 · CHASSIS ASSE~BLY-8X20 01~4 P 1 13 
- 1 5420556 · CHASSIS ASSE~BLY-OIB3 1 C 
- 1 5420557 · CHASSIS ASSEflBLY 8X20 0184 P 1 0 
- 2 1017e · · SCREW-MACH,BIt-.O HD t\C. 6-32 X .250 L(, 18 
- 3 38262 · · SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 4-40 X 1/4 LG 6 
- 4 216285 · · LABEL-NUMBER ING L TC R 1 THRU 28 7 C 
- 4 216285 · · LABEl-NUMBERI NG L TC R 1 TI-'RU 28 7 0 
- 4 216286 · · LABEL-f\UMBERI NG R TC L 1 TI-'RU 28 <; A 
- 4 21t2Et · · LABEL-NUMBERING R TC L 1 THRU 28 8 B 
- 5 2~t550 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 4-40 X 0.375 LG 4 
- 6 354533 · · BLOCK,DUflflY-S~S CHASSIS 3 
- 8 53t2127 · · CHASSIS, ELECTRICAL 1 
- 9 53t2198 · · T-BAR 7 
- 10 53E2C56 · · T-BAR 1 
- 11 53 E2 C75 · · T-BAR AND ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 12 38264 · · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 4-40 X 3/8 LG 8 
- 13 2ltC91 · · ADAPTER-CARD GUICE 2 
- 14 216212 · · ADAPTER-SINGLE CARD GUIDE 2 
- 15 5382075 · · T-BAR AND ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 16 5414193 · · BARRIE R STRIP- 9 PCSIT I Ct\ 2 
- 17 5414323 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 B 
- 17 54'1432 e · · CARD RECEPTACLE-R(W ASSE~BLY 1 A 
- 17 5414335 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-R(W ASSEMBLY 1 C 
- 17 5420513 · · CARD RECEPTACLE,RCW ASSEMBLY 1 D 
- 18 5414329 · · CARD RECEPTACL~-RQW ASSE~BLY 1 A 
- 18 5414336 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 B 
- 18 5414403 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEflBLY 1 3 
- 18 5420514 · · CARD RECEPTACLE,RCW ASSEMBLY 1 D 
- 19 5414324 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 e 
- 19 5414406 · · ROW ASM,CARD RECEPTACLE 1 C 
- 19 5414419 · · CARn RFr.FPT M':I F-Rr:\J IISSEt-1eLY i jj 

- 19 5420522 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEflBLY 1 A 
20 5414324 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 A 

- 20 5414324 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 B 
- 20 5,414406 · · ROW ASM,CARD RECfPTACLE 1 3 
- 20 5414419 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 4 
- 21 5414324 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 21 5414325 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 21 5414406 · · ROW ASM,CARD RECEPTACLE 1 3 
- 21 5414419 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 4 
- 22 ~414324 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 22 5414326 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMELY 1 B 
- 22 5414406 · · ROW ASM,CARD RECEPTACLE 1 3 
- 22 5414419 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSEM8LY 1 4 

114 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CHASSIS ASSE~BLIES - 01~3/A4/B3/B4, MODELS 4,5,6 -CONT 

38 - 23 5414324 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~eLY 1 A 
- 23 541432(; · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCI; ASSE~BLY 1 B 
- 23 541433C · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASS E~eLY 1 C 
- 23 5420515 · · CARD RECEPTACLE,RCW ASSEMBLY 1 D 
- 24 5414327 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~,eLY 1 B 
- 24 5414330 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 24 5420512 · · CARD RECEPTACLE,RCW ASS EMeL Y 1 C 
- 24 5420516 · · CARD RECEPTACLE,RCW ASSEMBLY 1 D 
- 25 212822 · · · 8US BAR-CHAIN VOLTAGE AR 
- 26 216C76 · · · TERMINAL BLOCK A~D CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 4 
- 27 216083 · · · CARD RECEPTACLE ~SSEMeLY 2 
- 28 725739 · · · PANEL,BACK INSULATCR,20 POS IT lDN 1 
- 29 4<;1463 · · · PLANE-GRCUt\D 1 L 

lJSED Ot\' AS MS 5414403,5414406 
AND 5414419 O~LY 

- 29 725138 · · · GROUND PLANE,20PCSITICN 1 2 
USED ON AS MS 541't403,5414406 
AND 5414419 af\LY 

- 29 725530 · · · GROUND PLANE,20PCSITICN 1 
USED ON AS ~S 5414323,5414328, 
5414335 AND 5420513 ONLY 

- 29 725138 · · · GROUND PLANE,20PCSITION 1 
USED ON ASMS 5414324 THRU 5414321, 
54143?9,5414330,5414336,5420514, 
5420515 AND 5420522 CHY 

- 29 53C5C32 · · · PLANE GRCUND 1 
USED ON AS MS 5420512 AND 5420516 ONLY 

- 30 5420511 · · INSULATOR STRIP,9 PCS 1 
- 31 25(3981 · CAPACITOR ASSE~BLY 1 A 

SEE LIST 1-52M FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
- 32 41482 C · · CAPACITOR,TANTALUM 33 UF P/M 20% 75V 1 
- 33 1 €69(;2 · · T~RMINAL,RING-20/24 AWG,NO. 6,NON-INS 2 
- 33A 438548 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 4-40 X 3/16 LG 1 
- 34 518156 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1 B 

SEE LIST 1-111 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
- 35 492 541 · · CAPACITOR,FXD,ELECT- 10 MFD P/M 211% 20V 1 
- 36 5<;6255 · · TERMINAL,SLIP Ot\-20/24 JlWG 2 
- 37 542064<:; · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY .1 B 
- 37 5420(;49 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 6 C 
- 37 542C(;49 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 3 0 

SEE LIST 1-120 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
- 38 211C64 · · CAPACITOR,FXD- O.OO27MFO P/M lC% 10OVOC 1 
- 39 596255 · · TERMINAL,SLIP C~-20/24 AWG 2 
- 40 25C7C62 · RESISTOR ASM 1 C 

SEE LIST 1-52S FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
- 40A 48148C · · RESISTOR,FXD,FIL~-C;5.3 Cf-4M P/M 1% .500W 1 
- 40B 596255 · · TERMINAL,SLIP ON-20/24 AWG 2 
- 41 25C4165 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 1 A 

SEE LIST 1-52N FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
- 42 4791C5 · · RESISTCR,FXD,FILM- 1.13K PI,.. U .125W 1 
- 43 596255 · · TERMINAL,SLIP CN-20/24 AWG 2 
- 44 5415077 · JUMPER-DESKEW,BLACK,DRIVE 0 1 
- 44 5415073 · JUMPER-DE5KEW,BRCWN,CRIVE 1 1 
- 44 5415C76 · JU~PER-DESKE~,RED,ORIVE 2 1 
- 44 5415C12 · JUMPER-DESKEw,ORANGE,DRIVE 3 1 
- 44 5415C75 · JlMPER-DESKEW,YELLCW,DRIVE 4 1 
- 44 5415074 · JUMPER-DESKEW,GREEN,CRIVE 5 1 

115 



9 

13 

14 

FIGl1RE 39. CH 

116 

2415 

ASSIS ASSEMBLIES-OIBl MCDE , LS 1,2,3-0182, M 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

I SEE FIG. 7 I 

ODELS 4,5,6. SEE LIST 3«;. 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ) 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

C~ASSIS ASSEfJBLY - 01B1 MODELS 1,2,3-01B2 MODELS 4,5,6 

39 - CCDE A USED Ot\ C~ASSIS ASM 5414347 
CODE B USED Ct\ CHASSIS ASM 5414353 
CODE 1 USEC CN ASfJ PR ICR TO E 6 SU F F I X 
CODE 2 USED Cf\J AS~ FROI E6 TO CURR E~IT 

5414341 CHASSIS ASM-OIBl-50/6C CY-fJCDELS 1,Z,3 RH A 
SEE LTST 7-88A FCR t\EXT ~IGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 39 FCR ILLUSTRATION 

5414353 CHASSIS ASM-01B2-50/6C CY-MCDELS 4,5,6 RFF B 
SEE LIST 7-88P FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 39 FeR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5414374 · CHASSIS ASM- 01B1 1 A 
- 1 54~0555 · CHASSIS ASSEfJBLY-7X20 01E2 P 1 B 
- 2 1C170 · · SCREW-MACH,BIND HD NC. 6-32 X .250 LG 16 
- 3 38262 · · SCREW,~ACH-FIL H 4-40 X 114 LG 4 
- 4 21t268 · · BLOCK,DUMMY-SMS CHASSIS 4 A 
- 5 216285 · LABEL-NUMBERI NG L TC R 1 THRU 28 7 
- 6 322550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 112 LG 2 1A 
- 6 23t550 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 0.375 LG 2 2A 
- 7 354533 · · BLOCK,DUMMY-SMS CHASSIS 2 
- 9 480004 · STRIP-TERMINAL BURD 1 lA 
- 9 542051 1 · · INSULATOR STRIP,9 POS 1 2A 
- 9 5420511 · · INSULATOR STRIP,9 PCS 1 B 
- 10 480007 · · TERMI NAL BOARD- 8 SI~GLE SCREW TERMINALS 1 1A 
- 10 5414193 · · BARRIER STRIP- 9 PCSITION 1 2A 
- 10 5414193 · · BARRIEP STRIP- 9 PCSITICt-; 1 B 
- 11 8C1591 · · BLOCK. SPACER 8 A 
- 12 53f21Z6 · · CHASSIS,ELECTRICAL 1 
- 13 53t2198 · · T-BAR 6 
- 14 5382(56 · T-BAR 1 
- 15 5382075 · · T-BAR AND ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 15 5414373 · T-BAR, TB MTG 1 lA 
- 15 5382075 · · T-BAR AND ADAPTER ASSEfJBLY 1 2A 
- 16 38264 · · · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 4-40 X 3/8 LG 8 
- 17 2lt091 · · · ADAPTER-CARD GUIDE 2 
- 18 216212 · · · ADAPTER-SINGLE CARD GUIDE 2 
- 19 5382076 · · · T-BAR 1 B 
- 19 5414311 · · · ADAPTER-T BAR,TB fJTG 1 A 
- 21 5414333 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 22 541441<; · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 23 54144C6 · · ROh ASM,CARD RECEPTACLE 4 A 
- 23 5414419 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 4 B 
- 24 5414334 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 24 5414407 · CARD RECEPTACLE-ROW ASSEMBLY 1 A. 
- 25 212822 · · · BUS BAR-CHAIN VOLTAGE AR 
- 26 216016 · · · TERMINAL BLOCK At\D CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 4 

27 216C83 · · · CARD RECEPTACLE ASSEMeLY 2 
- 28 21(;267 · · · INSULATOR,PLATE-BACK PANEL 28 POS IT ION 1 

USED ON ASMS 5414406,5414407 
ANO 5414419 CUY 

- 28 7~573<; · · PANEL,BACK INSULATCR,20 pas IT ION 1 
USED ON AS MS 5414333 ANC 5414334 ONLY 

- 29 4S1463 · · · PLANE-GRCUND 1 1 
USED ON ASMS 5414406 AND 5414419 ONLY 

- 29 125738 · · · GROUND PLANE,20PCSITICN 1 2 
USED ON ASMS 5414406 AND 5414419 ONLY 

- 29 725530 · · · GROUNO PLANE,20PCSITICN 1 
USED ON ASMS 5414333 AND 5414334 ONL Y 

- 29 53C5C32 · · · PLANE GRCUND 1 
USED ON ASM 5414334 C~LY 

111 



9 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 7 

118 

30 

2415 

28 

3 

FIGURE 40. CHASSIS ASSE~BLY-01E1,MODELS 4 5 6 S , ,. EE LIST 40. 

r: 19A/f 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USA'BlE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CHASSIS f>SSEt-AELY - 01f~1, MeDEL 5 4,5,6 

40 - CODE 1 USED CN AS~ PRICR TC E6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED CN AS~ FRCM E6 TC CURRENT 
ceDE 3 USED GN AS~ PR lOR TO S6 SUFFIX 
CODE 4 USED ct\ ASM FRCM S6 TO CURRENT 

5414352 CHASSIS ASM-01~1-50/6C CY-MODELS 4,5,6 Rf-F 
SEE LIsr 7-88A FOR NEXT HGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 40 FOR ILLUSTRATICN 

- 1 5420554 · CHASSIS ASSEMBLY-7X20 01B1 P 1 
- 2 1 Cl7C · · SCREW-~ACH,Blt\D HD NO. 6-32 X .250 LG 16 
- 3 38262 · · SCRE~,~ACH-FIL H 4-40 X 1/4 LG 6 
- 4 216285 · · LABEL-NUMBERING L TC R 1 THRU 28 6 
- 5 236550 · · SCREW.MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 0.375 LG 2 
- 6 3545.33 · · BLCCK.DU~MY-S~S CHASSIS 3 
- 8 53{:2126 · · CHASSIS,ELECTRICAL 1 
- 9 53{:21C;S · · T-BAR 6 
- 10 53E2C56 · · T-BAR. 1 
- 11 53E2C75 · · T-BAR AND ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 12 .38264 · · · SCREW,~ACH-F[L ~ 4-40 X 3/8 LG 8 
- 13 2 }(:C91 · · · ADAPTER-CARD GUICE 2 
- 14 21{:212 · · · ADAPTER-SINGLE CARD GUIDE 2 
- 15 53E2C76 · · T-BAR 1 
- 16 54!Lt193 · · BARRIER STRIP- 9 P(SITIO: 1 
- 16A 5't 14324 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 3 
- 16A 5414330 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSE~BLY 1 4 
- 17 5414331 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RCW ASSEMBLY 1 
- 18 5414332 · · CARD RECEPTACLE-RGW ASSE~BLY 1 
- 19 5'tl440c · · RO~ ASM,CARD RFCFPTACL~ 4 
- 19A 212E22 · BUS eAR-CHAlt\ VCLTAGE AR 
- 20 2H:076 · · · TERMINAL BLCCK At\D CONTACT ASSEMBL Y 4 
- 24 216083 · · C ARO R ECEPT ACL E ASS ErJ BL Y 2 
- 28 216267 · · · It\SULATOR,PLATE-BACK PANEL 28 PCSITION 1 

USED ON ASSE~BLY 5414406 CNLY 
- 28 72573'1 · · · PANEL.BACK It\SULATOR,20 POSITION 1 

USED ON ASM 5414324, 5414330, 5414331 
AND 5414332 C"'LY 

- 29 491463 · · · PLANE-GROUND 1 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 5414406 CNLY 

- 29 725738 · · · GROUND PLANE ,20P(S IT I (I'. 1 2 
USED ON ASM 5414324, 5414330 IINC 
5414406 ONLY 

- 29 125530 · · · GROUND PLANE,20P(SITICN 1 
USED ON ASSE~BLY 5414331 ONLY 

- 29 53C5C32 · · · PLANE GRCUND 1 
USED ON ASSE~BLY 5414332 CI'.LY 

- 30 -:420517 · · INSULATOR STRIP.9 pes 1 

119 



31 

28 
22 

DETAIL D 

120 

14 

8 

40 

2415 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 7 

DETAIL A 

:32 

\-m-i:r-+-+----'---!----J 41 I 

DETAIL B 

~~ 3f 38 1-1 
~bl~ 

FIGURE 41. CONTROL sex ANC LANGUAGE GROUPS. SEE LIST 41. 

DETAIL C 3A 

USED ON CODE 
G, HAND J 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CCt-.TPCL eox AND LANGUAGE GROUPS 

41 - CODE A USED Ct\ 50 CYCLE CCt\TRCL BOX ASM 
CODE B USED ON 60 CYCLE CCNTRCL EOX ASM 
CODE C USED CI\ CCNTRCL BOX ASM 5414221 
CODE Q USED CI\ LANGUAGE GROUP-ENGL ISH, 
hITH METER FEATURE 5414195-ALL MODELS 
CODE E USED Ot\ LANGUAGE GRCUP-FRENCH, 
WITH METER FEATURE 5414196-ALL MODELS 
CODE F USED CI\ LAI\GUAGE GROUP-GERMAN, 
WITH METER F EATU RE 5414197-ALL MODELS 
CODE G USED CI\ LANGUAGE GROUP-ENGLISH, 
WIO METER FEATURE 5414223-ALL MODELS 
CODE H USED CN LANGUAGE GROUP-FRENCH, 
hID METER FEATURE 5414224-ALL MODELS 
CODE ~ USED GI\ LANGUAGE GROUP-GERMAN, 
WID METER FEATURE 5414225-ALL MODELS 
CODE 1 USED CN ASM PRIOR TO E6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED CI\ AS~ FRCM E6 TO CURRENT 
CODE 3 USED eN ASM PRICR TO E7 SUFFIX 
CODE 4 US~D CN ASM FRCM E7 TO CURRENT 

5414219 CONTROL BOX ASM-50 CY-WITH METER REF A 
SEE LI ST 7-80 FeR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 41 FCR ILLUSTRATION 

5414220 CONTROL BOX ASM-60 CY-WITH METER REF B 
SEE LI ST 7-80 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 41 F(R ILLUSTRATION 

5414221 C01\TROL BOX ASM-50/60 CY-W/O METER REF C 
SEE LISTS 7-81 Af\D 8-15 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEf'lSLY 
AND FIGURE 41 FCR I LLUST RATION 

- 1 10170 · SCREW-MACH,BIND HD 1\( • 6-32 X .250 LG 1 A 
- 1 10170 · SCREW-MACH,BIND HD f'\(. 6-32 X .250 LG 1 B 
- 1.11 38433 · SCREW,MACH-FH 4-40 X 1/4 LG 4 3 
- lA 236550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 4-40 X 0.375 LG 2 4 
- 2 56722 · LOCKWASHER-EXT. TOCTH (D. .150XIO. .320 4 3 
- 3 lE6929 · SCREw,FLUTED SH 6-32 X 7/8 LG 2 A 
- 3 LE6929 · SCREW,FLUTED SH 6-32 X 7/8 LG 2 B 
- 3A 35536" · SCREW 2 3 
- 4 734483 · SCREW,PAN HD 6-32 X .380 LG 2 
- 5 7404SC; · RETAINER-COVER 1 
- 6 7t:5754 · S~ITCH ASM,PLJSH BUTTCN-REED SPOT 4 1 
- 6 5311413 · SkITCH,PLSHBUTTON 4 2 
- 7 827842 · HOUSING-SWITCH AI\D LIGHT 10 
- 8 2414970 · LAMP, INCANDESCENT 4 
- 9 5311437 · N~T,SWITCH 0.469-32 5 
- 10 531143" · SWITCH,TOGGLE DPDT 1 
- 11 5311415 . HOUSING,SWITCH Af\D LIGHT 1 
- 13 5311439 · . SWITCH,TOGGLE DPDT 1 
- 14 5356364 · LATCH-CONTROL PAI\EL 1 3 
- 14A 25C1456 · SPRI NG ,PANEL 1 4 
- 14B 186399 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 2-56 X 3116 LG 2 4 
- 14C 25C144" · BUTTON,PANEL RELEASE 1 4 
- 15 53~t371 · BCX,CONTROL-METAL 1 3 
- 15 25Cl45C · BCX,CONTROL-PLASTIC 1 4 
- 16 2~7C;65 · SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 4-40 X 3/8 LG 1 A 
- 16 2~7S65 · SETSCREW-SPLI NE OR CUP PT 4-40 X 3/8 LG 1 B 
- 17 25C1443 · BLTTON-RESET 1 0 

- 17 2501443 · BUTTON-RESET 1 G 
- 17 538tt44 BUTTON-STEUER LOSCH-GERMAf\ 1 F 
- 17 5386644 · BLTTON-STEUER LeSCH-GERMAN 1 J 
- 17 5386(:45 · BLTTCN-RESTAUR-FRE~CH 1 E 
- 17 531:6645 · BLTTON-RESTAUR-FREf\CH 1 H 
- 18 7~SC46 · COVFR,TOGGLE SWITCH 1 0 
- 18 74<;C46 · CCVER,TQGGLE SWITCH 1 E 
- 18 7~9C46 · COVER, TOGGLE SWITCH 1 F 

19 827E5C · L'='t\S-BLANK 1 
- 20 531144C · SPR I I\G ,Bl:TTCI\ 4 

121 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CCt\TRCL BCX AND LANGUAGE (ROUPS -CONT 

41- 21 25C1442 0 BUTTON,GREEN-START 1 F 
- 21 25C1442 0 B~TTON,GREEN-START 1 J 
- 21A 25C1442 0 B~TTON,GREEN-START 1 D 
- 21A 2501442 0 BUTTON,GREEN-START 1 G 
- 22 2501444 0 BUTTCN,BLUE-LCAD REWIND 1 0 
- 22 2501444 0 B~TTON,BLUE-LOAD REWII\D 1 G 
- 23 2501475 · KEY-METER-ON-OFF-Et\GlISH 1 0 
- 23 538H37 0 KEY-EINM ZAHLER AUS-GERMAN 1 F 
- 23 53 E663 8 0 KEY-EF COMPT HF-FPEt-;CH 1 E 
- 23 741318 0 BUTTON FILLER-WHITE 1 G 
- 23 741318 0 BLTTON FILLER-WHITE 1 H 
- 23 741318 0 BlTTON FILLER-WHITE 1 J 
- 24 5373t54 0 LENS-SELECT-ENGLISH 1 0 
- 24 5373t54 0 LENS-SELECT-ENGLISH 1 G 
- 24 538H27 0 ·LENS-AUSWAHL-GER~A~ 1 F 
- 24 53EH27 0 LENS-AUSWAHL-GER~At\ 1 J 
- 24 5386628 0 LENS-SELECTEE-FREt-;CH 1 E 
- 24 538H28 0 LENS-SELECTEE-FREI\CH 1 H 
- 25 53 Bt55 0 LENS-TAPE INDICATE-Et\GLISH 1 0 
- 25 53/3t55 0 LENS-TAPE INDICATE-E~GLISH 1 G 
- 25 53E6633 0 LENS-BAND-ANZEIGE-GER~AN 1 F 
- 25 5386633 0 LENS-BAND-ANZEIGE-GER~AN 1 J 
- 25 538l:634 0 LENS-FIN DE BANDE-FREI\CH 1 E 
- 25 5386t34 0 LENS-FIN DE BANDE-FRENCH 1 H 

- 26 5373656 0 LENS-READY-ENGLISH 1 0 
- 26 5373656 0 LENS-READY-EI\GLISH 1 G 
- 26 53Ett2C; 0 LENS-BEREIT-GER~AI\ 1 F 
- 26 53E6629 0 LENS-BEREIT-GERMAI\ 1 J 
- 26 538t63C 0 lENS-PRET-FRENCH 1 E 
- 26 53Etl:3C 0 LENS-PRET-FRENCH 1 H 
- 27 5373657 0 LENS-FILE PROTECT-EI\GL I SH 1 D 
- 27 53Bt57 · LENS-FILE PROTECT-Et\GLISH 1 G 
- 27 53El:t31 · LENS-SCHREIB-SPERRE-GERMAN 1 F 
- 27 53E6631 · LENS-SCHREIB-SPERRE-GERMAN 1 J 
- 27 538l:t32 0 LENS-PROTECT ECR IT-FREt\CH 1 E 
- 27 538l:l:32 · LENS-PROn:CT ECRIT-FREI\'CH 1 H 
- 28 538H3C; 0 8 ~TTCN-LADEN RUCKS P-GERMJlN 1 F 
- 28 53EH39 0 BllTON-LADEN RUCKSP-GERMAN 1 J 
- 28 53 Et:f:4C 0 BUTTON-CHARG REBCBIN-FRENCH 1 E 
- 28 5386640 0 BUTTON-CI-lARG REBCBIN-FRENCH 1 H 
- 29 5386l:43 0 BUTTON-DEPART-FREI\CH 1 E 
- 29 5386643 0 8UTTON-DEPART-FRENCH 1 H 
- 30 25C3991 0 BLTTON,Ut\LCAD,REWII\D 1 D 
- 30 25C3991 0 BUTTCN,Ut\LCAD,REWIND 1 G 
- 30 5414213 0 BCTTON-DISCHARGE REBCBIN 1 E 
- 30 5414213 0 BUTTON-DISCHARGE REBCBIN 1 H 
- 30 5414214 0 BUTTON-ENTLAD RUCKSP 1 F 
- 30 5414214 · BUTTGN-ENTLAD RUCKSP 1 J 
- 31 535l:376 · Sl AYAR ~-CONT RO L PANEL 1 3 
- 31 25C1451 · STAY ARM 1 4 
- 32 535t441 0 SUPPORT 1 
- 33 5356443 0 STUD 10-32 X3/4 LG 2 
- 34 535(:444 · NUT 2 3 
- 34 25C1455 0 NUT,TOP COVER SUPPCRT- NCo 10-32 2 4 
- 35 535644 e 0 SUPPORT-CONTROL sex PANEl 1 3 
- 35 25C1459 0 SUPPORT ,CDNTRCL BCX PA~El 1 4 
- 36, 5361972 0 BLOCK ASSEMBLY 2 3 
- 37 256933 · . PIN,SPRING- 1/8 X 1-1/8 LG 1 
- 38 53~t439 0 . BLOCK 1 
- 39 2C4500 0 STUD-REL GATE LATCH 2 4 
- 40 53«;1t38 0 SCCKFT-LAMP 4 
- 41 541443 C 0 CLOCK ASM,60 CYCLE 1 B 
- 41 5414480 0 CLOCK ASM,50 CYCLE 1 .A. 

SEE FIGURE 42 FeR DEl AIL BREAKDOWN 
- 42 54C2924 0 ~ASHER, CENTERING 1 3 
- 43 542C652 · TAB 9 2 

122 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 41 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

42 -

5414430 

5414480 

- 1 10170 
- 2 76846 
- 3 257189 
- 4 372688 
- 5 5<;7216 
- 6 74C491 
- 7 740503 
- 7 740608 
- 8 74055C 
- 9 10<;0873 
- 10 53(;1<;74 
- 11 5371699 
- 12 5371 712 

13 5371719 

2415 

10 

6 

FIGURE 42. CLCCK ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 42. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

CLOCK ASSEMBLY 

ceDE A USED ON 60 CYCLE CLOCK 5414430 
CODE B USED or, 50 CYCLE CLOCK 5414480 

CLOCK ASM,60 CYCLE 
SEE LIST 41-41 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASS EM BL Y 
AND FIGURE 42 FOR IUUST RA lION 

CLCCK ASM,50 CYCLE 
SEE LI ST 41-41 FCR f\EXT HIGHER /ISS EMBLY 
AND FIGURE 42 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· SCREW-MACH,BIND HD f\C. '6-32 X .250 LG 

· NUT-HEXAGON 

· NUT,HEX- 8-32 

· CARD ASM-TSTR,METER 

· JLMPER ASSEMBLY-GRCUf\D WIRE 

· CLIP-TUBULAR,PERMA~E~T LeCK 

· CLOCK-60 CY 

· CLeCK-50 CY 

· JUMPER ASSEMBLY 

· LCCKhASHER 

· MASK-CLOCK 

· BRACKET-CLOCK MCUNTING 

· CABLE ASSEMBLY-METER 

· SCREW-METER MOUNTING 

12 

,,/ 
,,/ 

8 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

REF 

2 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 . 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 

A 

B 

A 
B 

123 



2415 

2 3 4 

5 6 7-7A 8-8A 

9 10-IOA (( 12 

13 14 15 16 

17 20 

22 THRU 229 23-23A 24 

FIGURE 43. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSE~ELY CC~PCNENT PARTS. S~EET 1 OF 3. SEE LIST 43. 

124 



2415 

27 28 

29 

37 38 39-39A 40A THRU 40H 

41A 42-42A 43 THRU 430 44 

45 

FIGURE 43. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSE~eLY CC~PCNENT PARTS. ShEET 2 OF 3. SEE LIST 43. 

125 



2415 

49A 50-50A 51 52 

55 

57 THRU 578 58 59-59A 60 

SEE ITEM 23 SEE ITEM 23 SEE ITEM 41A 

62 63 64 

.~~ 
\§} 

65 66 67 68 THRU 70 

SEE ITEM 50 

FIGURE 43. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMELY CC~PCNENT PARTS. S~EET 3 OF 3. SEE LIST 43. 

126 



2415 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
I N DOE X 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE At\C JUMPER ASSEMELY COMPONFNT PARTS 

43 - NO NO. CABLE AND JUMPER ASM CCMPONENT PARTS REF 
SEE FIGURE 43 FCR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 37913 · NUT,PLAIN-HEX,4-40 X 1/4 IN. FL W AR 
- 2 3~8222 · TERMINAl,lUG-16-14 AWG AR 
- 3 25C3<;4E · BRACKET AR 
- 4 222084 · CAPACITOR, 33UF AR 
- 5 21~2C8 · CLAMP-CABLE CCNNECTCR AR 

6 517913 · ClIP,TERMINAl-16/1H AWG AR 
- 7 5353851 · HOUSING,CONNECTOR RECEPT AClE, 3 POS IT ION AR 
- 7A 5357138 CCNNEcrOR RECEPTACLE, ELECTRICAL AR 
- 8 5353E67 · BLOCK,CONNECTCR-STYLE A AR 
- 8A 53538(:8 · BlOCK,CONNECTOR-STYLE B AR 
- 9 53~2306 · CO\lER,CONNECTOR BLCCK AR 
- 10 5362301 · TER~INAl,SLIP ON-22-24-26 AWG AR 
- lOA 53(;2302 · TERMINAl,SLIP ON-29-30 AWG AR 
- 11 2C4283 · CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 4 FE~AlE CONTACTS AR 
- 12 54126C9 · HOUSING-PIt\ TERMINAL 12PCS AR 
- 13 5414544 · SOCK ET-R ElAY AR 
- 14 11 CC<;77 · HOUSING-SOCKET TERMINAL 6POS AR 
- 15 491008 · SE~ICCNDUCTOR DEVICE,DIOCE-TYPF AA S AR 
- 16 5671882 · HOUSING,RECEPTACLE AR 
- 17 31729(; · LABEL-NUMBER I NG L TC R 1 TI--RU 33 AR 
- 18 5<;5S79 CARD AR 
- 20 802570 TERMINAl,TAPER PIN-18/20 AWG AR 
- 22 317C04 · RESISTOR ASM AR 
- 22A 317C09 · RESISTOR,FXD 390 CH~ PI M 5 PCT 0.5W AR 
- 22B 311273 · RESISTOR,FIXEO 2.2 MEG AR 
- 23 338238 · SCREW, MACH-BD HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG AR 
- 23A 438550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 112 lG AR 
- 24 438560 · SCREh-MACH-FLAT H 4-40 X 1 lG AR 
- 27 317391 · FERRUlE,ElECTRICA~ CCNCUCTCR- 10/12AWG AR 
- 28 317392 · FERRULE,ElECTRICAl CCt\CUCTOR- 6AWG AR 
- 29 2(;4641 · RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.114 ID X 0.025 THK AR 
- 30 216210 SPACER-CABLE CCNt\ECTCR AR 
- 30A 21(;233 · SPACER AR 
- 32 5<;6382 · SPlICE,CONNECTCR AR 
- 34 216299 · RELIEF-STRAI N AR 
- 35 216300 · PLUG-STRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 36 5<;lC04 · RELIEF,STRAIN AR 
- 36A 5<;5<;70 · RELI EF-STRAI t\ AR 
- 37 5353896 · STRAIN RELIEF ASS Ef'lBlY AR 
- 38 216209 · SUPPORT-CABLE CONNECTOR CARC AR 
- 39 3133cl · TER~INAL,SPADE-20/24 AWG,t\C. 4,NCN-INS AR 
- 39A 313362 · TERMI NAl , lUG-I\ON INS 20122124 AWG AR 
- 40A 186<;68 · TERMINAl,RING-10/12 AWG,NO. 8, INS AR 
- 40B 322C25 · TERMINAl-RING,14-16 AW G, 1/4 HOl E, INS AR 
- 40C 334910 · TERMINAl,RING-14/16 AWG,NC. 6,INS AR 
- 400 334921 · TERMINAl,RING-18/22 AWG,hC. 6, INS AR 
- 40E 334<;32 · TERMINAl,RING-18/22 tWG,NC. 10, INS AR 
- 40F 360370 · TERMINAl,RING-14/16 AWG, NC. 8,INS AR 
- 40G 186<;62 TERMINAl,RING-20/24 AWG,NC. 6,NON-INS AR 
- 40H 2102617 · TERMINAl,lUG-8 AWG AR 
- 41A 186961 · TERMINAl-RING,NO.6 STUD NCN INSULATED AR 
- 42 359c95 · TERMINAl,RING-14/16 AWG,NC. 10, INS AR 
- 42A 5C4879 · TERMINAl,RING-6-10 AWG 10 MTG HOLE AR 
- 43 187243 · TERI-IINAl,TAPER PI N-20126 AWG AR 
- 43A l1c6114 · TERMINAL AR 
- 43B llc6115 · TF.:RMINAl,SOCKET AR 
- 43C 5412642 · PIN TERMINAL AR 
- 430 5412643 · ~OCKET-TERMINAl AR 
- 44 .,2784 T~RMINAl,RING-18/22 AWG,NC. 8,INS AR 
- 45 59(;255 · TERMINAl,SlIP ON-20/24 AWG AR 
- 46 335970 · TERMINAL ,lUG- 8 AWG 1/4 MTG HOl E AR 
- 46A 218807 · TER~INAl,lUG-INS 10 tWG NO. 10 MTG HOl E AR 
- 47 236915 · TERMINAl,SLIP ON-20-18 AWG AR 
- 48 23691(; · TERMINAL-CONTACT FE~ALE 24-22 AWG AR 
- 49A 5351177 · TER~INAl,SLIP CN-18/22 AWG AR 
- 50 43C1c;9 · TERI-IINAl,SLIP CN-18/24 AWe AR 

127 



2415 . 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE AI\O JU ~PE I< ASS EM El Y COMPONENT PARTS -CONT 

43 - 50A 1127C37 · TERMINAL,SLIP CN-14/18 AWG AR 
- 51 5353E54 · CONTACT, MALE- 16-20 AWG AR 
- 52 5353E52 · CONTACT,FFMALE-16/20 AWG AR 
- 53 5414545 · CONTACT SOCKET AR 
- 54 5 S H:49 · TERMINATION COAXIAL-SPLICE .liP.. 

55 595720 · RIvET, ROLLED FLAI\GF AQ, 

- 51 21C1326 · TERMINAL,RING-I0/12 AWG,NC. 10,INS AR 
- 57A 21C1327 · TERMINAL,LUG-INS 10/12AWG 114 MTG HOl E AR 
- 57B 253740 · TER~II\Al,RING-I0/12 /lWG,I\(. 6, INS AR 
- 58 438551 · SCRFW,MACH-tHNO. HO,4-40 X 5/8 IN. lG AR 
- 59 23~55C · SCREW,MACH-BIND He 4-41.1 X 0.375 lG AR 
- 59A 43854<; · SCREW,MACH-BINO He 4-40 X 7/16 lG AP.. 
- 60 124440 · TERMINAl,RING-20/24 AWG,NO. 4,NUN-INS AR 
- 62 54C448C · CCNTACT AR 
- 63 2511703 · CABLE CONNECTOR,~ALE AR 
- 64 2511704 · GlANO,TER~INATING BRAID AR 
- 65 216265 · TERMINAl,FEMAlE-20/24 AWG AR 
- 66 21~3C4 · STRAIN RELIEF AS~ AR 
- 67 430798 · TERMINAL, RECEPTACLE WIRE SIZE 20-18 AWG AR 
- 68 1171C57 · TERMINAl,SLIP ON-18/22 AWG AR 
- 69 5412817 · TERMINAl,SllP CN-20/24 AWG AR 
- 70 25C2307 · TERMINAl,SlIP ON-IO/14 AWG AP.. 

128 



NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2863 23 -154 90n-CONT 29 - 1 28413 10 - 3 
24A-143 10170 IP> - 1 11 - 3 

3550 1 - 1 21 - 1 14 - 3 
5 - 1 23 - 5 23 - 9 
7 - 1 2311- 6 2311- 8 

16 - 1 24 - 5 24 - 9 
23 - 1 2411- 6 2411- 8 
2311- 1 24F- 15 26 - 3 
24 - 1 27 - 1 29 - 3 
2411- 1 28 - 3 29961 16 - 3 
25 - 1 31' - 1 29980 16 - 94 
28 - 1 31 - 3 32042 1 -14611 
31 - 1 36 - 11 1 -150 

3960 '5 - 2 37 - 9 7 - 8 
7 - 2 18 - 2 fl - 2 

10 - 1 39 - 2 In - 4 
11- 1 4n - 2 11 - 4 
14 - 1 41 - 1 12 - 1 
23 - 2 41 - 1 16 -107A 
23A- 2 42 - 1 23 - 36A 
24 - 2 10295 23 - 6 23 -155 
2'tA- 2 24 - 6 23A- 9 
25 - 1A 10309 8 - 25 24 - In 

4636 2 - 1 11598 1 - 38 24A- 9 
4889 20 - 1 7 - 5 24A-144 
5471 7 -10C 16 - 1C 32676 23A- 10 

8 - 24 23 - 7 24A- 10 
5528 7 - 5A 23A- 7 34512 6 - 1 

23 - 3 24 - 7 7 - 9 
23A- 3 24A- 7 8 - 3 
24 - 3 24F- 14 17 - 4 
24A- 3 24G- 16 23 - 10 

5644 9 - 24 26 - 2 23A- 11 
23A- 4 29 - 2 24 - 11 
24A- 4 11891 28 - 4 24A- 11 

5963 9 - 2 31 - 4 34 - 1 
6364 16 - lA 11898 9 - 13 36 - 11A 

17 - 1 17514 6 - 2 35739 14 - 3A 
25 - 2 19587 19 - 1 21 - 3 
28 - 2 19944 5 - 7 23 -143 
31 - 2 25 - 3A 23A- 12 
35 - 1 20243 '5 - 4 24 - 93 

6935 1 - 2 22349 R - 26 24A- 12 
7 - 3 22478 6 - 3 36112 7 - 10 

10 - 2 7 - 6 36823 20 - 23 
11 - 2 16 - IE 37913 15 - 1 
14 - 2 17 - 3 35 - 2A 
23 - 4 18 - 2 43 - 1 
23A- 5 22 - 1 38051 23A- 13 
24 - 4 27 - 2 24A- 13 
24A- 5 3(1 - 2 27 - 3 
25 - 3 23815 9 - 4 28 - 5 

7341 9 - 19 24107 1 -134 30 - 3 
9092 1 - 3A 24752 23 - 8 31 - 5 

5 - 3 24 - 8 34 - 2 
7 - 4 25282 5 - 170 35 - 2 

16 - 18 25627 6 - 4 38235 14 - 6 
1 7 - 2 16 - 2 16 - 31A 
1 7 - 6A 24F- 1 21 - 37 
26 - 1 25984 9 - 5 22 - 2 

X-I 



2415 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

38235-CONT 24 - 67A 56722-CONT 1 1 - lOA 92786 23 - 64A 
24 -115 13 - 2 2/-1 - 2'5A 
24A-136 14 - It 101633 4 - 2 
25 - 4 18 - '2A 104615 23 - 25 
28 - 6 23 - 19 23A- 24 
31 - 6 23A- 20 24 - 26 
34A- 1 24 - 20 24A- 26 

38262 37 - Ie 24 - 678 105826 1<; - 2 
38 - 3 24 -112 105832 19 - , 
39 - 3 24 -116 105835 ).9 - 4 
40 - 3 24A- 21 107665 2'3- 26 

38264 1 7 - 5 24A-133 107668 24 - 2.7 
36 - 43 24A-137 107669 23A- 25 
37 - 20 25 - 6 110129 17- 9A 
38 - 12 27 - 5 18 - 3 
39 - 16 30 - 5 111257 2, - 27 
40 - 12 41 - 2 2't - 28 

38350 22 - 3 56792 25 - 7 112055 18 - 3A 
23 - 11 58207 7 - 13 113940 16 - lOA 
24 - 12 23 - 20 115552 19 - 6 

38352 9 - 28 23A- 21 165594 19 - 26 
38383 23 - 12 24 - 21 165595 19 - 27 

24 - 13 24A- 22 170215 16 - 12 
38433 41 - lA 32 - 3 17022R 16 - 13 
38447 25 - 15 33 - 3 170310 16 - 14 
38686 23A- 14 59648 7 - 130 171485 2:3 -156 

24A- 14 59652 1 - 2A 24A-145 
38688 10 - 10 60646 27 - 6 172999 23 -157 

11 - Ie 30 - 6 24A-146 
23 - 13 34 - 4 17,211 1 CJ - 28 
24 - 14 62031 9 - 25 177396 23 - 29A 

38910 6 - 1 1 9 - 29 24 - '30 
45690 7 - 1 GA 23 - 22 179744 15 - 4 

8 - 1 23 -144 179946 23A- 31 
16 - 7 23A- 22 34 - 7 
17 - 6 2 i t - 94 180528 5 - 4 
21 - 2 24A- 23 186036 1 -138 
21 - 4<; 27 - 7 25- 9 
26 - 4 28 - 7 186399 41 - 14B 
29 - 4 30 - 7 186758 23A- 32 

47242 1 - 3C 31 - 7 186759 16 - 15 
1 - 5A 34 - 5 23 - 30 
7 - 11 65317 21 - 15 23A- 33 
8 - 4 70078 28 - 8 24 - 31 

52393 6 - 5A 31 - 8 2'tA- 31 
52522 17 - 7 70950 16 - 9 186797 23 - 65A 
53436 23A- 15 72316 4 - 1 186924 17 - 82 

24A- 15 77719 16 - 10 186929 41 - 3 
55726 7 - llA 72828 17 - 8 41 - 3 

21 - 2A 76574 10 - lOB 186943 23A- 34 
23A- 16 11 - 1nB 186944 24E- 1 
24A- 16 23 - 23 34A- 3 
24F- 2 24 - 23 186945 23 - 48 
24G- 1 76846 42 - 2 24 - 51 
25 - 5 78998 24A- 24 186961 43 - 41A 
27 - 4 79779 28 - 9 186962 21 - 24C 
30 - 4 31 - 9 21 - 24F 
34 - 3 80651 7 - 13B 21 - 35 

55901 23 - 15 81142 24 - 24 37 - 51 
23A- 17 81693 1 - 7 38 - 33 
24 - 16 1 - 17 43 - 40G 
24A- 17 7 13C 186967 19 33 
32 - 1 17 - 9 36 - 1G 
3, - 1 23 - 24 186968 23 - 75 

55918 13 - 1 23,A- 23 24 - 83 
23 - 16 24 - 2 '5 43 - 40A 
24 - 17 24 -113 187243 16 4413 
24A- 18 24A- 25 If, - 85 

56079 7 - 12 24A-134 17 - 68 
12 - 2 24F- 3 17 - 71 
12 - 7 :Z4G- 2 43 - 43 
23 - 17 34A- 2 189844 19 - 29 
23A- 18 36 - 14 191431 24B- 1 
24 - 18 92784 23A-l11 191477 23 - 31 
24A- 19 23A-118 24 - 32 
32 - 2 24A-]03 191485 35 - 3 
33 - 2 24A-I06 204283 15 - 2 

56121 23A- 1 C; 32 - 8 43 - 11 
24A- 20 33 - 7 204362 23A- 35 

56722 10 - lOA 43 - 44 24A- 32 

X-2 



2415 

PART LIST AND PART Ll ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

204500 41 - 19 216093-CONT 37 - 37 257189-( ON T 24 - 39 
20'3329 17 - 14 38 - 27 24A- 38 

21 - 4 39 - 27 25 - lOA 
206526 3411- 4 40 - 24 27 - 11 
206560 7 - 16 2160~J5 7 - 17 30 - 11 
207324 24F- 16 8 - 6 42 - 3 

24G- 17 216087 7.4F- 6 257965 41 - 16 
28 - 12 24G- 5 't 1 - 16 
31 - 12 28 - 15 257973 20 - 5 

201'325 231\-l1C 31 - 15 257982 1 - 8 
24A-123 216088 24F- 7 1 - 18 

207349 2311- 36 24G- 6 257983 7 -102 
24/>- 33 28 - 16 8 - 28 

207350 30 - 8 31 - 16 257984 / 6 - 6 
207351 2311- 37 2160~1 36 - 44 15 - 7 

2411- 34 37 - 21 257986 3 - lA 
27 - 8 3~ - 13 7 - 23A 

207362 23A-119 39 - 17 9 - 3 
2 4A-1 07 40 - 13 17 - 21 

207382 23 - 32 216093 36 - 12 2n - 24 
24 - 33 216206 7 - 17A 25 - lOB 

208236 23A-112 216207 -, - 18 28 - 20 
24A-I04 8 - 7 31 - 20 

208529 1 - 5B 216208 43 - 5 34A- 9 
210873 21 - 5 216209 43 - 38 261853 23 - 38 
210883 23 - 33 216210 43 - 30 24 - 40 

23/>- 38 216212 36 - 't5 264641 43 - 29 
24 - 34 37 - 22 265059 23 - 39 
24H- 1 38 - 14 24 - 41 
34A- 5 39 - 18 267530 16 - 25 
35 - 4 40 - 14 284424 35 - 8 

210884 23 - 34 216233 43 - 30A 300565 7 -107 
2~A- 39 216265 36 - IB 300709 7 -108 
24 - 35 36 - IV 300717 7 -109 
24H- 2 43 - 65 302088 16 - 27 
34/>- 6 216267 36 - 29 17- 23 
35 - 5 39 - 28 21 - 10 

210984 23 - 35 40 - 28 302089 H: - 28 
23A- 40 216268 39 - 4 17 - 24 
24 - 36 216285 37 - 11 21 - 11 
248- 2 236849 33 - 4 302090 16 - 26 
24C- 1 236915 43 - 47 17 - 22 
24E- 2 236916 43 - 48 21 - 9 
27- 9 237245 1 -135 30?!31 16 - 29 
30 - 9 237455 11 - 8A 17 - 25 
34/>- 7 242915 17 - 16 21 - 12 
35 - 6 246463 2311- 43 306798 q - 15 

210985 24B- 3 250525 24 - 38 311447 7 -110 
24C- 2 251227 10 - 8A 21 - 38F 
24E- 3 11 - 88 36 - 1L 

210986 24B- 4 251970 15 - 5 313361 23 - 64B 
24C- 3 24G- 18 43 - 39 
24E- 4 35 - 7 313362 43 - 39A 

210987 24E- 5 253219 21 - 7 313851 6 - 7 
210990 27 - 10 253267 16 - 23 315956 23A- 46 

30 - 10 253740 43 - 57B 2411- 39 
212822 36 - 26 253772 17 - 30 24G- 7 

36 - 36 254896 15 - 6 315957 23A- 47 
37 - 33 255629 3 - 1 24A- 40 
38 - 25 256189 16 - 91B 24G- 8 
39 - 25 256933 41 - 37 317002 21 - 38A 
40 - 19A 257187 7 - 20 317003 21 - 240 

213536 21 - 42 9 - 26 21 - 38G 
213547 36 - 1R 12 - 3 317004 43 - 22 
216073 24F- 5 13 - 3 317007 21 - 36 

24G- 4 14 - 2A 36 - 1M 
28 - 14 20 - 25 317009 43 - 22A 
31 - 14 23 -146 317021 16 - 44A 

216076 24F- 4 23A- 44 317058 25 - 27 
24G- 3 24 - 96 317124 17 - 17 
28 - 13 24A- 37 317126 23A-100 
31 - 13 240- 1 24A- 91 
36 - 21 25 - 10 317131 24E- 6 
36 - 31 28 - 19 34A- 10 
37 - 34 31 - 19A 317145 21 - 13 
38 - 26 34A- 8 23 - 40 
39 - 26 257189 7 - 23 24 - 42 
40 - 20 17 - 7.0 24A- 41 

216083 36 - 25 23 - 37 24F- 8 
36 - 35 23A- 45 317148 15 - 8 

X-3 



2'tl5 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

317173 15 - 9 332620-CDNT 24G- 9 3f033<; 23 - 52 
317232 34 - 8 26 - 5 24 - 53 
317273 43 - ?28 29 - 5 24A- 51 
317296 43 - 17 332699 9 - 30 36n370 23 - 53 
317314 35 - 9 332776 16 - 918 24 - 54 
317391 43 - 27 333064 7 - 2611 43 - 40F 
317392 43 - 28 333111 19 - 31 360454 17 - 28 
317485 241:- 7 333769 23 - 't4A 360A82 23 - 54 

25 - 31 24 - 47 24 - 55 
320167 16 - 42 334768 231\-121 2411- 52 

16 - 4 AA 2411-109 34 - 11 
17 - 18 32 - 9 34A- 12 
1 7 - 31 33 - R 361541 25 - 21 

320451 23 - 41 334910 23 - 45 361%8 23A- 60 
24 - 43 24 - '+8 362193 ?4F- 9 

320456 25 - 11 25 - 34 36220(, 25 - 13 
320461 27 - 12 43 - 40C 363434 231\- 61 

30 - 12 33't921 21 - 2' .. M 240- 3 
320610 16 - 488 23 -1528 366291 16 - 31 
320896 9 - 7 23 -159 367115 23 - 55 
320897 9 - 16 231\-114 23A- 62 
320913 16 - 30 23A-136 24 - 56 
3211 <:l6 21 - 36 24 - 67C 24/\- 53 
322023 23A- 48 24 - 9AB 36A222 43 - 2 

24A- 42 24 -11 7 31'>9207 7 - 27A 
322025 23 - 42 24A-127 21 - 15A 

24 - 44 2411-138 369214 24F- 18 
43 - 4CB 241\-148 24G- 2" 

322028 14 - ., 25 - 35 2A - 22 
23A- 49 43 - 400 31 - 22 
24A- 43 334932 23A-131 369616 28 - 23 

322065 12 - 4 241\-124 31 - 23 
13- 4 25 - 28 372085 u- 6 
16 - 5 27 - 30 29 - 6 
23A- 50 43 - 401= 372688 42 - 4 
24A- 44 335970 43 - 46 374546 24F- 10 

322266 24E- 8 337549 ?311- 57 24G- 10 
34A- 11 2411- 49 381741 7 - 28 

322267 21 - 14 24F- 17 382076 37 - 23 
32'2280 25 - 32 24G- 19 37 - 23 
322310 15 - Ie 337894 25 - 22 418835 24 - 57 
322550 7 - 238 338169 ~5 - 11 24A- 54 

23A- 51 338238 15 - 11 430798 43 - 67 
24A- 45 16 -109 43()799 43 - 50 
25 - 33 35 - 7A 438538 2 - 3 
28 - 21 43 - 23 438540 4 - 4 
31 - 21 340615 4 - 6 438542 16 - 32 
34 - C; 342250 23A- 58 43R545 20 - 13 
35 - 10 24A- 49A 438548 37 - 52 
39 - 6 32 - 5 38 - 3311 

322551 14 - 6 33 - 5 4385't9 16 - 33 
25 - 12 344299 17 - 19 2l - 16 

322766 23 -147 347034 21 - 38f 240- 4 
24 - 97 347819 34 - 10 35 - 12 

322767 21 - 15 347899 36 - 15 43 - 59A 
23A- 52 350663 23 - It6 438550 16 - 34 
24D- 2 24 - 49 43 - ?3A 

323681 248- 5 350886 23 - 47 438551 16 - 35 
323838 23 - 43 24 - 50 43 - 58 

24 - 45 351046 17 - 27 438556 21 - 17 
323841 248- 6 351784 24A- 50 438560 43 - 24 

25 - 12A 352121 ?3 - 49 438568 2('1 - 4 
323918 21- 24G 24 - 52 438582 21 - 18 
326265 6 - 8 354533 37 - 13 43A590 16 - 36A 
327921 7 - 23C 37 - 13 438591 24A- 55 

23 - 44 3A :... 6 4386f)2 24A- '.)6 
24 - 46 39 - 7 43867.2 10 - 9 

327922 6 - 9 4() - 6 11 - 9 

7 - 24 355369 41 - 3A 14 - 8 
23A- 53 3567 ft2 7 - 27 438623 18 - 6 
24A- 46 14 - 7 438807 7 - 31 

331688 17 - 26 16 - 39 441091 23 -148 
331689 24/'- 47 357995 23 - 50 24 - 98 
331982 27 - 13 23A- 59 ?40- 5 

30 - 13 358124 6 - 10 442958 21 - 19 
332009 23A- 5{t 359695 23 - 51 472187 27 - 15 
332620 1 - 5C 23A-101 ?9 - 7 

7 - 26 24 - 82 3{fA- 13 
8 - 711. 24A- 92 47?564 17 - 29 

24 -124 43 - 42 473412 27 - l6 

X-4 



2415 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

473412-CONT 30 - 15 515380-CGf\T 24A- 59 594305 16 - 40 
473422 27 - 16/\ 51'5381 ?3A- 66 595720 43 - 55 

30 - 15A 24A- 59 595970 43 - ~6A 

473432 27 - 1 7 51'1620 23 - 56 595979 43 - 18 
473't42 31 - 26 24 - 58 596255 36 - IH 
473496 31 - 37 515902 q - 1 36 - IP 
473 5 30 24F- 11 517913 25 - 36 36 - IS 

2 /tG- 1 1 43 - 6 37 - lC 
473531 28 - 24 '518704 10 - 11 37 - 47 

31 - 24 11 - 11 38 - 36 
473533 28 - 25 14 - 10 38 - 39 

31 - 25 518876 17 - 32 38 - 1.08 

473536 28 - 25A 520913 25 - 16 38 - 't3 
31 - 2 l~ ,\ 521985 ?l - 7 43 - 45 

q3544 28 - 26 527850 35 - 13 596 382 43 - 32 
31 - 27 523250 7 - 31 596458 23 - 60 

473592 28 - 27 523269 35 - 14 24 - 62 
31 - 28 524180 3ft - 12 596676 23 - 61 

474704 17 - 34 524515 7 - 34 597068 7 - 40 
474820 37 - 5C 52't854 25 - 17 597216 7 - 51 

38 - 32 52h098 7 - 35 42 - 5 
477144 27 - 31 23 - 57 597344 23 -160 
477203 28 - 28 23/1- 67 241\-149 

31 - 2<; 24 - 59 597347 23 -161 
478045 24F- 19 24fl- W 241\-150 

28 - 29 526283 9 - 22 598353 23A- 70 
31 - 31 526298 20 - 14 24A- 64 

479105 38 - 42 526378 ?l - 23 598355 23A- 71 
480004 36 - 16 23/1- 6R 24/1- 65 

37 - 15 241\- 61 25 - 20 
37 - 15 25 - 18 598363 23 - 62 
37 - 15 527916 24E- 9 599557 12 - 22 
37 - 15 528001 16 -1078 13 - 5 
39 - 9 528194 16 -110 23 - 62A 

480007 36 - 1 7 528411 21 - 23A 24 - 63A 
37 - 16 529680 18 - 7 599695 H - 91C 
31 - 16 529966 17 - 33 599917 1'1 - 32 
37 - 16 532293 7 - 368 601185 7 - 41 
37 - 16 532393 7 - 36A 602074 16 - 58 
39 - Ie 532461 15 - 12 612470 16 - 46 

480215 7 - 32 534758 7 - 37 615683 23 - 63 
480241 7 - 8 eH 534768 7 - 38 24 - 64 
481480 37 - IB 535294 34 - 13 646007 23A- 72 

38 - 40A 550578 23 - 59 24A- 66 
482155 23 A- 64 24 - 61 719495 24 - 6'tA 

23A-115 553178 36 - 39 725006 23 - 65 
240- 6 37 - 42 725474 7 - 42 

482175 36 - IN 555140 16 -110A 725530 37 - 42 
491008 43 - 15 556420 21 - 33 38 - 29 
491228 28 - 30 21 - 50 39 - 29 

31 - 32 556414 5 - 16 40 - 29 
491320 16 - 43 36 - IJ 725531 7 - 43 
491349 7 - 88N 556616 16 - 38A 725738 37 - 42 
491463 37 - 42 556785 7 - 39 38 - 29 

38 - 29 556931 18 - 8 38 - 29 
39 - 29 563803 24C- 4 39 - 29 
40 - 29 578756 7 -Ill 40 - 29 

492541 38 - 35 38 - 3't 725739 37 - 41 
503498 23 A-122 579785 36 - 18 38 - 28 

24A-llC 36 - 30 3<; - 28 
32- 10 579789 36 - 30 40 - 28 
33 - 9 587834 1 -139 73C' 176 28 - 31 

504879 43 - 42A 587866 1 -140 31 - 33 
505079 24G- 21 587874 1 -141 730427 3" - 17 
507142 21 - 2C 587875 1 -137 730432 27 - 19 
507144 21 - 21 1 -137 30 - 18 
510379 16 - 36B 1 -137 730452 27 - 20 
510425 25 - 14 588396 24A- 62 731626 2 - 4 
510468 21 - 2 CA '589716 25 - 19A 3 - 2 

27 - 18 '589721 23fl- 69 731629 1 - 2B 
30 - 16 24A- 63 7 - 44 

510809 14 - SA 590774 35 - 15 14 - 11 
512848 36 - Ie 591004 43 - 36 731630 7 - 45 
513243 7 -103 591047 36 - 49 731631 3 - 2A 

8 - 29 591649 43 - 54 734483 3 - 3 
513U:8 1 - 9 591863 36 - 40 14 - 12 

1 - IS '592218 7 - B8T 41 - 4 
7 - 33 7 - 88T 740489 41 - 5 

51366<; 7 - 33A 591'219 7 - 88U 74C'491 42 - 6 
515380 23A- 65 59't237 16 - 39A 740503 4? - 7 

X-5 



2 1.15 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

740550 42 - e 2086596-CONT 24A-135 2503906 18 - 13 
740560 23 - 64 2186875 24 - 68 2503908 17 - 78 
740561 24 - 65 24A- 70 2503909 17 - 83 
740608 42 - 7 2096361 16 -117 2503910 17 - 65 
741318 41 - 23 2096'+ 3 7 17 - 55 2503915 7 - 52A 

41 - 23 2096603 16 -l10R 8 - 8 
41 - 23 21()()310 23A- 76 2503918 16 - 95 

742657 21 - 43 24A- 71 '-'503920 le- 92 
749046 41 - 1 e 2101325 27 - 21 2503~21 16 - 48C 

41 - 18 30 - 19 2503922 In - 48f) 
41 - 18 2101326 7 - 36 2503923 lIS - 48E 

760304 10 - 12 23 - 58 2503927 16 -105 
11 - 12 24 - 60 2503929 23 - 67C 

760305 10 - 13 43 - 57 23A- 82 
11 - 13 2101327 23 - 77 24 - 68D 
14 - 13 24 - 84 24A- 76 

760306 10 - 14 43 - 57A 250393n ? - 6 
11 - 14 2101338 24C- 5 2503931 2 - 7 
14 - 14 2101342 23A- 77 2503942 21 - 248 

760835 14 - 15 24A- 72 2503943 21 - 24E 
7611 07 10 - 15 2102364 7 - 46 2503944 21 - 47 

11 - 15 2102508 23 -152A 2503945 7 - 52F 
763409 16 - 41 24 - 98A 8 - 36 
765754 41 - 6 2102617 43 - 40H 36 - IF 
801591 39 - 11 2111232 19 - 34 2503946 2 - 4A 
801620 21 - 38B 21 - 24N 2503948 43 - 3 
802570 43 - 20 21 - 38C 2503956 7 - 528 
805015 16 - 44 23 - 678 8 - 9 
805598 34A- 14 23 -149 36 - Ie) 
824366 23A- 73 23A- 78 7503958 17 - 378 

24A- 67 23A-116 2503<;65 " - 5 
e24486 15 - 8A 24 - 68C 2503<;66 3 - 4 
827842 41 - 7 24 - 99 2503970 17- 37A 
827850 41 - 1<; 24A- 75 2503976 7 - 52G 
828973 23A- 74 24C- 7 10 - 25 

24A- 68 36 - 10 2503977 7 - 52H 
829728 16 - 45 2128689 23 -)50 10 - 26 
845762 5 - 5 24 -100 2503979 7 - 52J 

23A- 75 240- 8 11 - ?.7 
24A- 69 2129255 21 - 238 2503980 7 - 52K 

847952 16 - 7A 2130574 16 - 4B 11 - 28 
1018417 22 - 4 2145046 ?3A- 79 2503981 7 - 52L 
1090049 16 - 24 2156900 7 - 51A 11 - 29 
1090873 7 - 50 8 - 34 2503984 6 - 11A 

17 - 35 36 - lA 2503985 17- 55 
25 - 2lA 36 - lA 2503986 16 - 37 
42 - C; 2160917 23 - 67 2503987 7 - 52M 

1090887 16 - 59 24 - 68A 37 - 49 
1091471 22 - 5 24A- 73 38 - 31 
1092019 23 - 67A 2164523 24G- ) 2 2503989 24 -122 

24 - 688 2172166 23A- AO 250399] 41 - 30 
24A- 74 2172551 7 - 52E 41 - 30 

1100839 22 - 6 8 - 35 2504165 7 - 52N 
1100842 22 - 7 36 - IT 38 - 41 
1100844 22 - 8 2180978 21 - 51 2504190 7 - 52P 
1100845 22 - 9 2192521 23A- 81 2504207 3 - 411 
1100846 22 - 1 C 2218599 34A- 15 2504208 3 - 4B 
1105627 22 - 1 1 2229542 34A- 16 2504224 24 - 57A 
1105791 16 - 45A 2414970 41 - 8 2504225 23 -172 

22 -REF 2501425 16 - 38 2504233 '3 - 4C 
1106027 22 - 12 2501442 41 - 21 2504241 10 - 5A 
1108813 22 - 13 41 - 21 11 - 5A 
1109622 22 - 14 41 - 21A 2504245 7 - 52Q 
1109625 22 - 15 41 - 21A fl - 37 
1109626 22 - 16 2501443 41 - 17 36 - 1K 
1127037 43 - 5 CA 41 - 17 2504246 7 - 15 
1143227 23 - 66 2501444 41 - 22 2504247 7 - 15A 

24 - 66 41 - 22 2504250 15 - 3A 
34 - 14 2501449 41 - 14C 2504251 15 - 37 
35 - 16 2501450 41 - 15 2504253 12 - 19 

1160917 43 - 14 2501451 41 - 31 13 - 10 
1160983 17 - 36 2501452 7 - 55A 2504254 10 - 17 
1166114 43 - 43A 2501454 7 - 6:? 11 - 17 
1166115 43 - 43B 8 - 11 12 -RFF 
1177057 43 - 68 2501455 41 - 34 2504755 10 - 17 
1272266 16 - 47 2501456 41 - 14A 11 - J1 
2060465 5 - 6 2501459 41 - 35 13 -REF 
2064435 5 - 4 2501475 41 - 23 2507()62 7 - 52S 
2086596 24 - 67 2502307 43 - 70 37 - 111 

24 -114 2503905 18 - 13 38 - 4G 

X-6 



PART LIST AND PART Ll ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2510780 20 - 22 2')11049 7 - 93 5761047-CONT 31 -REF 
2510781 20 - 19 251170, 23 - 76 '5261057 30 - 22 
2510782 20 - 21 43 - 63 '5261058 28 - 33 
2510783 20 - 16 2') 11 704 23 - 76A '5261C59 31 - 35 
2510820 15 - 3'> 43 - 64 5261077 27 - 25 
2510850 7 - 73 2')11715 17 - 81 3() - 23 

2 3A-Rf: F 2'5117Q't fl - v") 5261079 2A - 34 
2510860 23A- 83 2'5117<)5 21 - 46 5261080 23 - 70 

241'1- 77 2511 796 fl - 31 2t -REF 
2510861 23/1- 84 4()61353 2411-111 5261CA3 26 - 9 

34/1-R!=F 4064448 24 - 69 5261084 26 - II 
2510862 3411- 17 241\-112 27 -REF 
7510863 3411- 1 8 406')157 14 - 16 5261088 ,1 - 36 
2510865 240- 9 ttl 03 594 13 - 6 5261127 27- 26 
2510867 231\- 85 4103890 14 - 16 5261147 30 - 24 

2411- 78 24 -119 '5261159 28 - 35 
2510868 23A- E6 241'1-140 :n - 38 
2510869 2311- 87 4116411 26 - 9 5261165 27 - 27 
2510870 23A- 8E 4116469 25 - 38 30 - 25 

2411- 79 Itl16477 29 - 8 5261167 27 - 28 
2510871 2311- 89 4116954 3411- 21 30 - 26 

241'1- 80 4116964 34A- 19 5261603 23A-129 
2510873 23J\- 9C 4118389 24 - 70 24A-122 

2411- 81 24A-113 5261606 2A - 36 
2510875 23A- 91 ?4H-R EF 31 - 30 

241\- 82 4118403 24A-114 5261680 2 /t - 74 
2510876 23A- 92 24C-REF 26 -REF 

24J\- 83 4118411 2411-115 5261936 27 - 29 
2510877 2311- 93 4118607 24C- 6 5270166 7 - 52T 

241'1- A4 4120171 14 - 21 A 5270652 21 - 24L 
2510878 23A- 94 24 - 670 5271288 35 - 17 

24A- 85 24 -118 5276329 ;:>3 - 71 
2510879 23A- 95 24A-13q 24 - 75 

24J\- 86 4120204 24C- 7 5776701 23 - 72 
2510880 23A- 96 4120218 13 - 7 24 - 76 

24A- 87 4120230 14 - 21 5305032 37 - 42 
2510881 23 A- 97 4121259 24 - 71 38 - 29 

24A- 88 24J\-116 3<) - 29 
2510882 231'1- S8 5213311 2311-123 40 - 29 

24A- 89 2411-117 5311105 16 - 48F 
2510884 2311- 99 5213508 ?7 - 14 5311413 41 - 6 

24J\- SO 30 - 14 5311415 41 - 11 
2510886 23A-I02 5213571 2311-124 5311437 41 - 9 

24B-REF 2411-118 531143<) 41 - 10 
7510889 23 A-I 05 32 - 6 41 - 13 

24J\- '>5 33 - 10 5311440 41 - 20 
2510890 2311-106 5213806 23 - 68 5311892 17 - 38 

24A- 96 24 - 72 5313655 14 - 16 
2510891 34J\- 19 3411- 22 5313673 10 - 16A 
2510892 34J\- 1 7 5213815 2311-125 11 - 16A 
2510893 24A- 97 5213837 25 - 23 5313850 14 - 21A 

34A-REF 5213953 21 - 31 5318975 23 - 73 
2510894 2411- S8 5214C73 23A-126 24 - 77 
2510895 2 3A-l 07 24A-119 5319839 23A-132 

2411- 99 5214366 27 - 21A 5319854 7 - 53 
2510896 23 II-I 08 30 - 19A 5323462 <) - 20 

2411-10C 5219971 21 - 48 5323467 10 - 168 
240-REF 5239144 25 - 24 11 - 16R 

2510897 241'1-101 5239460 23 - 69 5323537 23A-137 
2510900 7 - 73 25 -REF 24A-128 

24J\-REF 5239462 25 - 25 532785;:> 7 - 53A 
2510914 3411- 2 C 5239463 25 - 25 7 - 53A 
2510915 23A-109 5239465 25 - .38 5327A75 7 - 54 
2510916 231'1-11 0 5239467 25 - 26 7 - 54 

2411-102 5239470 24 - 73 5331873 16- 49 
2510918 2311-113 25 -REF 5344869 9 - 22 
2510<119 2311-117 5240477 23A-127 5344876 9 - 23 

2411-105 24/1-120 5344877 9 - 27 
2510920 231>-12C 5240478 23J\-128 5344896 <) - 9 

24A-I08 2411-121 53448<)7 9 ..., 10 
2510921 23A-122A 5247112 27 - 22 5344951 16 - 50 

24/1-110A 30 - 20 534't955 16 - 51 
2510967 15 - 14 5253894 27 - 23 5344956 16 - 52 

16 - 23 5261009 28 - 32 5344957 16 - 53 
2511045 7 - 94 31 - 34 534496() 16 - 54 

15 - 3 a 5261029 27 - 24 5344961 16 - 55 
2511 046 7 - 52R 5261037 26 - 10 5344962 16 - 56 
2511047 7 - 95 2R -REF 5344963 16 - 57 
2511048 7 - 88R 5261038 30 - 21 5344966 q - 21 

7 - 8aR 5261047 29 - 9 5344972 <) - 31 

X-7 



2415 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5344973 9 - 32 5362037 23A-134 5 .382f17 "i-CON T 3q - 15 
5344974 9 - 12 24A-125 3<; - 15 
5345007 36 - 41 5362126 39 - 12 40 - 11 
5345085 36 - 42 40 - 8 5382('.76 ,<; - 19 
5345086 36 - 't6 5362127 37 - 17 4() - 15 
5345092 9 - 8 38 .- 8 5383112 1 - ;>5 
5345095 7 - 54A 5362.132 l() - 19 1 -lIt7 

9 -REF 11 - 23 5 - lA 
5349888 12 - 5 14 - 18A 7 - 70 

13 - 8 5362133 10 - 19 8 - 12 
5351123 25 - 2'7 11 - 21 5383134 7 - 71 
5351177 43 - 4SA 5362137 11 - 19 538fl609 ] - 1'5 
5353851 35 - 18 5362138 11 - 18 538661n 1 - 26 

43 - 7 5362173 10 - 18 5386627 41 .- 2/t 
5353852 43 - 52 11 - 20 41 - 24 
5353853 12 - 12 14 - 18 5386628 41 - 24 
5353854 12 - 13 5362174 10 - 18 41 - 24 

14 - 2113 11 - 22 5386629 41 - 26 
43 - 51 536?l98 37 - 18 41 - 26 

5353867 43 - 8 38 - 9 5386630 41 - 26 
5353868 43 - 8A 39 - 13 41 - 26 
5353887 15 - 15 40 - 9 5386631 41 - 27 
5353896 43 - 37 5362301 15 - 16 41 - 27 
5355424 7 - 54B 43 - 10 5386632 41 - 27 

9 -REF 5362302 43 - lOA 41 - 27 
5355428 21 - 25 5362306 43 - 9 5386633 41 - 25 
5355504 35 - 19 5362323 15 - 17 41 - 25 
5356341 7 - 56 5362325 15 - 21 5386634 41 - 25 
5356364 41 - 14 5364155 23 - 80 41 - 25 
5356370 7 - 55A 24 - 80 5386637 41 - 23 
5356371 41 - 15 5364218 32 - 7 5386638 41 - 23 
5356376 41 - 31 33 - 6 5386639 41 - 28 
5356382 1 - 10 5364501 32 - 11 41 - 28 

1 - 20 33 - 11 5386640 41 - 1.8 
5356392 5 - 17A 5367922 10 - 19A 1..1 - 2A 
5356393 1 -146B 11 - 23A 5386643 41 - 29 
5356406 1 -144 5371671 5 - 17K 41 - 29 
5356429 1 - 3D 5371674 1 -151 5386644 41 - 17 

1 - 11 5371699 42 - 11 41 - 17 
1 - 21 5371712 42 - 12 5386645 41 - 17 

5356433 7 - 58 5371719 42 - 13 41 - 17 
5356436 10 - 16 5372174 7 - 67 53<;1649 1 - 4 

11 - 16 5372623 7 - 67A 5391730 10 - 20 
14 - 17 5372858 lA - 9 11 - 24 

5356437 5 - 17B 5373637 1 - 12 5392910 23 - 81 
5356439 41 - 38 1 - 22 32 -REF 
5356441 41 - 32 5373638 1 - 3E 5392911 32 - 12 
535644,3 41 - 33 5373639 1 - 13 5392933 33 - 12 
5356444 7 - 61 1 - 23 5392934 24 - 85 

8 - 10 5373642 1 - 3F 33 -P,=F 
41 - 34 5373644 1 - 24 5397579 5 - 19 

5356446 1 -145 5373645 1 - 3G 5397595 1 - 27 
5356448 41 - 35 5373646 1 - 3H 5397638 41 - 40 
5357048 13 - 9 5373647 ') - 17E 5402916 16 -Ill 
5357051 12 - 6 5373648 5 - 17G 5402924 41 - 42 
5357058 12 - 1 7 5373649 5 - 17H 5404082 23A-135 
5357059 12 - 18 5373650 5 - 17F 241\-126 
5357063 12 - 11 5373651 5 - 17J 5404480 43 - 62 
5357064 23 - 78 5373653 5 - 17C 5412594 7 - 73 

24 - 78 5373654 41 - 24 23 -REF 
5357065 12 - 14 41 - 24 5412595 7 - 73 
5357066 12 - 16 5373655 41 - 25 24 -RFF 
5357067 12 - 15 41 - 25 5412596 23 - 8lA 
5357068 12 - 1 C 5373656 41 - 26 24 - 86 
5357069 12 - 9 41 - 26 541259A 23 - 82 
5357090 23A-133 5373657 41 - 27 24 - 87 
5357135 12 - 2 C 41 - 27 5412599 23 - 83 

13 - 11 5373714 1 - 3 24 - 88 
23 - 79 5373715 1 - 3J 5412600 23 - 84 
24 - 79 5373716 1 - 3K 5412601 24 - 89 

5357136 12 - 21 5373724 7 - 69 5412602 23 - 85 
13 - 12 5373727 1 - 14 24 - 90 

5357138 14 - 21C 5376713 15 - 25 5412603 23 - 86 
It 3 - 7A 5382056 38 - 10 34 -REF 

5361963 7 - 6'2 39 - 14 5412604 24 - ql 
q - 11 40 - 10 34 -REF 

5361972 41 - 36 5382075 37 - 19 5412605 23 - 87 
5361974 42 - Ie 37 - 19 23A-138 
5362003 1 -146C 38 - 11 35 -REF 

5362005 1 -146 38 - 15 5412606 23 -142 

X-8 



2415 

PART LIST AND PART Ll ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. IN'DEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5412606-CONT 24 - <;2 5414110 6 - 17 5414213 41 - 30 
54126C7 23 -153 5414111 6 - lA 41 - 30 

24/1-142 5414113 16 - 7 /t 5414214 41 - 30 
5412608 23 -163 5414117 17 - 39 41 - 30 

23 A-13 <; 5414118 17 - 40 5414215 7 -104 
5412609 It 3 - 12 5414119 16 - 75 8 - 32 
5412610 23 -163A 5414120 7 - 74 5414216 1't - 19 

23A-14C R - 13 5414217 10 - 21 
5412611 2 /t -103 B - 13 14 - 20 

24A-12 <; 16 -REF 541421A 10 - 22 
5412612 24 -104 5414122 16 - 76 5414219 7 - 80 
5412613 23-162 5414123 6 - 19 7 - 80 

24A-151 5414124 16 -112 41 -REF 
5412614 35 - 2C 5414125 n - 20 5414220 7 - 80 
5412615 34 - 15 5414126 6 - 21 7 - 80 
54126lC 34 - 16 5414128 16 - 70 41 -REF 
5412617 23 -151 5414129 16 - 77 5414221 7 - 81 

24 -101 5414131 17 - 41 8 - 15 
5412618 3/t - 17 5414132 6 - 25 41 -REF 
5412619 23 -164 5414133 18 - 10 5414?26 24 -Ill 
5412620 23 -165 5414134 18 - 11 24A-132 
5412621 34 - 18 5414135 16 - 78 5414227 7 - 82 
5412622 35 - 21 5414136 18 - 12 5414228 1 -149 
5412623 23 -152 5414137 16 - 79 5414230 1 - 6 

24 -102 5414138 16 - 80 5414231 1 - 6 
5412624 23 -166 5414139 16 - 910 5414232 1 - 6 

24 -105 5414140 '3 -REF 5414233 1 - 6 
5412625 35 - 22 5414141 5 -REF 54141'34 1 - 16 
5412626 34 - IS 54141't2 18 - 13 5414235 1 - 16 
5412627 23 -167 5414143 18 - 13 5414236 1 - 16 

24 -106 5414144 18 - 14 5414237 1 - 16 
5412639 35 - 23 5414145 18 - 15 5414238 10 - 23 
5412640 35 - 22 5414146 18 - 16 5414239 14 - 21 
5412641 24 -107 5414147 18 - 17 5414240 1 - 28 

24/1-13 C 5414148 18 - 18 3 -REF 
35 -R.EF 5414149 16 - 91E 5414241 7 - 83 

5412642 It 3 - 43C 5414150 5 -RE'F 10 -REF 
5412643 43 - 43D 5414151 5 -REF 5414244 1,.1 - 24 
5412644 34 - 15 5414152 16 - 91F 11 - 25 
5412647 24 -108 5414153 16 - 81 14 - 22 
5412648 24 -109 541'tl54 18 - 19 5414245 11 - 26 
5412649 23 -168 5414155 17 - It 7 5414246 7 - 84 

23 A-141 5414159 17 - 48 11 -REF 
24 -11 0 5414160 5 -REF 5414249 1 - 31 
24/1-131 5414161 5 -REF 5414250 1 -159 
24E-Rf:F 5414163 17 - 49 5411t251 1 -159 

5412744 5 - 21B 5414165 17 - 54 5414252 1 -159 
5412745 5 - 21B 5414170 5 -REF 5414253 1 -159 
5412746 1 -148A 5414171 5 -REF 5414254 1 -159 
5412747 1 -148S 5414172 17 - 57 5414255 1 -159 
5412781 1 -148 5'tl'tl73 17 - 49 5414256 1 -159 
5412817 43 - 69 5414180 16 - 83 5414257 1 -159 
5414082 16 - 61 17 -REF 5414258 1 -159 
5414083 16 - 62 5414181 16 - 83 5414259 1 -159 
5414084 16 - 63 17 -REF 5414260 1 -159 
5414085 16 - 64 5414182 17 - 47 5414261 1 -159 
5414086 21 - 26 5414136 17 - 64 54141.'62 1 -159 
5414087 16 - 65 5414188 17 - 66 5414263 1 -159 
5414088 16 - 66 5414189 7 - 75 5414264 1 -159 
5414(:89 16 - 67 5414190 5 -REF 5414265 1 -159 
5414090 16 - 6<; 5414191 5 -REF 5414266 1 -159 
5414091 21 - 32 5'tl4192 8 - 14 54141'67 1 -159 
54140<;2 16 - 68 14 -REF 5414270 6 - 22 
5414093 21 - 27 5414193 37 - 16 541430n 6 - 22 
5414094 16 - 71 37 - 16 5 /t14311 5 - 21 
541409? 6 - 12 37 - 16 7 -REF 
5414096 6 - 13 37 - 16 5414312 5 - 29 
5414097 16 - 72 38 - 16 8 -PEF 
54140<;8 6 - 14 39 - 10 5414321 5 - 21 
5414100 7 - 74 39 - 10 7 -REF 

8 - 13 40 - 16 5414322 5 - 29 
8 - 13 5414198 7 - 76 8 -REF 

16 -REF 5414203 7 - 77 5414323 38 - 17 
5414102 6 - 15A 5414204 1 -152 5414324 38 - 19 
5414103 6 - 15B 5414205 1 -154 38 - 20 
5414104 6 - 15C 5414206 1 -155 38 - 20 
5414105 7 - R8M 5414207 1 -156 38 - 21 
5414106 6 - 16 5414208 1 -157 38 - 22 
5414107 6 - 24 5414209 1 - 30 38 - 23 
5414109 16 - 73 5414211 1 - 5 40 - 16A 

X-9 



24E 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5414325 38 - 21 5414371-CONT 39 - 19 54 14422- CON T 8 - 18 
541432(; 38 - 22 5414372 37 - 24 5414424 7 - 93 

38 - 23 5414373 37 - 19 541'i42'.i 7 - 94 
5414321 38 - 24 37 - 19 5414426 7 - <;5 
5414328 38 - 17 39 - 15 5414',27 7 - <;6 
5414329 38 - 18 5414374 39 - 1 5414429 7 -123 
5414330 38 - 23 5414375 37 - A f! - 19 

38 - 24 5414376 37 - R 541443 n til - ',I 
4() - 16A 5414377 37 - R 42 -~F.F 

5414331 40 - 1 7 5414378 37 - 8 5414432 7 - 8AR 
5414332 40 - 18 5414380 16 - 87 7 - B8R 
5414333 3 <; - 21 18 -R EF 5414433 7 - 88 S 
5414334 39 - 24 5414381 16 - 87 7 - 88V 
5414335 38 - 17 18 -R[=F 7 - 8AV 
5414336 38 - 18 5414382 17 - 67 5414436 7 - 98 
5414338 21 - 380 5414383 17 - 70 8 - 20 
5414340 6 - 22A 5414384 18 - 20 5414438 17 - 73 
5414341 6 - 228 5414385 lR - 21 5414439 17 - 74 
5414342 6 - 22A 5414386 16 - 93 5414440 1 -REF 
5414343 6 - ?2B 5414387 16 - 88 5414441 1 -RFF 
5414344 7 - 86 19 -REF 5414442 1 -QEF 

7 - A6 5414388 7 - 92 5414443 1 -REF 
8 - 16 5414389 7 -121 5414444 1 -133 
8 - 16 8 - 17 5414446 1 - 29 

36 -REF 5414390 16 - 89 5414447 1 - 29 
36 -REF 20 -REF 5414448 1 - 29 
36 -REF 5414392 16 - 91G 54144't9 1 - 29 

5414345 7 - 87 5414394 20 - 17 5414454 1 -133 
7 - 87 5414395 20 - 18 5414455 3 - 5 

37 -REF 5414397 16 - 90 4 -REF 
541434(; 7 - 88 541't402 37 - 25 5414456 4 - 7 

7 - 88 5414403 37 - 26 '5414457 4 - 8 
37 -REF 37 - 27 5414465 3 - 6 

5414347 7 - A8A 37 - 28 4 -REF 
39 -REF 37 - 32 5414466 4 - 7 

5414348 7 - 89 38 - 18 5414467 4 - 9 
7 - A9 5414404 37 - 29 5414468 4 - 10 

37 -REF 5414405 37 - 25 5414470 1 - 32 
5't14349 7 - 90 5414406 37 - 30 2 -REF 

7 - 90 37 - 31 5414471 2 - 8 
37 -REF 37 - 31 5414472 2 - 9 

5414350 7 - 87 38 - 19 5414474 2 - 11 
7 - 87 38 - 20 5414475 1 - 44 

38 -REF 38 - 21 ? -REF 
5414351 7 - 88 38 - 22 5414476 2 - 8 

7 - 88 39 - 23 5414477 ? - 9 
38 -REF 40 - 19 5414478 2 - 12 

5414352 7 - 88A 5414407 39 - 24 5414479 2 - 13 
7 - 88A 54144~8 37 - 26 5414480 41 - 41 

40 -REF 5414409 37 - 27 42 -REF 
5414353 7 - 88P 37 - 28 5414482 3 - 7 

7 - 88P 37 - 29 5414484 3 - 8 
39 -REF 37 - 30 5414485 2 - 14 

5414354 7 - 89 37 - 31 5414486 2 - 15 
7 - 89 5414410 5 -REF 3 - 9 

38 -REF 5414411 5 -REF 5414487 '3 - 10 
5414355 7 - 90 5414412 37 - 32 5414488 3 - 11 

7 - 9C 5414413 37 - 25 5414489 3 - 12 
38 -REF 5414414 37 - 26 5414490 3 - 13 

5414356 7 - 91 37 - 27 5414491 3 - 14 
7 - 91 37 - 28 5414492 3 - 15 

15 -REF 37 - 29 5414493 3 - 16 
5414357 7 - 91 5414415 37 - 32 5414494 3 - 17 

7 - 91 5414416 37 - 25 5414495 8 - 22 
15 -REF 5414417 37 - 26 5414496 1 - 55 

5414359 15 - 29 5414418 37 - 32 541'i497 7 - 99 
5414360 16 - 84 5414419 37 - 27 5414498 8 - 23 
5414361 7 - 88Q 37 - 28 5414')07 5 - 21 A 
5414362 7 - 86 37 - 29 6 -R.I=F 

7 - 86 37 - 30 16 -124 
8 - 16 37 - 31 5414508 23 - 74 
8 - 16 38 - 19 23A-142 

36 -REF 38 - 20 5414509 5 - 21A 
36 -REF 38 - 21 6 -REF 
36 -REF 38 - 22 16 -124 

5414368 36- 19 39 - 22 5414510 24 - 81 
54143(;9 36 - 2C 39 - 23 2'iA-152 
5414370 36 - 10 5414420 37 - 28 5414511 16 - 91 
5414371 37 - 23 5414421 37 - 30 5414512 16 - 92 

37 - 23 5414422 7 -122 5414513 16 - 96 

X-10 



2415 

PART LIST AND PART L1 ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5414515 16 - 97 5415076-CONT 38 - 44 5420649 7 -120 
5414516 16 - 98 5415077 37 - 53 37 - 46 
5414517 16 - 72A 38 - 4't 37 - 46 
5414518 16 - 72B 5415078 21 - 34 . 37 - 46 
5414519 16 - 72C 5418113 7 - 16A 37- 46 
5414520 16 - 94 5418282 1 -158 38 - 37 
5414522 16 - 86 5420512 38 - 24 38 - 37 
5414523 16 - 95 5420513 38 - 17 38 - 37 
5414527 16 - 99 5420514 38 - 18 5420652 41 - 43 
5414528 6 - 23 5420515 38 - 23 5420654 16 -121 
541452'> 16 -102 5420516 38 - 24 5420656 16 -122 
5414530 16 -103 5420517 37 - 15 5420658 17 - 61 
5414531 15 - 31 37 - 15 5420659 7 -119 
5414533 16 -105 37 - 15 7 -119 
5414534 6 - 26 37 - 15 5420666 6 - 27 
5414540 15 - 32 38 - 30 5420667 6 - 28 
5414543 21 - 28 39 - 9 5420674 6 - 29 
5414544 43 - 13 39 - 9 5420675 6 - 30 
5414545 43 - 53 40 - 30 5420676 6 - 31 
5414546 21 - 2 '> 5420518 7 -114 5420680 3 - 18 
5414547 16 -106 5420522 38 - 19 5420711 16 -123 
5414548 15 - 33 5420527 5 - 21 5422247 34A- 23 
5414550 15 - 34 7 -REF 5466352 15 - 36 
5414551 15 - 35 5420528 5 - 21 5612612 24 -120 
5414552 21 - 3C 7 -REF 24A-141 
5414553 21 - 37A 5420529 5 - 29 5671882 43 - 16 
5414555 16 -107 8 -REF 5709038 25 - 30 

21 -REF 5420530 5 - 29 5709039 25 - 30 
5414556 7 -105 8 -REF 5709138 24F- 12 
5414558 21 - 39 5420552 38 - 1 5712309 28 - 37 
5414565 15 - 35 5420553 38 - 1 31 - 17 
5414567 17 - 79 5420554 40 - 1 5719453 23 -169 
541'1568 16-113 5420555 39 - 1 5719454 23 -170 
5414569 16 -114 5420556 38 - 1 23A-143 
5414570 16 -108 5420557 38 - 1 5738320 23 -171 
5414571 16 -115 5420568 7 - 88V 5738324 29 - 10 
5414572 7 -124 7 - 88V 30 -REF 

8 - 21 5420581 7 -115 5738330 24 -121 
541.4608 1 -159 5420582 7 -116 29 -REF 
5414609 1 -159 5420583 7 -117 5759664 21 - 52 
5414610 1 -159 5420584 7 -118 5761620 23A-144 
5414611 1 -ISS 5420587 5 - 42 24A-153 
5414612 1 -159 5420588 5 - 42 24F-REF 
5414613 1 -159 5420589 5 - 42 5761622 24F- 13 
5414614 1 -159 5420590 5 - 42 5761623 24F- 20 
5414615 1 -159 5420591 5 - 42 5761624 24F- 21 
5414616 1 -15S 5420592 5 - 42 5761625 24F- 22 
5414617 1 -159 5420593 5 - 42 24G- 13 
5414618 1 -159 5420594 5 - 42 5761664 24G- 14 
51t14619 1 -159 5't20595 5 - 42 5761861 23A-145 
5414620 1 -15'> 5420596 5 - 42 24A-154 
5414621 1 -159 5420597 5 - 42 5786920 23A-146 
5414622 1 -159 5420598 5 - 42 24A-155 
5414623 1 -15'> 5420599 1 -133 24G-RF.F 
5414624 1 -159 5420601 5 - 42 5786922 24G- 15 
5414625 1 -159 5420602 5 - 42 5786923 24G- 22 
5415063 7 -105A 5420603 5 - 42 8011178 34 - 13 

8 - 38 5420604 5 - 42 34A- 24 
36 - 47 5420605 5 - 42 8015359 24 -123 

5415064 7 -106 5420606 5 - 42 8016931 34A- 25 
8 - 33 5420613 17 - 80 8016938 34 - 12 

5415071 16 -116 5420614 17 - 80 34A- 26 
5415072 37 - 53 5420633 16 -117 8036602 15 - 12 

38 - 44 5420634 16 -118 8036607 16 -118 
5415073 37 - 53 5420635 16 -119 8036608 16 -119 

38 - 44 5420638 2 - 16 8036610 16 -118 
5415074 37 - 53 5420643 16 -120 8036611 16 -119 

38 - 44 5420644 18 - 11 8036618 14 - 21 
5415075 37 - 53 5420646 20 - 6 8036623 24 - 28 

38 - 44 5420647 21 - 41 8036624 24 - 40A 
5415076 37 - 53 5420648 21 - 38 8036636 8 - 29 

X-ll 





READER'S COMMENT FORM 

2415 MAGNETIC TAPE UNIT AND CONTROL 

• How did you use this publication? 

As a reference sourcE' 
As a classroom text 
As ••.•.••..••••.•.• 

o 
o 
o 

Q Based on your own experience. rate this publication •.• 

As a reference source: 
Very Good 
Good 

As a text: 
Very Good 
Good 

Fair 

Fair 

S 123-0454-3 

Poor Very 
Poor 

Poor Very 
Poor 

• What is your occupation? •••..••••.•.••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••• ~ .••••••••••• 

• We would appreciate your other comments; please give specific page and line references 
where appropriate. If you wish a reply. be sure to include your name and address • 

• Thank you for your cooperation. No postage necessary if mailed in the U. S. A. 



8123-0454-3 

YOUR COMMENTS PLEASE •••• 

Your answers to the questions on the back of this fonn, together with your comments, will 
help us produce better publications for your use. Each reply will be carefully reviewed by 
the persons responsible for writing and publishing this material. All comments and sugges­
tions become the property of IBM. 

Please note: Requests for copies of publications and for assistance in utilizing your IBM sys­
tem should be directed to your IBM representative or to the IBM sales office serving your 
10caHty. 

fold 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
NO POSTAGE NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES 

ATTENTION: PRODUCT PUBLICATIONS DEPT. 265 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ••• 

IBM Corporation 
P.O. Box 1900 
Boulder, Colorado 80302 

FIRST CLASS 

PERMIT NO. 568 

BOULDER, COLO. 

fold 

......................................................................... , ............................................. . 
fold 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604 
[U.S.A. only] 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
[International] 

fold 


